PRINTED: 05/25/2023 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDING: _		COMPL	בובט
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/0	5/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX				
		MOUNT AI	RY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 000	Initial Comments		D 000			
	County Department of an annual and follow-	sure Section and Surry if Social Services conducted up survey from 05/02/23 h an exit via telephone on				
D 067	10A NCAC 13F .0305	5(h)(4) Physical Environment	D 067			
	(h) The requirements exits are: (4) In homes with at determined by a phys to be disoriented or a accessible by resident sounding device that opened. The sound so that it can be heard be of remote sounding dontrol panel for the sound so the office of the admin accessible only to state administrator to operate.  This Rule is not met TYPE B VIOLATION  Based on observation reviews, the facility fadoors accessible to reconstantly or intermitt working alarms that we could be heard by state responded to for the service.	ate the control panel.  as evidenced by:  as, interviews, and record iled to ensure 2 of 4 exit				
	The findings are:					
	Review of the facility's Policy implemented of	s Resident Supervision n 07/10/18 revealed:				

Division of Health Service Regulation
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED
		HAL086001	B. WING		R 05/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STAT	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APE			
			IRY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
D 067	Continued From page	e 1	D 067		
	-Staff will perform a hevery 2 hours to acco-Staff will perform 30 on all new admissions. The 15 to 30 minute place for any potentia. No information for done intermittently or constantly disoriented.	plead count on all residents ount for all residents. In minute supervision checks is for the first 24 hours. In supervision check were in all flight (elopement) risk. In please of the first 24 hours. In supervision check were in all flight (elopement) risk. In please of the first 24 hours. In supervision check were in all flight (elopement) risk. In please of the first 24 hours. In supervision check were in all flight (elopement) risk. In please of the first 24 hours. In supervision check were in all flight (elopement) risk. In please of the first 24 hours. In please of the first 24 hour			
	times on 05/02/23 fro 05/03/23 from 7:00an 05/04/23 from 6:30an Residents, visitors a entering and exiting the parking lot throughou 05/03/23, and 05/04/2 when the doors were Residents and staff vexiting the facility via smoking area through 05/03/23, and 05/04/2 Review of Resident # dated 04/08/23 revea Diagnoses included Resident #2 was interested to the complex of the complex	n to 8:45pm revealed: nd staff were observed hrough the back door to a t the day on 05/02/23, 23 and no alarm sounded opened. were observed entering and the front door to the nout the day on 05/02/23, 23 and no alarms sounded.  2's current hospital FL2 lled:			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 2 of 172

DIVISION	of Health Service Regu	liation			
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED
					R
		HAL000004	B. WING		
		HAL086001	2: :::::0		05/05/2023
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
		139 APE	( LANE		
CENTRAL	CARE				
		MOUNTA	AIRY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(/
PREFIX TAG	•	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF	
IAG		200 12 21 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11	IAG	DEFICIENCY)	
			+		
D 067	Continued From page	e 2	D 067		
	The resident was in	the hell peer the medication			
		the hall near the medication			
	aide (MA) office.				
		oking around and was			
	disoriented.				
		<sup>‡</sup> 2's progress notes revealed:			
	•	om, Resident #2 was located			
		he facility and brought back			
	to the facility by a fac				
	-On 04/24/23, Reside	ent #2 walked to the road			
	and was picked up at	a local store across the			
	road approximately 0	.75 miles away from the			
	facility by a staff.				
	-On 04/27/23, staff we	ere alerted by another			
		nt #2 was seen leaving the			
	facility in the rain.	ű			
	,				
	Interview with a medi	cation aide (MA) on			
	05/04/23 at 5:00pm re				
	•	exit doors were not locked			
	and alarmed.	one doors were not lecked			
		allowed to exit the facility			
	anytime they pleased				
		instructed to lock the front			
	door or set the front of				
		ch end of the facility were			
		d sounded anytime they			
		u sounded arrytime they			
	were opened.	a resident set off the alarm at			
		a resident set on the alarm at			
	the exit doors.	anh, maaidant ah - I I			
		only resident she had seen			
	with exit seeking beha				
		reported to her about			
		it of the facility recently at			
	least 3 times on her s				
		ent out in the rain to redirect			
		the facility from the field			
	located in the back of	f the facility.			
			1		

Division of Health Service Regulation

Observation of the medication aide Supervisor

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 3 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING: _		_
		HAL086001	B. WING		R <b>05/05/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	,
		139 APEX	LANE		
CENTRAL	. CARE		IRY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	
PREFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	
D 067	Continued From page	e 3	D 067		
	05/04/23 at 5:55pm reactivated a switch for	ned the front door and it			
	Interview with the MA/S on 05/04/23 at 5:58pm revealed: -The front and back doors of the facility were not alarmed.				
	-Resident #2 was the eloped from the facilit	only resident that had ty.			
		owed to sign out of the facility store when he was admitted			
	-Resident #2 recently	had a decline in his mental aving the facility without			
	-She had picked Res local store and he see	ident #2 up one time at the emed to not recognize her.			
	-The front door was n residents were allowe the day and night, pa	ed to go outside all hours of			
		alarmed, staff would not be for letting residents out of			
	-If the front door was constantly awakened	alarmed, residents would be by the loud alarm day and ering and exiting the door.			
	-The facility used to h times, but no longer.	ave established smoking			
		ould be responsible to g activating the door alarms			
	4:30pm revealed: -The facility had alarr	ministrator on 05/04/23 at ms on all the exit doors. the exit doors on both ends			
	of the facility were ac				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 4 of 172

PRINTED: 05/25/2023 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:			
			A. BOILDING.	, ii 30.25 ii 10.		D	
		HAL086001	B. WING		05	R 5/ <b>05/2023</b>	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE			
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APE	X LANE				
CENTRAL	CARE	MOUNT A	AIRY, NC 27030				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
D 067	functional operation, because residents with the front door to the of (front porch) at all time. Activating the front of door alarm activating going to the front porce. The exit door in the least to enter the fact was not routinely actionary activated be alarmed if the fact intermittently/constant known to wander, but to activate the front at times unless staff was constantly.  Resident #2's demended to decline on the because of his recent and hospital visits for pneumonia.  She did not know Refer to Tag D0270, Personal Care and S Violation)]	on the front door was in but was not activated ho smoked were going out of designated smoking area nes of the day and night. Hoor alarm would create a lot ons for smokers constantly ch area to smoke. The facility was used acility and the door alarm would residents who were not the facility was used acility and the door alarm would residents who were to she had not instructed staff and rear door alarms at all is watching the door.  The facility was used acility and the door who were to she had not instructed staff and rear door alarms at all is watching the door.  The facility was used acility and the door who were to she had not instructed staff and rear door alarms at all is watching the door.  The facility was used acility and the facility was used acility and the door alarm who were to she had not instructed staff and rear door alarms at all is watching the door.  The facility was used acility and the facility was used acility and the door alarm who were to she had not instructed staff and rear door alarms at all is watching the door.  The facility was used acility was used acility and the door alarm who were to she had not instructed staff and rear door alarms at all is watching the door.	D 067				
	device when activate accessible by 7 resid intermittently disorien who had eloped from in the last month requiresident to the facility detrimental to the hea	d. These doors were ents who were constantly or nted, including Resident #2 the facility at least 2 times uiring staff to return the					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 5 of 172

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING: _		В
		HAL086001	B. WING		R 05/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX			
			RY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 067	Continued From page	5	D 067		
		131D-34 on 05/05/23.			
	CORRECTION DATE VIOLATION SHALL N 2023.	FOR THE TYPE B OT EXCEED JUNE 19,			
D 074	10A NCAC 13F .0306 Furnishings	(a)(1) Housekeeping And	D 074		
	10A NCAC 13F .0306 Furnishings (a) Adult care homes (1) have walls, ceiling coverings kept clean a	shall: gs, and floors or floor			
	failed to ensure the w were kept clean and i resident rooms (Roon and B16) related to re or missing closet door	s and interviews, the facility alls, ceilings, and floors n good repair in 7 of 23 ns A1, A2, A3, A4, A8, A10 sidents' rooms with broken			
	The findings are:				
	from the local county 08/31/22 revealed: -The facility received	mental inspection report health department dated 19 demerits. ation of an observation of			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 6 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CO			E SURVEY IPLETED	
		HAL086001	B. WING		0:	R 5/05/2023
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	_ CARE		EX LANE AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 074	Review of the environ from the local county 04/11/23 revealed: -The facility received -There was documer rooms with doors and Observations of reside tour of the facility on revealed: -Resident room B16 -The closet door in rewood doors held up to track at the top of the -There was no track: -The residents 'clother closetThe inside door was against the outside delf the outside door would fall forwardThe doors were hea hazard to the resident.	nmental inspection report health department dated  14 demerits. Intation of an observation of difixtures needing repair.  Ident rooms during the initial 05/02/23 at 9:15am  Ident rooms during the initial 05/02/	D 074			
	resident room B16 re -The closet doors we the track.	o residents who resided in evealed:  ere "old style" and always off  rs the residents had to use				
	since he moved into -The second residen	e doors had been that way the facility five months ago. t said the doors had been oved into the facility almost				
	tour of the facility on revealed:	dent rooms during the initial 05/02/23 at 10:40am sidents residing in resident				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 7 of 172

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					R	
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	. CARE	139 APEX	LANE IRY, NC 27030			
0/0.15	CLIMMADV CT	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	<u> </u>	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N (1/5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
D 074	Continued From page	e 7	D 074			
	room A2.					
		oom A2 were two wood				
		o prone wheeled track at the				
	top of the door.	an area de a marina e in Alan				
	closet.	es were hanging in the				
		set could not close because				
		was off the track and it				
	leaned against the ou					
		as moved, the heavy door I posed a safety hazard.				
	Codid fall forward and	posed a salety flazard.				
	Interview with one of resident room A2 on (	the residents who resided in 05/02/23 at 10:43am				
	-The closet door was	off the track				
	-The door was never					
	-When going to the cl	oset he reached around the				
	door.					
	Observation of reside 10:43am revealed:	ent room A1 on 05/03/23 at				
	-Two residents reside					
		re off the track and propped				
	inside the closet.					
	Observation of reside 10:57am revealed:	ent room A3 on 05/03/23 at				
	-Two residents reside					
	-The closet opening v -The 2 closet doors w					
	- THE Z GOSEL GOOLS W	rere missing.				
	11:00am revealed:	ent room A4 on 05/03/23 at				
	-One resident resided					
	-One closet door was the closet.	off the track but propped in				
	Observation of reside	ent room A8 on 05/03/23 at				

Division of Health Service Regulation

11:07am revealed:

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 8 of 172

	F OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPLI	
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/0	R 05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	•	
CENTRAL	. CARE	139 APEX	LANE RY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 074	11:10am revealed: -One resident resided: -The closet doors were inside the closet.  Telephone interview water Administrator (AA) on revealed: -The facility did not have maintenance staff periodic limits and the staff coulor of	d in the room. It doors for the closet.  Int room A10 on 05/03/23 at  I in the room. The off the track and propped  With the Assistant The object of the facility closet doors, were  Accility walk-through recently ed repairs. The det him know if specific dents rooms had missing or the maintenance staff at a going to bring the staff to and repairs, but had not the Administrator on evealed: The esponsible for checking the condition of the room. The doors for the closet.	D 074			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 9 of 172

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING			
		HAL086001	B. WING	<del></del>	R 05/05/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX	LANE RY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
D 076	Continued From page	9	D 076			
D 076	10A NCAC 13F .0306(a)(3) Housekeeping And Furnishings		D 076			
	10A NCAC 13F .0306 Furnishings (a) Adult care homes (3) have furniture clear This Rule shall apply facilities.	shall: an and in good repair;				
	This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations and interviews, the facility failed to ensure the chest of drawers in 2 residents' rooms (A5 and B16) and the nightstand in 1 resident's room (B16) were kept in good repair.					
	The findings are:					
	Review of the environmental inspection report from the local county health department dated 04/11/23 revealed:  -The facility received 14 demerits.  -There was documentation of an observation of damaged furniture and furniture needing repair.					
	10:57 revealed: -One resident resided -There was a chest of center of the wall to the -There were 3 drawer dresserThe top drawer on the entire drawerThe resident had clo where the drawer usu	f 6 drawers located on the ne left of the entrance door . It is on each side of the ne left side was missing the thing stuffed into the space hally slid into place.				
	Interview with the res A5 on 05/03/23 at 11:	ident who resided in room :00am revealed:				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 10 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CO			E SURVEY PLETED	
		HAL086001	B. WING		0:	R 5/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APE	X LANE			
CENTRAL	CARE	MOUNT	AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 076	Continued From pag	ge 10	D 076			
	long timeHe was not sure ho was missing when h	ow long it was missing or if it ne moved into the room.  ility staff about the missing				
	initial tour of the factorevealed: -Two residents residents residents residentsThere was a six drawas broken and had to keep the drawer of the was broken and close the drawer and close the drawer and close the drawer of dresser near the wir but there was only control of the second drawer on dresser near the wir but there was only control of the second drawer on dresser near the wir but there was only control of the second drawer on dresser near the wir but there was only control of the second drawer on dresser near the wir but there was only control of the second drawer on dresser near the wir but there was only control of the second drawer on dresser near the wir but there was only control of the second drawer on drawer on dresser near the wir but there was only control of the second drawer of the second drawer on drawer	awer dresser between the two awer near the bed by the door d no balance bar in the middle on track. drawer fell down and would bs on the drawer. down had no knobs to open er. the opposite side of the ndow had holes for two knobs, one knob. down had no knobs to open				
	B16 on 05/02/23 at -There was a nights doorThere were no known and close the drawe -When opened, the the middle to keep t -When opened the rethe floor unless it was	tand by the bed near the bs on the nightstand to open er. drawer had no balance bar in				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 11 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMP	LETED
		HAL086001	B. WING		<b>I</b>	R / <b>05/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX	LANE			
OLIVITORE	· OARE	MOUNT A	IRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	the drawers on the ni broken and missing k -When he opened the to try and balance the he searched for what with the other handIt was hard to balance falling to the floorHe had not complain the Assistant Administrator and AA Interview with the sec room B16 on 05/02/2 -He had lived at the face.	acility for three months and ghtstand and dresser were knobs when he moved in. enightstand drawer, he had edrawer with one hand and he wanted out of the drawer are the drawer to keep it from the dot to the Administrator or strator (AA) because he did at they said they would tell the but nothing had been done.				
	-When he opened the his fingers to wiggle t -He was used to doin -He had not complair nothing would be dor Interview with the hot 10:15am revealed:	g it that way. ned because he knew ne. usekeeper on 05/03/23 at				
	facility needed repairShe had made the re Resident Care Coord that she would let the know.	epair needs known to the inator (RCC) and she said e AA and the Administrator with the AA on 05/05/23 at ave a designated rson.				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 12 of 172

	or riealth Service Regu				T	
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPLE	
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPL	EIED
					R	,
		HAL086001	B. WING		1	
		HALU00001			1 05/0	5/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		139 APE)	( I ANF			
CENTRAL	CARE		IRY, NC 27030			
			111,140 27030	T		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5) COMPLETE
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		DATE
IAG	THE COLUMN TOTAL	iso is a ring in ordination,	IAG	DEFICIENCY)		
D 076	Continued From page	e 12	D 076			
	fishinassus masin	-4-i				
	furnishings were mair					
		acility walk-through recently				
	to make a list of need					
	-	d let him know if specific				
	repairs were needed.					
	-He did not know residue.	dents' rooms had broken				
	dresser drawers with	missing knobs.				
	-He did not know a re	sident's room had broken				
	nightstand drawers.					
		e maintenance staff at a				
	sister facility and was going to bring the staff to					
		and repairs, but had not				
	done so as of yet.	and ropairs, but had not				
	done so as of yet.					
	Tolophono intonviou v	vith the Administrator on				
	05/05/23 at 4:35pm re					
		responsible for checking the				
		ondition of the furniture.				
		idents complain to her about				
		nightstands needing repair.				
	-The Administrator ha					
	walk-through checking	g rooms for damaged				
	furniture in several me	onths if not close to a year.				
D 079	104 NCAC 13E 0306	S(a)(5) Housekeeping and	D 079			
2 0.0	Furnishings	(d)(d) Hodookooping did	2 3.3			
	i dimoningo					
	10A NCAC 13F .0306	Housekeeping and				
		riousekeeping and				
	Furnishings	- I II				
	(a) Adult care homes					
		an uncluttered, clean and				
	orderly manner, free	ot all obstructions and				
	hazards;					
	This Rule shall apply	to new and existing				
	facilities.					
	This Rule is not met	as evidenced by:				
		ns, record reviews and				
		· ·	1	1	,	i l

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 13 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CO			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		HAL086001	B. WING		05	R 5/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE	•	
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APE	X LANE			
CENTRAL	- CARE	MOUNT	AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 079	was clean and free of the presence of live to resident bedrooms (rown the findings are:  Review of the environ from the local county 08/31/22 revealed:  -The facility received of the received of the received of the reverse of the received of the reverse of the	failed to ensure the facility f hazards as evidenced by ed bugs activity in two coms A8 and B17).  Immental inspection report health department dated	D 079			
	report from the local dated 10/28/22 reveal -The facility received -There was an observe present in resident round report from the local dated 04/11/23 reveal -The facility received -There was an observed	16 demerits. Vation of live bed bugs oms B14 and B17.  Invironmental inspection county health department led: 14 demerits. Vation of dead bed bugs in				
	observation of resident 1:41am revealed: -The room was shared-There was a bed again door that led into the the opposite wall nexting -A resident was lying -The resident left the to lunch.	ent room A8 on 05/03/23 at and by two residents. ainst the wall next to the resident room and a bed on				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 14 of 172

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					R	
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX	LANE			
OLIVITORE		MOUNT AI	RY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	Ξ
D 079	Continued From page	e 14	D 079			
	of the bedThe bed next to the the sheet.	window had blood smear on				
	Interview with one res resident room A8 on ( revealed:					
	-There were bed buggedHe did not know if he itched and previous	e was bitten by the bugs, but				
	12:05pm revealed: -There were no live b	ent room B17 on 05/03/23 at ed bugs observed. nears on the zipper cover of				
	room B17 on 05/03/2 -The bed bugs were begetting bitten.	the residents who resided in 3 at 12:06pm revealed: better, but he was still ually saw a bed bug was 2				
	9:55am revealed: -There were bed bugs A12 and B17When she started wo 2022, she identified b -She told the Assistar told her to keep an ey -She tried to keep the the bed bugsThe facility had been	usekeeper on 05/02/23 at as in resident rooms A2, A8, orking at the facility in June and bugs in the dining room. In Administrator (AA) and he are on the bed bugs. It rooms clean to get rid of a treated once since she a facility by a pest control				
	companyThere was no system	n in place to continually s so the bed bugs came				

back.

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 15 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		HAL086001	B. WING	B. WING		5/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX	LANE			
CENTRAL	. CARE	MOUNT A	IRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 079	Continued From page	<del>2</del> 15	D 079			
	-Recently, the AA said from a pest control correcommended a cher expensive to treat the -The AA purchased the use it when she clear -She treated the room however, in the past the chemical because office and he was not -Residents had not cobitten, but residents in complained about itch -She was not getting as if she was not getting as if she was not goin there were no more but the resident room -There was no system bedding and clothes fibed bugs in their room -All the residents' bed washed together, with residents who washed together, with residents who washed -The housekeeper match bugs in the residents' -A pest control comparemently and treated for sure if they treated for the sure if the sur	d he talked with someone ompany and they nical that was very bed bugs. He chemical and told her to hed. In swith the chemical weekly; two weeks she had not used at it was locked in the AA's available. Omplained about getting in room B17 and A2 had hing and having rashes. Find of the bed bugs and felting to get it under control until hed bugs.  It is sekeeper on 05/03/23 at and spraying for the bed had been given as to how to ms that had bed bugs. In some some some show had ms. It is for special handling of the for the residents who had ms. It is sident Care Coordinator at 1:05pm revealed: and her aware she saw bed rooms, and she told the AA. any came to the facility or roaches, but she was not				

Division of Health Service Regulation

Telephone interview with a representative from

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 16 of 172

DIVISION	of Health Service Regu	liation			_
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED
					R
		HAL086001	B. WING		
		HALU86001			05/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
		139 APE	X I ANF		
CENTRAL	CARE		AIRY, NC 27030		
			HIKT, NO 27030		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	( - /
PREFIX TAG	•	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI	
1710		,	17.0	DEFICIENCY)	
D 079	Continued From page	e 16	D 079		
	the nest control comm	pany on 05/03/23 at 1:15pm			
	revealed:	Jany 611 05/05/25 at 1.15pm			
		u monthly for goneral poets			
		y monthly for general pests			
	like, spiders, ants and				
		he was asked to treat the			
	facility for bed bugs.				
		ked to treat for bed bugs			
	since September 202				
	•	on the bed bug treatment			
		asked to do so by the facility.			
		ped bugs was the facility's			
	idea and not recomm	_			
		reatments and processes			
		cluded prepping rooms and			
	special handling of cl				
		id not heat hot enough to kill			
	bed bugs, he sugges	ted taking bedding and			
	clothes to the laundro	omat.			
	Interview with a perso	onal care aide (PCA) on			
	05/02/23 at 10:05am	revealed:			
	-There were bed bug	s in the facility.			
	-It was a little uncomf	ortable.			
	-No instructions had I	been given regarding ways			
		sidents' bedding and clothes.			
	-No residents had con	mplained they were getting			
	bitten.	, , , ,			
	-The housekeeper ha	nd been cleaning and			
	spraying for the bed b				
	. , 5	<u> </u>			
	Interview with a third	shift medication aide (MA)			
	on 05/04/23 at 9:12ar	` ,			
		ed bugs but was made aware			
	the facility had bed bu				
		mplained to her about			
	getting bitten by bed				
	getting bitteri by bed	bugs.			
	Intorvious with the Ad-	ministrator on 05/02/23 at			
		mmonator on 05/02/23 at			
	4:40pm revealed:		- 1		

Division of Health Service Regulation

-She was not involved with the treatment of the

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 17 of 172

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					R	
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/0	5/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX				
			RY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 079	Continued From page	e 17	D 079			
	bed bugs because the She was aware the Achemical for the bed to out and on back order -She had tried to reor 04/12/23.  -She had not checked the chemical and had company to treat for the -The facility had been years ago for the bed come back.  -She was unable to reprovided the pest computting systems in plath plath and ling of residents' rooms with bed bugs.  -The only system the housekeeper to clean linterview with the AA revealed:  -The pest control complete was not sure of the provided.  -The facility had bed acontrol company treath the did not recall any recommendations from related to the bed bug.  -There were no bed by they came back last yellow a sweet the had purchased the same recommendations from the provided they came back last yellow and the provided they came back last yellow and th	e AA was handling that. AA had purchased a bugs, and the chemical was r. der the chemical since d with other sources to get not asked the pest control he bed bugs. heat treated about two bugs, but they continued to ecall any instructions trol company regarding are for staff related to the bedding and clothes for facility had was for the and spray for the bed bugs. on 05/02/23 at 4:50pm apany came monthly. he type of treatment bugs last year and the pest ted for them. treatment m the pest control company gs. hugs for a long time, but then				
D 083	Ü	i(a)(9) Housekeeping And	D 083			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 18 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING.			В
		HAL086001	B. WING		05	R 5/ <b>05/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CADE	139 APE	X LANE			
CENTRAL	CARE	MOUNT	AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCED	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 083	Continued From page	e 18	D 083			
		shall: peries or blinds at windows to provide for resident				
	interviews, the facility blinds that were not of sampled resident roo A9, A11, B15, B20, B	ns, record reviews, and refailed to provide window damaged in 10 of 22 ms (rooms A1, A2, A3, A7, 23 and B24) and window rindows in the common spa				
	The findings are:					
	10:43am revealed: -Two residents reside -The room had one w parking lot on ground covering the window.	rindow that faced the back level with vertical blinds				
	on 05/03/23 at 10:43a -She did not like that missing slats.	ent who resided in room A1 am revealed: the window blind was nto the back parking lot at				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 19 of 172

	r of Deficiencies	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(V2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(V2) DATE CUDVEV
	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
I LAN	. 552511011	ISELLI ISALIGITATION NO INCLUMENTA	A. BUILDING: _		
					R
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023
					1 00/00/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	CADE	139 APE	X LANE		
CENTRAL	CARE	MOUNT	AIRY, NC 27030		
(V4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N (X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	()
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	RIATE DATE
				DEFICIENCY)	
D 083	Continued From page	- 10	D 083		
D 003	Continued From page	= 19	D 003		
	night could see right i	into the window.			
		been missing since she			
	moved in, in February	_			
	,	,			
	Observation of reside	ent room A2 on 05/03/23 at			
	10:45am revealed:				
	-Three residents residents	ded in room A2			
		rindow that faced the back			
		level with vertical blinds			
	covering the window.				
	-There were 5 slats m	lissing on the window			
	covering.				
	14				
		ent who resided in room A2			
		am revealed the window			
		ing slats since he moved in			
	on 06/30/22.				
		ent room A3 on 05/03/23 at			
	10:57am revealed:				
	-Two residents reside				
		rindow that faced the back			
		level with vertical blinds			
	covering the window.				
	-There was 1 slat mis	ssing on the window			
	covering.				
	Observation of reside	ent room A7 on 05/03/23 at			
	11:05am revealed:				
	-One resident resided				
	-The room had one w	indow that was on ground			
	level in the front of the	e facility, facing the main			
	highway.				
	-There were vertical b	olinds covering the window.			
	-There were 2 slats m				
	covering.	-			
	Interview with the res	ident who resided in room			
	A7 on 05/03/23 at 11:				
		ne window blinds were			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 20 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		HAL086001	B. WING		R 05/05/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	,
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APE	X LANE		
OLIVITOLE		MOUNT	AIRY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 083	Continued From page	e 20	D 083		
	missing slatsHe would like his wir completely with no op	en spaces.			
	Observation of reside 11:09am revealed:	nt room A9 on 05/03/23 at			
	-One resident resided	I in room A9. rindow that was on ground			
	level in the front of the facility.				
		olinds covering the window. hissing on the window blinds.			
	Observation of reside 11:12am revealed: -Two residents reside	ent room A11 on 05/03/23 at			
		rindow that was on ground e building, facing the main			
	-There were vertical b	olinds covering the window. nissing on the window blinds.			
	11:32am revealed:	ent room B15 on 05/03/23 at			
	level in the rear of the	rindow that was on ground e facility.			
		olinds covering the window. hissing on the window blinds.			
	Observation of reside 11:17am revealed: -One resident resided	nt room B20 on 05/03/23 at			
	-The room had one w	rindom b25.  rindow that was on ground  e facility, facing the main			
	-There were vertical b	olinds covering the window.			
	Observation of reside	ent room B23 on 05/03/23 at			

Division of Health Service Regulation

11:20am revealed:

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 21 of 172

	OF DEFICIENCIES DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			A. BUILDING		
		HAL086001	B. WING		R 05/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX			
	OLIMANA DV. OT		RY, NC 27030	DDOUIDEDIO DI AN OF CODDECTIO	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 083	Continued From page	e 21	D 083		
	-One resident resided -The room had one w level of the facilityThere were vertical b -There were 2 slats m Observation of resided 11:22am revealed: -One resident resided -The room had one w level in the front of the highwayThere were vertical b -There was 4 slats mi Observation of Spa # initial tour on 05/02/23 revealed: -Spa#2 had one wind	d in room B23. Frindow that was on ground Dlinds covering the window. Dlinds covering the window blinds. Ent room B24 on 05/03/23 at If in room B24. Drindow that was on ground Dlinds covering the main Dlinds covering the window. Dlinds covering the window blinds. Dlinds covering the window blinds. Dlinds covering the window. Dlinds cove			
	across from Spa#2 or 05/03/23 at 6:40pm re-She asked if someth about the bathroom we-She had to use that I near her roomEach time she had to had anxiety because to see her inside the I	ing could "please" be done vindow with no blinds. bathroom because it was o go to the bathroom she she knew people were able bathroom.  d" by the fact she had to			
	at 11:30am revealed:	1 on the A Hall on 05/04/23 ow that was on ground level			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 22 of 172

	or riealth Service Regu				0.001 = 1	
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLI	בובט
					F	2
		HAL086001	B. WING		1	5/2023
		111.1200001			1 00/0	0/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREETA	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APE	X LANE			
OLIVITAL	OAKE	MOUNT	AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	1	(X5)
PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF		COMPLETE DATE
TAG	REGULATORT OR I	LOC IDENTIFTING INFORMATION)	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	MAIL	B/(IE
D 083	Continued From page	e 22	D 083			
	in the back of the faci	ility, facing the back parking				
	lot.					
	-There was no window	w covering for the spa				
	window.					
	Telephone interview v	with the Assistant				
	Administrator (AA) or					
	revealed:	1 03/03/23 at 3.00pm				
	-The facility did not ha	ave a designated				
	maintenance staff per	· ·				
	-He was responsible					
	•	window coverings, were				
	maintained.					
	-He had not done a fa	acility walk-through recently				
	to make a list of need					
		d let him know if specific				
	repairs were needed.					
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	curtains in the bathroom				
		at showers and tubs a few				
	months ago.	a tama tha a containa dacon				
		e torn the curtains down. e maintenance staff at a				
		going to bring the staff to				
		and repairs, but had not				
	done so as of yet.	and repairs, but had not				
	delle de de el yet.					
ח חפן	104 NCAC 13E 0306	6(b)(5)(6) Housekeeping And	D 091			
D 001	Furnishings	o(b)(5)(0) Housekeeping And	D 001			
	i urrioriirigo					
	10A NCAC 13F .0306	6 Housekeeping And				
	Furnishings	. 5				
	(b) Each bedroom sh	nall have the following				
		epair and clean for each				
	resident:					
		comfortable chair (rocker				
	•	hout arms, as preferred by				
		h from floor for easy rising;				
		available, as needed, for use				
	by visitors;					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 23 of 172

AND DUAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE C			SURVEY PLETED	
			A. BUILDING:			_
		HAL086001	B. WING		05	R 5/ <b>05/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATI	E. ZIP CODE	·	
		139 APE				
CENTRAL	CARE	MOUNT	AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COP (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 091	Continued From page	23	D 091			
	This Rule shall apply facilities.	to new and existing				
	reviews, the facility fa	as evidenced by: ns, interviews and record illed to provide a comfortable at in 8 of 22 resident rooms A10, B16 and B17) on the A				
	The findings are:					
	from the local county 08/31/22 revealed: -The facility received	nmental inspection report health department dated 19 demerits. vation of damaged chairs.				
	from the local county 10/28/22 revealed: -The facility received	ation of cracks in the				
	from the local county 04/11/23 revealed: -The facility received -There was an observ	nmental inspection report health department dated  14 demerits. vation of damaged furniture, air and cracks in the padding				
	8:43am revealed: -Two residents reside -There was a brown I -The chair was locate resident's bed that wa	eather chair in the room. d at the end of the				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 24 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED
		HAL086001	B. WING		R <b>05/05/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STAT	ΓE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX	LANE		
CENTRAL	CARL	MOUNT A	IRY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETE
D 091	Continued From page	e 24	D 091		
	resided in room A1.				
	room A1 on 05/04/23 -The chair at the end belonged to herWhen she moved int ago, she brought the -There were no other  Interview with the sec room A1 on 05/04/23 -She did not have a cubedIf she had visitors, the there was no chair to	to the facility two months chair with her. chairs in the room.  cond resident who resided in at 8:50am revealed: chair in the room to sit in. esit down, she sat on her hey sat on the bed because sit in.  ent room B16 on 05/02/23 at ed in room B16.			
	room B16 on 05/02/2 -He had resided in the and no chair was prosit inHe had to sit on the chairs in the roomMost times when sitt	the residents who resided in 3 at 10:44am revealed: e facility for three months vided in the room for him to bed because there were no ling on the bed he was laid down and usually eep.			
	Interview with the sec room B16 on 05/02/2 -He had resided at th and there had never I -He sat on the bed to	cond resident who resided in 3 at 10:46am revealed: e facility for almost a year been a chair in his room.			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 25 of 172

Division of	Division of Health Service Regulation					
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU	JRVEY
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A BUILDING		COMPLETED	
			7 20.22 10			
					R	
		HAL086001	B. WING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	05/0	5/2023
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CTDEET A	DDDECC CITY CTA	TE 7ID CODE		
NAIVIE OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STA	ILE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APE	X LANE			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	MOUNT A	AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N	(X5)
PRÉFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	RIATE	DATE
				DEI ICIENCT)		
D 091	Continued From page	25	D 091			
	Continuou i rom page	3 20				
	on the bed because t	here were no chairs in the				
	room.					
	Observation of reside	ent room A2 on 05/03/23 at				
	10:45am revealed:					
	-Three residents residents	ded in the room.				
	-There was no chair f					
	THOIS Was no shall t	or oldrer recident.				
	Interview with one of	the residents who resided in				
		at 10:45am revealed:				
		there was no chair for him				
	•	There was no chair for him				
	or his roommates.					
		a chair in his room since he				
	moved in on 06/30/22	2.				
		ent room A3 on 05/03/23 at				
	10:57am revealed:					
	-Two residents reside					
	-There was no chair f	or either resident.				
	Observation of reside	ent room A4 on 05/03/23 at				
	11:00 am revealed:					
	-One resident resided	d in the room.				
	-There was no chair f	or the resident.				
	Interview with the res	ident residing in room A4 on				
		revealed she did not know				
	why she did not have					
	willy slic did flot flave	d orian:				
	Observation of reside	ent room A8 on 05/03/23 at				
	11:07am revealed:	11 100111 A0 011 03/03/23 at				
	-Two residents reside	ed in the room				
	-There was no chair f	or one resident.				
	Observati ( )	A40 05/00/00				
	-	ent room A10 on 05/03/23 at				
	11:10am revealed:					
	-Two residents reside					
	-There was no chair f	or one resident.				
			1			

Division of Health Service Regulation

Observation of resident room B17 on 05/03/23 at

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 26 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					R
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX			
			RY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 091	Continued From page	e 26	D 091		
	11:12am revealed: -Two residents reside -There was no chair f  Telephone interview v 05/05/23 at 4:35pm re -She or the Assistant responsible for check furniture like chairsShe had not had resi	ed in the room. For one resident.  With the Administrator on evealed:  Administrator (AA) were ing the residents' rooms for idents complain to her about			
	missing furniture or no chairs for sitting in their rooms.  -The Administrator had not done a facility walk-through checking rooms for missing furniture in several months if not to close to a year.				
	Telephone interview with the AA on 05/05/23 at 3:00pm revealed:  -The facility did not have a designated maintenance staff person.  -He was responsible to ensure the facility furnishings, including chairs, were maintained.  -He had not done a facility walk-through recently to make a list of missing furniture.  -The facility staff could let him know if specific repairs were needed.				
D 113	D 113  10A NCAC 13F .0311(d) Other Requirements  10A NCAC 13F .0311 Other Requirements (d) The hot water system shall be of such size to provide an adequate supply of hot water to the kitchen, bathrooms, laundry, housekeeping closets and soil utility room. The hot water		D 113		
	be maintained at a mi (38 degrees C) and s	ures used by residents shall inimum of 100 degrees F hall not exceed 116 degrees This rule applies to new and			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 27 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		A. BUILDING:			
			B. WING		R
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	ORESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	. CARE	139 APEX			
		MOUNT A	IRY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
D 113	Continued From page	27	D 113		
	existing facilities.				
	This Rule is not met a	as evidenced by:			
	interviews, the facility water temperatures w minimum of 100 degre	ees Fahrenheit (F) to a rees F for 7 of 7 fixtures (6			
	The findings are:				
	05/02/23 from 9:45am -The facility was a sin -The facility was divid	cility during the initial tour on in to 11:20am revealed: gle-story structure. ed into 2 halls with A hall ooms and B hall with 11			
	sink in the common s 05/02/23 at 9:58am re	t water temperature at the pa on the A hall (Spa #2) on evealed the hot water alk was 124 degrees F.			
	on 05/02/23 at 10:04a -He groomed indepen Spa #2 to shave some -He had not been bur	dently and used the sink in etimes. ned by the hot water. water to the hot water to			
	05/02/23 at 10:06am -No resident had com temperature being toc -She had never been	plained about the hot water			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 28 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
VIAD LEVIA	51 CONNECTION	DENTIFICATION NOWDER.	A. BUILDING: _			
		HAL086001	B. WING		R <b>05/05/2023</b>	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX				
			IRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
D 113	Continued From page	e 28	D 113			
	sink in the second co #1) on 05/02/23 at 10	ot water temperature at the mmon spa on A hall (Spa :20am revealed the hot the sink was 126 degrees F.				
	Interview with a resident who resided in a room close to Spa #1 revealed: -He knew the hot water in Spa #1 was very hot most daysIt took the hot water a long time to get hot, but					
	then it got very hotHe had not been bur -He had not talked to water temperatures b	the facility staff about hot				
	sink in the common b rooms A9 and A10 on	ot water temperature at the athroom between resident n 05/02/23 at 10:25am er temperature was 122				
	sink in the common b	ot water temperature as the athroom #1 on the B Hall on revealed the hot water degrees F.				
	shower in the commo	ot water temperature at the on bathroom #1 on the B Hall am revealed the hot water degrees F.				
	sink in the common b	ot water temperature at the athroom #2 on the B Hall on revealed the hot water degrees F.				
	room B16 near the co	o residents who resided in ommon bathrooms #1 & #2 2/23 at 10:42am revealed:				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 29 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			/ Joil Janes			R
		HAL086001	B. WING	····	05	5/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APE	X LANE			
CENTRAL	CARE	MOUNT	AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENT	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 113	Continued From page	e 29	D 113			
	too hot.  -A few months ago, the water because there the system.  -The owner replaced and residents said the water to their comfort.  Interview with a residence of the common bath the common bath the water being too hot, the had complained that the complained that signs were to be post water temperatures were the second of the complained that signs were to be post water temperatures were the second of the complained that signs were to be post water temperatures were the second of the complained that signs were to be post water temperatures were the second of the complained that signs were to be post water temperatures were the second of the complained that signs were to be post water temperatures were the second of the complained that signs were to be post water temperatures were the second of the complained that signs were to be post water temperatures were the second of the complained that signs were to be post water temperatures were the complained that signs were to be post water temperatures were the complained that signs were to be post water temperatures were the complained that signs were to be post water temperatures were the complained that signs wer	they were able to mix in cold they were able to mix in cold they are was hot.  ent who resided in room B14 throom #1 on 05/02/23 at they had not experienced the but some of the residents water was too hot.  am, the Administrator and or (AA) were informed that they alerting residents hot				
		s hot water temperature log there was no temperature ew.				
	revealed: -He would adjust the cooler temperatureHe would provide inf	on 05/02/23 at 12:00 noon hot water mixing valve to a formation when the hot water ithin the 100-116 degrees F echecking.				
		2/23 at 12:30pm revealed erting residents of elevated es.				
		m, an ice water slurry was rveyors' thermometers with a				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 30 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		A. BUILDING: _			
		HAL086001	B. WING		R <b>05/05/2023</b>
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE ZIR CODE	7 00.00.2020
NAME OF T	NOVIDEN ON 3011 EIEN	139 APE	, ,	IL, ZII GODE	
CENTRAL	. CARE		AIRY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
D 113	Continued From page	30	D 113		
	reading of 32 degrees thermometers.	s F registered on both			
	used to check the fac	m, an ice water slurry was ility's thermomenter with a es F registered on the			
	in the A Hall common	ater temperature at the sink spa (Spa #1) on 05/02/23 at erature of 100 degrees F.			
	in the A Hall common	ater temperature at the sink spa (Spa #2) on 05/02/23 at erature of 116 degrees F.			
	in the common bathro	ater temperature at the sink som between resident rooms /23 at 2:50pm revealed the e was 100 degrees F.			
	shower in the commo	ater temperature at the n bathroom #1 on the B Hall at 2:38pm the hot water degrees F.			
		•			
		•			
	2:35pm revealed:	ninistrator on 05/02/23 at ocate current hot water eview.			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 31 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					R
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	. CARE	139 APEX	LANE RY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 113	-The facility did not had maintenance staffThe facility used a pageneral maintenance construction companite. The facility kept water past for monitoring how would begin using the would begin using the would begin using the temperatures for 6 fix were maintained between the water temperature result in a first degree a second degree burrifailure was detrimentate welfare of the resident Violation.  The facility a plan of paying the with G.S. 131D-34 on CORRECTION DATE	art-time employee to provide and hired plumbers or es for most large repairs. er temperature logs in the ot water temperatures and e logs again immediately.  Insure hot water tures used by residents ween 100-116 degrees F. A e of 122 degrees F could e burn in 2 to 6 minutes and in 4 to 10 minutes. This all to the health, safety and ts and constitutes a Type B  Insure hot water tures used by residents ween 100-116 degrees F. A e of 122 degrees F could e burn in 2 to 6 minutes and in 4 to 10 minutes. This all to the health, safety and ts and constitutes a Type B  Insure hot water tures used by residents we are tures used by residents.	D 113		
D 129	10A NCAC 13f .0404 Director	(2) Qualifications Of Activity	D 129		
	Director Adult care homes sha who meets the followi (2) The activity director 2022 shall complete, employment or assign basic activity course f directors offered by co	or hired after September 30,			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 32 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.			COWIFLETED	
		HAL086001	B. WING		R 05/05/202	23
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CADE	139 APEX	LANE			
CENTRAL	CARE	MOUNT A	RY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE CON	(X5) MPLETE DATE
D 129	content. An activity di the required basic act of the following applie (a) be a licensed recre eligible for certification specialist as defined if Recreational Therapy accordance with G.S. (b) have two years of programming for an a program within the las which was full-time in patients or residents i care setting; (c) be a licensed occu- licensed occupational accordance with G.S.	n instructional hours and rector shall be exempt from tivity course if one or more es: eational therapist or be as a therapeutic recreation by the North Carolina Licensure Act in 90C; experience working in indult recreation or activities st five years, one year of an activities program for a health care or long term upational therapist or I therapy assistant in 90, Article 18D; or Activity Director by the	D 129			
	reviews, the facility fa	ns, interviews and record iled to ensure the Activity ed the basic activity course				
	record revealed: -She was hired in 200 (PCA)She was hired as the -There was no docum	Director's (AD) personnel  21 as a personal care aide  2 AD in 2016.  3 nentation of completion of within 9 months of being				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 33 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND I EAN OF CONNECTION		A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		HAL086001	B. WING		R <b>05/05/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX			
		MOUNT A	RY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
D 129	Continued From page	e 33	D 129		
	hired.				
	Observation of activit times from 10:00am t -The AD was not part was performing PCA -At 1:00pm staff inclumedication room coufor 15 to 20 minutes a conducted with the result -At 3:00pm some result room and the television-No other activities of day.	duties. Iding the AD were behind the nter talking with each other and no activities were being esidents. Idents were in the living on was on. Idents were in the living on the remainder of the			
	1:10pm and 3:05pm in AD were behind the r	3/23 at 10:45am, 11:30am revealed staff including the medication room counter er and no activities were the residents.			
	television was onSome residents were smokingThere were 7 to 10 r lined up in the hallwa -No activities were be the residents to participate. There were no other residents to participate. The AD was doing P	5:00pm revealed: e in the living room and the e in the front of the facility residents at various times y near the medication room. eing done and no one asked cipate in activities. e activities available for the in the entire day. CA duties.  with the AD on 05/04/23 at			
		ministrator on 05/04/23 at			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 34 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		
				R	
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APE			
	CLIMMADY CT		AIRY, NC 27030	DROVIDERIO DI ANI OF CORRECTION	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 129	Continued From page	e 34	D 129		
	-She had not schedul trainingShe assisted the AD activities calendarShe had a previous a PCA, and that emplactivities with the resi-She intended on schedule the training, could schedule the tra-She was responsible	employee who she hired as loyee was doing some dents. eduling that employee for but she quit before she aining. e for ensuring staff had ed trainings and filing the			
D 137	137 10A NCAC 13F .0407(a)(5) Other Staff Qualifications  10A NCAC 13F .0407 Other Staff Qualifications (a) Each staff person at an adult care home shall: (5) have no findings listed on the North Carolina Health Care Personnel Registry according to G.S. 131E-256;		D 137		
	This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on interviews and record reviews, the facility failed to ensure 2 of 3 sampled staff (B and C) had no substantial findings listed on the North Carolina Health Care Personnel Registry (HCPR) prior to hire.				
	The findings are:				
	personnel record reve	orked at the facility in 2018.			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 35 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			,		R	
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX	LANE			
		MOUNT AI	RY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
D 137	Continued From page	e 35	D 137			
		nentation a HCPR check o Staff B's hire on 04/11/23.				
	revealed she thought	neck on her on 04/11/23				
	5:30pm revealed: -She was responsible qualifications were conchecksStaff B had previous! 2018Staff B came back to 04/15/23She could not locate completed for Staff B	y worked at the facility in work at the facility on a HCPR check which was before her hire on 04/15/23.				
	-She thought she had completed a HCPR check but it was not in Staff B's personnel record  2. Review of Staff C's, medication aide (MA), personnel record revealed: -Staff C had previously worked at the facility in 2021Staff C came back to work at the facility in September 2022There was no documentation a HCPR check was completed prior to Staff C's hire in September 2022.					
	revealed: -She came back to we September 2022.	er if a HCPR was completed				

Division of Health Service Regulation

Interview with the Administrator on 05/04/23 at

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 36 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED
					R
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE. ZIP CODE	
		139 APEX		•	
CENTRAL	CARE		IRY, NC 27030		
	OLIMANA DV OT			PROMINERIO DI ANI OF CORRECTION	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 137	Continued From page	e 36	D 137		
	<ul><li>-She could not locate record.</li><li>-She thought she had</li></ul>	at the facility several times. all of Staff C's personnel d completed a HCPR check build not find the notebook ecord was in.			
D 139	D 139 10A NCAC 13F .0407(a)(7) Other Staff Qualifications		D 139		
	10A NCAC 13F .0407 Other Staff Qualifications (a) Each staff person at an adult care home shall: (7) have a criminal background check completed in accordance with G.S. 131D-40 and results available in the staff person's personnel file;				
	This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record reviews and interviews, the facility failed to ensure 2 of 3 sampled staff (B and C) had a criminal background check completed upon hire.				
	The findings are:				
	personnel record reversely -Staff B was hired on				
	revealed she did not	as completed before she			
	Interview with the Adr	ministrator on 05/04/23 at			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 37 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUR' COMPLETE		
		7.1. 20.22.1.10.		R		
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2	2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREETA	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APE				
			AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 139	Continued From page	e 37	D 139			
	criminal background was hired.	nat she had not completed a check on Staff B before she riminal background check				
	personnel record reverses -Staff C previously we -She was rehired as in -There was a crimina 06/23/21There was no documbackground check was	orked at the facility in 2021. n September 2022. I background check dated				
	revealed she did not	as completed before she				
	6:00pm revealed: -She thought she had background check on rehired in September	all of Staff C's personnel e notebook Staff C's				
D 140	10A NCAC 13F .0407 Qualifications	7(a)(8) Other Staff	D 140			
	(a) Each staff person (8) have an examinat presence of controller	Other Staff Qualifications at an adult care home shall: ion and screening for the d substances completed in 131D-45 and results				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 38 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING: _		_	
		HAL086001	B. WING		R <b>05/05/2023</b>	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APE	X LANE			
CENTRAL	CARE	MOUNT	AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
D 140	Continued From page	e 38	D 140			
	available in the staff p	person's personnel file;				
	'	,				
	This Rule is not met	as evidenced by:				
	Based on interviews	and record reviews, the				
	_	e documentation of an				
		eening for the presence of swas completed for 3 of 3				
	sampled staff (A, B a	•				
	The findings are:					
	1 Pavious of Stoff Ala	modication aids (MA)				
	personnel record reve	s, medication aide (MA), ealed:				
		orked at the facility in 2018.				
	-There was no docum a drug screening who 01/22/21.	nentation Staff A completed en she was hired on				
	Interview with Staff A	on 05/04/23 at 5:01 pm				
	revealed she was not	sure, but thought she had				
	completed a drug scr on 01/22/21.	een when she was rehired				
	011 0 1/22/2 1.					
		ministrator 05/04/23 at				
	4:45pm revealed:	to angure all navy staff				
		e to ensure all new staff uirements including drug				
	screenings.					
		red on 01/22/21, Staff A				
	gave excuses about in why she could not go	not having childcare as to				
	complete a drug scre					
		aperwork to Staff A twice to				
	complete a drug scre					
	<ul> <li>-She had forgotten th completed by Staff A.</li> </ul>	at a drug screen was never				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 39 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED
		HAL086001 B. WING			R <b>05/05/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	. CARE	139 APEX			
	T	MOUNT A	IRY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIV (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
D 140	Continued From page	e 39	D 140		
	personnel record reversely working staff B previously working shall be seen to be seen the seen to be seen to	orked at the facility in 2018. 04/11/23. nentation Staff B completed			
		on 05/04/23 at 5:10pm npleted a drug screen the			
	5:18pm revealed: -She was responsible completed hiring requiscreeningsStaff B was hired as -Staff B completed he was rehiredThe drug screen produg screen was negrounded her the results results in Staff B's personnel record reversible.	vider called and told her the ative, but they must not have because there were no rsonnel record.  s, medication aide (MA), ealed: brked at the facility in 2021.			
	a drug screening whe September 2022. Interview with Staff C revealed: -She returned to work September 2022.	on 05/04/23 at 5:45pm  at the facility sometime in  her if she completed a drug			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 40 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		A. BUILDING: _		R	
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAI	CARE	139 APEX			
	I		RY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 140	Continued From page	e 40	D 140		
D 17€	6:00pm revealed: -She was responsible completed hiring requiscreeningsStaff C had worked a -She thought Staff C screening when she is September 2022She could not locate recordShe could not find the personnel record was 10A NCAC 13F .060° Facilities  10A NCAC 13F .060° With a Capacity or Considerate and shall also be county department of and maintaining the right of the operation of the operation of the screening screening county department of the operation of the screening screening county share equal responsition of the operation of the screening complete county department of the operation of the consideration of the cons	a all of Staff C's personnel the notebook Staff C's to in.  It (a) Management Of  It Management of Facilities the administrator shall be tal operation of an adult care the responsible to the rvice Regulation and the focial services for meeting tules of this Subchapter. The when there is one, shall bility with the administrator the home and for meeting tules of this Subchapter. The home and for meeting tules of this Subchapter. The home and for meeting tules of this Subchapter. The home and for meeting tules of this Subchapter. The home and for meeting tules of this Subchapter. The home and for meeting tules of this Subchapter. The home and for meeting tules of this Subchapter. The home and for meeting tules of this Subchapter. The home and for meeting tules of this Subchapter. The home and for meeting tules of this Subchapter. The home and for meeting tules of this Subchapter. The home and for meeting tules of this Subchapter. The home and for meeting tules of this Subchapter. The home and for meeting tules of this Subchapter. The home and for meeting tules of this Subchapter. The home and for meeting tules of this Subchapter. The home and for meeting tules of this Subchapter. The home and for meeting tules of this Subchapter. The home and for meeting tules of this Subchapter.	D 176		

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 41 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
7.11.2.1.2.1.1.1			A. BUILDING: _		
HAL086001 B. WING			R <b>05/05/2023</b>		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE. ZIP CODE	1 00/00/2020
	(0.115 <u>E</u> 1.4 01.4 00.1 1 <u>E1E</u> 1.4	139 APE)	, ,	, 000_	
CENTRAL	CARE		AIRY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE	BE COMPLETE
				DEFICIENCY)	
D 176	176 Continued From page 41		D 176		
	This Rule is not met TYPE A1 VIOLATION				
	Based on observations, interviews, and record review, the Administrator failed to ensure the management and overall operations of the facility by failing to monitor and maintain compliance in rules related to physical environment, housekeeping and furnishings, other requirements, staff qualifications, personal care and supervision, health care, nutrition and food service, medication administration, and controlled substances.				
	The findings are:				
	Confidential interviews with eight residents revealed:  -The Administrator by name was hardly at the facility.  -The Administrator came to the facility maybe once or twice per month, if that often.  -When the Administrator was in the facility, she stayed maybe 1 hour and was gone.  -The Assistant Administrator (AA), a relative to the Administrator, was in the facility weekly.  -When the AA came to the facility he gave out money and sold the residents cigarettes.  -The AA was in the facility one to two hours, and he mostly stayed in the office.  -The AA could have been in the facility longer but they did not see him.				
	-She seldom saw the	with a staff revealed: Administrator at the facility. isited the facility, it was a nonth.			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 42 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED
					R
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX	LANE		
CENTRAL	CARE	MOUNT A	IRY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
D 176	Continued From page	e 42	D 176		
<i>D</i> 170	-When she had a req Resident Care Coord -The Assistant Admin to the Administrator a weekly. -When the AA came to maybe one to two ho the office. Interview with the per 05/02/23 at 10:05am -She was unable to re the Administrator in the -The Administrator montor. The AA was in the far money and cigarettes afterwards.	uest, she went to the inator (RCC). istrator (AA) was a relative and he was in the facility to the facility, he stayed urs, but he mostly stayed in resonal care aide (PCA) revealed: ecall the last time she saw he facility. aybe was in the facility one th. icility once weekly to give out so, but he left shortly	<i>D</i> 170		
	(MA) on 05/03/23 at 4 -She did not see the A -It could be the shift to residents and day shift Administrator and AA not respond when the Telephone interview wo 05/04/23 at 9:12am responded the Ware of the AdministratorShe was unable to rethe AdministratorIf there was a problem aware of the problem.	cond shift medication aide 4:10pm revealed: Administrator in the facility. hat she worked, but iff staff complained the were never present and did ey asked for assistance.  with the third shift MA evealed: iff and never saw the ecall the last time she saw  em, she made the RCC			
	(MA/S) on 05/03/23 a	dication aide/Supervisor at 5:25pm revealed: as seldom in the facility.			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 43 of 172

Division of Health Service Regulation						
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
					-	,
		1141 00004	B. WING		F	
		HAL086001	B. WINO		05/0	5/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE. ZIP CODE		
		139 APE	, ,	,		
CENTRAL	CARE					
		MOUNT	AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	•	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE		COMPLETE DATE
TAG	REGOLATORT ORT	EGG IDEIVIII TING INI ONWATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	WATE	
D 176	Continued From page	e 43	D 176			
	The Administrator					
		as in the facility maybe once				
	or twice per month.					
		cility weekly; when he				
		a couple of hours and				
	mostly stayed in the					
		ade the Administrator and				
	AA aware of issues a	nd concerns at the facility				
	but nothing was done	<b>)</b> .				
	-Sometimes they did	not respond to the text				
	messages and phone	e messages left.				
	-Last week the AA ca	me to the facility on				
	Wednesday and did r	not come back until Tuesday				
	05/03/23.					
	-Residents were com	plaining, because they				
	wanted cigarettes and					
	· ·	•				
	Interview with the RC	C on 05/03/23 at 1:05pm				
	revealed:	·				
	-The Administrator vis	sited the facility maybe two				
	times per month.	, ,				
	-She was the point of	contact between the facility				
	staff, the Administrate					
	-When there was an i	issue, she texted and/or				
		tor and AA to let them know				
	of the problems.					
	-Sometimes they resp	ponded back, but most times				
	they usually did not re					
		nuch she could do, and				
		laining when they could not				
	get things requested.					
	90190 .04					
	Interview with the AA	on 05/04/23 at 6:15pm				
	revealed:	20.0 20 at 0. 10pm				
	-He was at the facility	v almost every day				
		the staff and residents were				
	saying he was not.	, and stair and residents were				
		he walked the halls to see if				
	things needed to be r					
	-There was nothing to					
	presence in the facilit	ty, but he was there at least				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 44 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED	
		HAL086001	B. WING		0.5	R 5 <b>/05/2023</b>
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE	-	
CENTRA	L CARE		X LANE			
		MOUNT	AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 176	three to four days pour lift the staff needed it text him any time of text him any time of the did not get involor or orders.  He mostly handled interview with the Advita in the facility in	er week.  nim, they were able to call or the day or night.  lived with the records reviews  supplies.  dministrator on 05/04/23 at at the facility that often. ember last year and it had ard for her.  lity more than two times per s not in the facility staff were her with concerns and/or  s identified in the following  ations, interviews and record failed to ensure medications as ordered for 4 of 4 sampled 3 and #5) related to	D 176			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 45 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED
					R
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX	LANE		
CENTRAL	CARE	MOUNT AI	RY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 176	Continued From page	e 45	D 176		
		al Care and Supervision			
	reviews, the facility fa doors accessible to re constantly or intermitt working alarms that w could be heard by sta responded to for the s [Refer to Tag D067, 1 Physical Environment	tently disoriented, had were of sufficient volume that fif when activated and safety of the residents.  OA NCAC 13F .0305(h)(4) t (Type B Violation)].			
	interviews, the facility water temperatures w minimum of 100 degr maximum of 116 degr sinks and 1 shower) u	ees Fahrenheit (F) to a rees F for 7 of 7 fixtures (6 used by the residents. [Refer CAC 13F .0311(d) Other			
	reviews, the facility far were borrowed only in replaced promptly an- residents sampled (#. borrowing a Schedule moderate to severe p administering it to Re Schedule IV controlle Resident #8 and adm [Refer to Tag D0372,	ions, interviews and record illed to ensure medications in an emergency and documented for 4 of 4 2, #5 #7, #8,) related to staff it is in the II controlled substance for ain from Resident #7 and sident #2, and borrowing a disubstance for anxiety from inistering it to Resident # 5. 10A NCAC 13F .1004(o) ation (Type B Violation)].			
	reviews, the facility fa retrievable record tha	ions, interviews, and record illed to ensure a readily t accurately reconciled the n, and disposition of a for 3 of 5 sampled			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 46 of 172

PRINTED: 05/25/2023 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		HAL086001	B. WING		R <b>05/05/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	. CARE	139 APE			
	0.11.11.15.4.07		AIRY, NC 27030		TION .
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETE
D 176	Continued From page	: 46	D 176		
	residents (#2, #5, #9) controlled pain relieve	related to a Schedule II er (#2, and #9) and a d anti-anxiety medication 392, 10A NCAC 13F			
	facility failed to ensure floors were kept clear 23 resident rooms (Ro A10 and B16) related broken or missing clo	ions and interviews, the ethe walls, ceilings, and and in good repair in 7 of coms A1, A2, A3, A4, A8, to residents' rooms with set doors. [Refer to Tag F. 0306(a)(1) Housekeeping			
	facility failed to ensure residents' rooms (A5 in 1 resident's room (I repair. [Refer to Tag I	ions and interviews, the e the chest of drawers in 2 and B16) and the nightstand B16) were kept in good D076, 10A NCAC 13F eping and Furnishings].			
	interviews, the facility was clean and free of the presence of live b	ooms A8 and B17). [Refer to 3 13F .0306(a)(5)			
	interviews, the facility blinds that were not d sampled resident roon A9, A11, B15, B20, B2 coverings for 2 of 2 w rooms (Spa #1, and S	ations, record reviews, and failed to provide window amaged in 10 of 22 ms (rooms A1, A2, A3, A7, 23 and B24) and window indows in the common spa (spa#2). [Refer to Tag D083, 4(a)(9) Housekeeping and			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 47 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		A. BOILDING		R	
	HAL086001 B. WING			05/05/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX			
			IRY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 176	Continued From page	e 47	D 176		
	reviews, the facility fachair for each resider (A1, A2, A3, A4, A8, A and B halls. [Refer to .0306(b)(5)(6) House  12. Based on observareviews, the facility facility facility facility facility facility facility facility facility failed to ensurand C) had no substance NCAC 13F .0407(a)(5)  14. Based on record facility failed to ensurand C) had a criminal completed upon hire. NCAC 13F .0407(a)(5)  15. Based on intervier facility failed to ensurand C) had a criminal completed upon hire. NCAC 13F .0407(a)(5)  15. Based on intervier facility failed to ensure examination and screecontrolled substances sampled staff (A, B a 10A NCAC 13F .0407 Qualifications].	[Refer to Tag D0139, 10A 7) Other Staff Qualifications] ws and record reviews, the e documentation of an ening for the presence of s was completed for 3 of 3 and C). [Refer to Tag D0140, 7(a)(8) Other Staff			
	reviews, the facility fa	iled to ensure referrals were sampled residents (#2 and			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 48 of 172

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED
		HAL086001	B. WING		05	R 5/ <b>05/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	_ CARE		X LANE			
	T.		AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 176	therapies not started surgery (#2) and a referral for podiatry (NCAC 13F .0902(b)  17. Based on observinterviews, the facility physician's orders for who had an order to fingerstick blood sug checks (#1). [Refer to .0902(c) 3-4 Health of .0902(c) 3-4 H	after hip replacement esident who required a #10). [Refer to Tag 273, 10A Health Care].  rations, record review and y failed to implement r 1 of 3 sampled residents give orange juice for low ears and daily blood pressure o Tag 276 10A NCAC 13F Care].  rations, interviews and record ailed to ensure mealtime table condisposable place setting a knife, fork, spoon, plate ener. [Refer to Tag D0286, 4(b)(1) Nutrition and Food  rations, interviews, and facility failed to have matching us for food service guidance esidents (#1 and #6) with r a no concentrated sweets an 1800 calorie ADA diet 0296, 10A NCAC 13F and Food Service].  rations, interviews and record ailed to ensure 14 hours of the week were provided for to Tag D0317, 10A NCAC es Program].	D 176			
		ration records (eMAR) were esidents sampled for record				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 49 of 172

PRINTED: 05/25/2023 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
						R
		HAL086001	B. WING		0.5	5/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE		
		139 APE	X LANE			
CENTRAL	_ CARE	MOUNT A	AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 176	review (#2, #3, and # medications were additions were additions were additional was hospitalized (#2) treat allergies (#3); an anxiety/depression (#10A NCAC 13F .1004 Administration].  22. Based on interviet facility failed to ensur state approved infect completed for 1 of 1 state a	5) related to documenting ministered when the resident is a steroid nasal spray to and a medication used to treat it. (E.S.). [Refer to Tag D0367, 4(j) Medication  The sample staff (which is a sampled staff (#B) within 30 at of 2 sampled staff (A and a Tag D0613, 10A NCAC 13F evention & Control Policies	D 176	DETROITENC		
	resident who was cor from the facility placir physical harm by bein automobiles; medicat as ordered which place serious physical harm resident having a few with a return hospital not started (#2), longinsulin not administer resident at risk for he and loss of eye sight anti-anxiety medication experiencing shaking (#5); staff borrowing resident who had hip running out of pain m	nstantly disoriented eloping ng the resident at risk of				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 50 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		HAL086001	B. WING		0.5	R 5/ <b>05/2023</b>
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	7IP CODE	00	703/2023
			X LANE	, ZII CODE		
CENTRAL	. CARE	MOUNT	AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 176	Continued From page	e 50	D 176			
	medications for two r medications with no received the controlle failures resulted in se	maintained for narcotic pain residents and anti-anxiety documentation the residents ed substances. These erious physical harm and ints which constitutes a Type				
The facility provided a Plan of Praccordance with G.S. 131D-34 cthis violation.						
		DATE FOR THE TYPE A1 NOT EXCEED JUNE 4,				
D 270	10A NCAC 13F .090 Supervision	1(b) Personal Care and	D 270			
		e supervision of residents in h resident's assessed needs,				
	This Rule is not met	•				
	reviews, the facility fa for 1 of 3 sampled re resident diagnosed w confused and wande staff's knowledge.	ns, interviews and record ailed to provide supervision sidents (#2) related to a with dementia who was red out of the facility without				
	The findings are:					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 51 of 172

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
AND I LAN	SI CONNECTION	BENTI TOATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING: _		COM	LETED
		HAL086001	B. WING		05	R 5/ <b>05/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APE	X LANE			
CENTRAL	CARE	MOUNT	AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 270	Continued From page	<del>2</del> 51	D 270			
	Policy revealed: -Staff will perform a hevery 2 hours to acco- Staff will perform 30 on all new admission: -The 15 to 30 minute place for any potential Review of Resident # dated 04/08/23 reveated -Diagnoses included post total right hip art -Hospital diagnoses in urinary tract infection -The Resident require with bathing, feeding -He was intermittently ambulatory.	minute supervision checks is for the first 24 hours. supervision checks were in all flight (elopement) risk.  2's current hospital FL2 led: dementia and symptoms hroplasty (replacement). included severe sepsis and (UTI). ed personal care assistance and dressing.				
	revealed: -The resident was an deviceThe resident required toiletingThe resident was income.	2's care plan dated 05/26/22 abulatory with no assistive d limited assistance with lependent with dressing,				
	revealed: -The facility was local a major 2 lane highwatown.	ted 300 feet off the road on ay headed southwest of the ate within 1 mile northeast				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 52 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		HAL086001	B. WING		0.	R <b>5/05/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	. CARE		X LANE			
		MOUNT	AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 270	facility and on the opplication highway.  -There was an open for residential houses vision more than 1000 feet at the series of Review of Resident #11/22/22 (Saturday) at the main road.  -The resident #2 went was the main road.  -The resident's family Supervisor were called. Resident #2 was pictinformation where pictinformation where pictinformation where picting facility.  -Resident #2 was planed. Review of Resident #404/16/23 revealed:	0.4 miles southwest of the posite side of the major field behind the facility with sible from the facility, but away.  2's progress notes dated at 3:30pm revealed: alking, then went walking on the member and the ed.	D 270			
	second shift medicating the second shift medicating the should be admitted to memory loss. Recome to the hospital cause by the same MA. (Ox as 71 percent on roor -At 5:00pm, Resident hospitalAt 7:21pm, Resident with a medication ord Review of Resident # 04/24/23 (Monday) at "Resident walked to the walking past a local designation of the second sec	risis called saying resident of a lock down unit due to mend to send resident out he is sick" was documented ygen saturation documented m air.) #2 was sent out to the local #2 returned to the facility er for an antibiotic.  2's progress notes dated in to time listed, revealed he road and was found department store and picked ped into the car with SIC				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 53 of 172

[ ` '		(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED
		HAL086001	B. WING		R <b>05/05/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	CADE	139 APE)	( LANE		
CENTRAL	CARE	MOUNT A	AIRY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETE
D 270	Continued From page	e 53	D 270		
	5:00pm revealed: -Resident #2 had been the road several time - "One minute he was time she turned around side of the road"Last Thursday (04/2) reported by another reainThe personal care and at the time went out the find Resident #2The MA followed the the resident lifted his arm walking toward a houtenance was the staff that first she was not aware of in place for Resident "keep an eye on him"  Interview with Reside (PA) from the primary on 05/04/23 at 11:00aresident #2's demen worsened since his him March 2023Resident #2 was less status and less able to questionsHe thought the anes	Resident #2 and redirected Both the resident and MA n.) incident report or document because the PCA was lent the incident since she cobserved the incident. In of any increased supervision #2 other than she tried to to know his whereabouts.  Int #2's Physician's Assistant of care provider's (PCP) office am revealed: Intia seemed to have ip replacement surgery in secognitive of his health			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 54 of 172

	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED
		A. BUILDING:		
	HAL086001	B. WING		R <b>05/05/2023</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL CARE	139 APEX	LANE		
CENTRAL CARE	MOUNT AIR	RY, NC 27030		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES ST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 270 Continued From page 54		D 270		
infection all added to his call added to his cal	ent #2 was exhibiting ause he did not recall on Resident #2 ad. provide supervision for			
Telephone interview with F member (Guardian) on 05 revealed: -Resident #2 had dementiance -Resident #2 seemed to be when he spoke to him on ability to communicate with resident #2's memory and worse since his hip surgerel -In the past, Resident #2' periods of decreased ability increased cognitive loss at hospitalizationThe facility had notified his incident when the resident department store and was facility by staff. He was told to go to townWhen Resident #2 came the family member had give resident to walk to the locate because he was more memorientedHe did not believe it was resident #2 to go outside the road without staff super-The facility staff did not have one on one supervision for	is that was progressing. It is that was progressing. It is more disoriented the phone with less is the the family member. Ind communication was ry in March 2023. In it is more described to the communicate and offer an illness or the straight of the facility in 2021, wen permission for the sentally alert and safe currently, for the facility especially uppervision. In had mentioned that we the ability to provide			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 55 of 172

	n rieaith Service Regu	1			1	
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLI	ETED
					F	,
		HAI 096004	B. WING		1	
		HAL086001			1 05/0	5/2023
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
0ENED : :	0485	139 APEX	LANE			
CENTRAL	CARE	MOUNT A	IRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N	(X5)
PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE	RIATE	DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
D 270	Continued From page 55		D 270			
	. •					
		d options for supervision				
	with the facility.					
		at supervision was in place				
	for Resident #2.					
	Talambana internit	with Desident #OI- Nove-				
		with Resident #2's Nurse				
	Practitioner (NP) from					
	. ,	ce on 05/04/23 at 1:50pm				
	revealed:	0				
		2 on monthly visits to the				
		irst or second week of the				
	month).	ve been in the beenitel on				
	her last monthly visit	ve been in the hospital on				
	•	ocumentation related to				
	Resident #2 eloping of					
		esident #2 was wandering				
	(eloping) from the fac	<u> </u>				
		e facility to increase the level				
		ident #2 to prevent him from				
	eloping.	ident #2 to provent min nem				
		de recommendation to alarm				
	all exit doors if she ha					
	Interview with the me	dication aide/Supervisor				
	(MA/S) on 05/04/23 a	it 1:46pm revealed:				
		only resident with dementia				
	that wandered outside	-				
	-Resident #2's family					
	Resident #2 to go to t	the local department store in				
	the past.					
		olayed increased dementia				
	symptoms in that he r	required more redirecting to				
		rmed about mealtime, and				
	wandering about the	facility.				
	-She picked Resident					
	department store on 0	04/24/23 and he did not				
	seem to recognize he	er.				
	-Staff did "keep a clos	ser eye on" Resident #2				

Division of Health Service Regulation

because of his dementia diagnosis and recent

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 56 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
7110 1 2711	or correction.	BERTH TO ATTOR WOMBER.	A. BUILDING: _		OOM ELTES	
					R	
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX	LANE			
CENTRAL	CARE	MOUNT AI	RY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
D 270	Continued From page	2.56	D 270			
2 2.0	Continued From page	3 00	] = =: 0			
	wandering behaviors.					
	-She had not recomm	nended increased				
	supervision checks of	ther than the routine 2 hour				
	checks performed by	staff for all residents.				
	Takamidaaa 20.0 A.C.	ini-tt				
	Interview with the Adr 4:30pm revealed:	ministrator on 05/04/23 at				
	•	ntia and mental status				
		er the last 6 months, maybe				
		t hip replacement surgery				
	•	urinary tract infections and				
	pneumonia.					
		cted 2 hours resident				
	supervision checks.					
		or 30 minute supervision				
		residents that wandered;				
	there was a form staff					
	increased supervision					
	-There was no docum					
	supervision for Resid					
		or alarm monitoring device				
	that was activated by					
		ility had not used the device				
	-	cility did not have bracelets				
	to use with the device					
		esident #2 wandered outside				
	-	7/23, because no staff had				
		ident and there was no				
		te written about the incident.				
		esident #2's progress notes				
		as not aware the resident				
	•	the facility by the Supervisor.				
	-She had not recomm					
	•	n for Resident #2 since she				
		ware he was leaving the				
	facility without staffs'					
		porting to her by phone call,				
	or text at the time of t	he incident, but the RCC				
	and the Supervisor w	ere responsible to ensure				
	that she was made av	ware of any residents				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 57 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED
					R
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
		139 APEX			
CENTRAL	CARE	MOUNT AII	RY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 270	Continued From page	÷ 57	D 270		
	wandering outside of the facilityThe RCC and the Supervisor could initiate increased supervision for residents for any reason.  The facility failed to ensure supervision for a resident with a diagnosis of dementia and exhibited wandering behaviors leaving out of the facility without staff's knowledge (Resident #2) placing the resident at risk for being struck by passing automobiles or physical harm if picked up by a stranger. This failure placed Resident #2 at substantial risk for physical harm and neglect and constitutes a Type A2 Violation.				
	The facility provided a accordance with G.S. this violation.	a plan of protection in 131D-34 on 05/05/23 for			
		DATE FOR THE TYPE A2 IOT EXCEED JUNE 4,			
D 273	10A NCAC 13F .0902	(b) Health Care	D 273		
		P. Health Care Assure referral and follow-up and acute health care needs			
	reviews, the facility fa	ns, interviews and record iled to ensure referrals were exampled residents (#2 and exal and occupational after hip replacement sident who required a			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 58 of 172

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDING: _	A. BUILDING:	
		HAL086001	B. WING		R 05/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	. CARE	139 APEX			
			IRY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO  DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
D 273	Continued From page	e 58	D 273		
	The findings are:				
	dated 04/08/23 revea	nt #2's current hospital FL-2 lled diagnoses included y tract infection, dementia, right hip arthroplasty			
	dated 03/28/23 reveal -Diagnosis included r (replacement) on 03/2 -There was an order	ight hip arthroplasy			
	4:30pm revealed: -She did not have a saudit physicians' order-She relied on the Re (RCC) and medicationensure orders for treatered to the appropriate of the same of the same orders for t	esident Care Coordinator n aide/Supervisor (MA/S) to atment or medications were oriate provider. esident #2 was ordered			
	member (guardian) o revealed: -The facility usually o care requests involvir service.	with Resident #2's family n 05/04/23 at 11:12am ontacted him for any health ng a cost or any outside d by the facility regarding an			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 59 of 172

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING:			
		HAL086001	B. WING		05	R 5/ <b>05/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	E. ZIP CODE	-	
			X LANE	-,:		
CENTRAL	. CARE		AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
D 273	D 273 Continued From page 59		D 273			
	He did not know Dec	sident #2 was not receiving				
	PT or OT after hip rep	•				
	Interview with the MA revealed:	/S on 05/04/23 at 5:30pm				
	-The primary care pro	ovider's (PCP) Nurse				
	, ,	inely reviewed all orders				
	written for residents and initialed the orders once reviewed.  -The medication aides (MAs) received residents' orders when the residents returned from a					
	hospitalization or phy					
		ed the orders in a folder/box m designated for the NP's				
	review.	in designated for the NP's				
		as responsible to review the				
		next business day they				
	worked and ensure th	ne orders were filed in the				
	residents' records.					
		with a nurse at Resident #2's				
		5/05/23 at 1:40pm revealed: st hip replacement surgery				
		to help with strengthening				
	-	nplications like blood clots.				
	-	nentation from the facilty				
	regarding PT/OT had					
	Resident #2 as order summary.	ed on the hospital discharge				
	,	en in the orthopedic clinic on				
		up post hip replacement but				
	was unable to provide					
	impaired mental statu	IS.				
		tation the hospital staff				
		a home health provider to				
	03/28/23.	the hospital discharge on				
		did not receive a call from				
		ncy with any questions or oceeding with PT/OT.				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 60 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
ANDIEAN	A. BUILDING:					
		1 5 141110		R <b>05/05/2023</b>		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	,	
		139 APEX	LANE			
CENTRAL	CARE	MOUNT AIR	RY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLE	
D 273	Continued From page	e 60	D 273			
	-The facility should had follow-up on the PT/C concernsResident #2 appeared able to ambulate well	ave called the clinic to OT order if there were ed to be very mobile and .				
	Telephone interview with a nurse from the local home health agency on 05/05/23 at 2:00pm revealed:  -She routinely arranged for PT/OT evaluations and treatments for the home health agency.					
	-Resident #2 had doo July 2023.	nentation or request for				
		spital referral for PT/OT in				
	_	ency was not contacted by services for Resident #2 in				
	02/27/23 revealed:	t #10's current FL2 dated seizure disorder, mood				
	disorder, chronic pain paranoid, dyslipidemi	i, hypertension, psychosis, a, major depressive disorder astroesophageal reflux				
	-He was intermittently -He was ambulatory v					
	Review of Resident # 02/27/23 revealed:					
	and transferring.	ion with toileting, ambulation				
		ng and personal hygiene.				
	8:30am revealed:	ent #10 on 05/03/23 at ed without socks and his				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 61 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			74. BOILBING.		R
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL CARE 139 APEX					
			AIRY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 273	Continued From page	e 61	D 273		
	feet were uncovered.				
	-His great toenails on	both feet were very long,			
	greater than one inch the toes.	in length past the tops of			
		other four toes of both feet			
		one-half inch long in length.			
	-The toenails were cu yellow-colored.	irved over, inick, and			
	•	was extremely dry, scaly,			
	and flaky.	<b>3 3</b> .			
	Observation of Resid	ent #10 on 05/03/2023 at			
		dent #10's feet did not			
	completely touch the				
		with his heels first touching			
	the floor.	in fact on his to an did not			
	touch the floor.	is feet so his toes did not			
	Observation of Residation 3:40pm revealed:	ent #10 on 05/04/23 at			
	-There was a growth toe on his left foot.	between his third and fourth			
	-The growth extended	d between the toes to the			
	first knuckle on the to	e.			
	Review of Resident #				
	-He was seen by a po				
	after 09/13/22.	nentation of podiatry care			
	Interview with Reside	nt #10 on 05/04/23 at			
	3:40pm revealed it hu and to touch his toens	urt for staff to move his toes ails.			
	05/04/23 at 3:25pm re	onal care aide (PCA) on evealed she had told the			
	medication aide Supe	ervisor (MA/S) and the			

Division of Health Service Regulation

Resident Care Coordinator (RCC) that Resident

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 62 of 172

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED		
					R		
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	ITE, ZIP CODE			
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX	LANE				
CLITTICAL	CARL	MOUNT A	IRY, NC 27030				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE		
D 273	Continued From page	e 62	D 273				
	#10 needed his toena when she told them.	ails cut, but she did not recall					
	Interview with a MA or revealed:	n 05/04/23 at 3:15pm					
	-She knew Resident a trimmed.	#10 needed his toenails					
		/S and the RCC his toenails d, but could not recall when					
	-The podiatrist had no long time, and she di	ot been to the facility for a d not know why.					
	revealed no one had	/S on 05/04/23 at 4:21pm said anything to her about g his toenails trimmed.					
	Interview with the RC revealed: -The PCAs did not pr residents.	C on 05/04/23 at 3:50pm ovide nail care to the					
		as the Activity Director an activity.					
	from the podiatrist sir	•					
		rovide a reason why podiatry ught for the residents at the per 2022.					
	-Two weeks ago, she	had contacted the agency y care to the facility about					
	out yet.	ility, but they had not come					
	about the podiatrist n and he told her to talk	sistant Administrator (AA) ot coming out to the facility of with the Administrator.					
	the facility on 04/25/2	e podiatrist about coming to 3. dent information, and she					
	faxed them the facility						

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 63 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _	DING:	
		HAL086001	B. WING		R <b>05/05/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, STA	TE ZIP CODE	1 00/00/2020
IVANIL OF T	NOVIDEN ON GOLF EIEN	139 APEX		, Z.II GGBE	
CENTRAL	. CARE		IRY, NC 27030		
(V4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	<u> </u>	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON (VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	D BE COMPLETE
D 273	Continued From page	e 63	D 273		
	about coming to the fa-She had not contacted 04/25/23.	acility. ed the podiatrist prior to			
	podiatrist revealed: -An email was sent by on 04/25/23 asking w to the facility to providAn email was sent frout/25/23 stating she will scheduling team and the facilityThere was no docum with the podiatrist or a residents' foot care.  Telephone interview won 05/04/23 at 4:00 promoted.  Telephone interview won 05/04/23 at 4:00 promoted.	om the podiatrist on would follow up with the ask about the next date for nentation of communication another agency regarding with the contracted podiatrist			
	Interview with the Adr 4:27pm revealed: -She was not aware of #10's feet until this af -She observed Reside on 05/04/23. -She observed the gra #10's toes. -She knew that the post facility in a while. -She had not talked we they had not been to	ent #10's feet this afternoon owth between Resident odiatrist had not been to the with the podiatrist to ask why			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 64 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
7.1.12 . 27.11 .		.5	A. BUILDING:		
HAL086001		HAL086001	B. WING		R <b>05/05/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX	LANE		
CENTRAL	CARE	MOUNT AII	RY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 276	10A NCAC 13F .0902	c(c)(3-4) Health Care	D 276		
	10A NCAC 13F .0902 (c) The facility shall as following in the reside (3) written procedures a physician or other liand (4) implementation of orders specified in Sur Rule.  This Rule is not met a Based on observation interviews, the facility physician's orders for who had an order to g fingerstick blood sugar pressure checks (#1).  The findings are:  Review of Resident # 08/29/22 revealed diamellitus type 2, anxiet and hypertension.  Review of Resident # 08/29/22 revealed:	Health Care ssure documentation of the stris record: s, treatments or orders from censed health professional; procedures, treatments or bparagraph (c)(3) of this as evidenced by: ss, record review and failed to implement 10f 3 sampled residents give orange juice for low ars (FSBS) and daily blood  1's current FL2 dated gnoses included diabetes sy, traumatic brain injury,			
	at bedtimeThere was an order t	or (FSBS) before meals and ogive orange juice (OJ) for			
	resident's FSBS before	1's physician's orders dated 10/06/22 to check the re meals and at bedtime and ess than 60 as needed			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 65 of 172

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _	LDING: COMPL	
			B		R
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, STA	ITE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX	LANE		
CENTRAL	CARE	MOUNT A	IRY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 276	Continued From page	e 65	D 276		
	(PRN)There was an order resident's FSBS befo to give OJ for FSBS I	dated 04/06/23 to check the re meals and at bedtime and ess than 60 PRN.			
	-	or FSBS before meals and late 7:30am, 11:30am,			
	4:30pm and 8:00pmThere was an entry t	o give OJ for FSBS less			
	was less than 60 for 7	tation Resident #1's FSBS 7 of 124 opportunities from 31/23 with examples as			
	was no documentatio -On 03/21/23 at 7:30a	am, FSBS was 43; there was			
	no documentation OJ -On 03/26/23 at 11:30 was no documentatio	Dam, FSBS was 37; there			
	-	or FSBS before meals and lat 7:30am, 11:30am,			
	4:30pm and 8:00pm.	o give OJ for FSBS less			
		tation Resident #1's FSBS			
		10 of 120 opportunities from 30/23 with examples as			
	was no documentation	Dam, FSBS was 52; there n OJ was given. am, FSBS was 52; there was			
	no documentation OJ				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 66 of 172

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
7.1.12 . 27.1.1	o. 0020	.52.***********************************	A. BUILDING:		00 22.23
		HAL086001	B. WING		R 05/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ODRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	CADE	139 APE	X LANE		
CENTRAL	CARE	MOUNT	AIRY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETE
D 276	Continued From page	e 66	D 276		
	no documentation OJ	was given.			
	Review of Resident # (05/01/23 through 05/ no FSBS less than 60	/04/23) revealed there were			
	revealed: -The MA checked his	nt #1 on 05/03/23 at 1:53pm FSBS several times per			
		en his FSBS were high or not tell him, and he did not			
	(PCP) on 05/04/23 at -Resident #1 was a "t -Sometimes the resid the place." -He was aware that s FSBS dropped low, w OJ for FSBS less that -He was not aware st	orittle diabetic." ent's FSBS were "all over cometimes the resident's which was why he ordered n 60. aff did not give the OJ. ause unconsciousness, light			
	(MA/S) on 05/04/23 at -When an FL2 was repharmacyThe pharmacy entered -The MAs were to documented on sheetIf there was no documented on sheet and the could not say stated -If the order was on the followed.	eceived it was faxed to the ed the orders on the eMAR. cument medications and AR, however some FSBS the facility's FSBS reading mentation OJ was given, ff administered OJ.			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 67 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	A. BUILDING:					
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/0	5/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	. CARE	139 APEX MOUNT AI	LANE RY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 276	05/04/23 at 9:12am re-She did not know the eMAR to give OJ for -When she checked I low, she did not give was usually going to -The resident was us room to eat shortly af Interview with the sed 4:10pm: -Resident #1 seldom -She did not know the eMAR to give OJ for -When the resident hrecall giving the resid -She did not know if t policy to follow for low Interview with the Re (RCC) on 05/04/23 at -The facility did not have the eMARs an followedThe facility did not have to do when FSB Refer to the interview 05/03/23 at 4:30pm.  b. Review of Residen 08/29/22 revealed the blood pressure checkers.	with the third shift MA on evealed: ere was an entry on the FSBS less than 60. Resident #1's FSBS if it was him OJ because the resident a meal. ually going to the dining iterwards.  cond shift MA on 05/03/23 at had low FSBS on her shift. ere was an order on the FSBS less than 60. ad a low FSBS she did not ent OJ. he facility had a protocol or w FSBS.  sident Care Coordinator to 2:09pm revealed: ave a system in place to ad ensure orders were ave a policy or protocol as to as were low.  with the Administrator on  the #1's current FL2 dated ere was an order for daily	D 276	DEFIGENCI		
	and May (05/01/23 th	rough 05/04/23) 2023 administration record				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 68 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. DOILDING	<del></del>	
	HAL086001		B. WING		R <b>05/05/2023</b>
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APE)			
			AIRY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 276	Continued From page	e 68	D 276		
	checks for Resident #	or monthly vital signs that			
	Interview with Resident #1 on 05/03/23 at 1:53pm revealed: -Staff did not check his BP dailyHe was unable to recall the last time his BP was checked.				
	Interview with a medication aide (MA) on 05/03/23 at 4:10pm: -Resident #1's blood pressure was not checked daily because there was no order on the eMAR for daily BP checksWhen orders were received, they were faxed to the pharmacy and the pharmacy was supposed to enter the order on the eMARThe pharmacy missed the order on the FL2.				
	(MA/S) on 05/03/23 a -She did not know ab daily BPs because th eMARWhen orders were re the pharmacy by the -If there were orders	out Resident #1's order for e order was not on the eceived, they were faxed to MA on duty. for treatment her or the inator (RCC) made sure the			
	revealed: -The facility's PCP vis -When he left orders, supposed to fax all or -The pharmacy enters	cc 05/03/23 at 5:43pm sited weekly, on Thursday. the MA on duty was rders to the pharmacy. ed the orders on the eMAR. he pharmacy were flagged by			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 69 of 172

DIVISION	of Health Service Regu	liation			_	
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED	
					R	
		1141 000004	B. WING			
		HAL086001			05/05/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		139 APE)	LANE			
CENTRAL	CARE		IRY, NC 27030			
			1111, 110 27030			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	( - /	
PREFIX TAG	,	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		
		,		DEFICIENCY)		
D 276	Continued From page	e 69	D 276			
	the system for review	by the RCC and MA/S to				
	approve.	by the NOO and MAO to				
	• •	A/S were to review the				
		ystem and compare them to				
		•				
	the order to ensure no					
		to the pharmacy and filed in				
	the resident's record.					
		out the order for daily BPs				
	because it was not or					
	•	supposed to put all order on				
	the eMAR.					
		with a pharmacist at the				
	-	harmacy on 05/05/23 at				
	11:43am revealed:					
		d orders to the pharmacy				
	and the pharmacy en	tered the orders on the				
	eMAR.					
	-If the pharmacy miss	sed an order or treatment,				
	the facility should con	ntact the pharmacy and let				
	them know it was mis	ssed.				
	-No one from the faci	lity made them aware the				
	order for daily BP che	ecks for Resident #1 was not				
	entered on the eMAR	<b>t.</b>				
	Attempted telephone	interview with Resident #1's				
	PCP on 05/05/23 3:50	0pm was unsuccessful.				
	Refer to the interview	with the Administrator on				
	05/03/23 at 4:30pm.					
	•					
	Interview with the Adr	ministrator on 05/03/23 at				
	4:30pm revealed:					
	•	ave a system in place to				
		s to ensure treatment orders				
	were being followed.					
		As to review the eMAR, right				
	in front of them and for					
	in noncorulation and it	JIIOW LIE OLUEIS.				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 70 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	A. BOILBING.		R			
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/	/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	. CARE	139 APEX				
	Г		RY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 286	Continued From page	e 70	D 286			
D 286	10A NCAC 13F .0904 Service	(b)(1) Nutrition and Food	D 286			
	<ul><li>(b) Food Preparation</li><li>Homes:</li><li>(1) Table service shall</li></ul>	Nutrition and Food Service and Service in Adult Care  I include a napkin and setting consisting of at least plate, and beverage				
	reviews the facility fai service included a no	ns, interviews and record led to ensure mealtime table n-disposable place setting a knife, fork, spoon, plate				
	The findings are:					
	-The tables were setuat a specific tableThere were place se napkin, plastic spoon styrofoam cupThere was no knife of the control of the	m to 12:01pm revealed: up with the residents' names  ttings that consisted of a , brown paper bowl and  or fork served. ents present for the meal at  opical fruit in a paper bowl, corn fritter and cucumbers.				
	Observation of the kit revealed:	chen on 05/02/23 at 1:05pm				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 71 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S		
OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPL	COMPLETED	
					₹	
	HAL086001	B. WING		05/0	5/2023	
ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE			
CARE	139 APE)	LANE				
. CARE	MOUNT A	IRY, NC 27030				
(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
Continued From page	e 71	D 286				
-There were 19 spoor the cabinet drawer. -There were 16 bowls	ns, 14 forks and no knives in s in the cabinet.					
12:50pm to 1:30pm re -The facility provided monthsThe kitchen staff did and used the disposa -Two residents thoug bowls and cups were	evealed: served one plastic spoon for not want to wash dishes able spoons, bowls and cups. ht the disposable spoons, used because residents					
11:54am revealed: -Plastic spoons, styrowere the normal placeShe thought there was	ofoam cups and paper bowls e setting at the meals. as not enough silverware,					
revealed: -She gave the resider meal because she did serve all the residents timeShe used the styrofo not have the time to vibreakfast mealShe used the paper did not have enough residentsThe Administrator purand told her to use the the paper bowls had	nts a plastic spoons with the d not have enough spoons to s silverware at the same oam cups because she did wash the cups after the bowls because the facility bowls to serve all the urchased the paper bowls em. d been used for at least					
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CARE  SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR)  Continued From page -There were 19 spoot the cabinet drawerThere were 16 bowls -There were 20 coffer cabinet.  Interviews with five re 12:50pm to 1:30pm re -The facility provided monthsThe kitchen staff did and used the disposate -Two residents though bowls and cups were threw silverware into  Interview with the die 11:54am revealed: -Plastic spoons, styrous were the normal place -She thought there we bowls and cups to se  Interview with the coor revealed: -She gave the resident meal because she did serve all the resident timeShe used the styrofor not have the time to we breakfast mealShe used the paper did not have enough residentsThe Administrator put and told her to use the -The paper bowls had three months or longer	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET AL  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 71  -There were 19 spoons, 14 forks and no knives in the cabinet drawer.  -There were 16 bowls in the cabinet.  -There were 20 coffee cups in another the cabinet.  Interviews with five residents on 05/02/23 from 12:50pm to 1:30pm revealed:  -The facility provided served one plastic spoon for months.  -The kitchen staff did not want to wash dishes and used the disposable spoons, bowls and cups.  -Two residents thought the disposable spoons, bowls and cups were used because residents threw silverware into the trash.  Interview with the dietary aide on 05/02/23 at 11:54am revealed:  -Plastic spoons, styrofoam cups and paper bowls were the normal place setting at the meals.  -She thought there was not enough silverware, bowls and cups to serve all the residents.  Interview with the cook on 05/02/23 at 11:30am revealed:  -She gave the residents a plastic spoons with the meal because she did not have enough spoons to serve all the residents silverware at the same time.  -She used the styrofoam cups because she did not have the time to wash the cups after the breakfast meal.  -She used the paper bowls because the facility did not have enough bowls to serve all the	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TABLE TADDRESS, CITY, STA  139 APEX LANE  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 71  -There were 19 spoons, 14 forks and no knives in the cabinet drawer.  -There were 20 coffee cups in another the cabinet.  Interviews with five residents on 05/02/23 from 12:50pm to 1:30pm revealed:  -The facility provided served one plastic spoon for months.  -The kitchen staff did not want to wash dishes and used the disposable spoons, bowls and cups.  -Two residents thought the disposable spoons, bowls and cups were used because residents threw silverware into the trash.  Interview with the dietary aide on 05/02/23 at 11:54am revealed:  -Plastic spoons, styrofoam cups and paper bowls were the normal place setting at the meals.  -She thought there was not enough silverware, bowls and cups to serve all the residents.  Interview with the cook on 05/02/23 at 11:30am revealed:  -She gave the residents a plastic spoons with the meal because she did not have enough spoons to serve all the residents silverware at the same time.  -She used the styrofoam cups because she did not have the time to wash the cups after the breakfast meal.  -She used the paper bowls because the facility did not have enough bowls to serve all the residents.  -The Administrator purchased the paper bowls and told her to use them.  -The paper bowls had been used for at least three months or longer.	ROYIDER OR SUPPLIER  ROYIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  139 APEX LANE  MOUNT AIRY, NC 27030  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 71  -There were 19 spoons, 14 forks and no knives in the cabinet drawer.  -There were 16 bowls in the cabinet.  -There were 20 coffee cups in another the cabinet.  Interviews with five residents on 05/02/23 from 12:50pm to 1:30pm revealed:  -The facility provided served one plastic spoon for months.  -The kitchen staff did not want to wash dishes and used the disposable spoons, bowls and cups.  -Two residents thought the disposable spoons, bowls and cups were used because residents threw silverware into the trash.  Interview with the dietary aide on 05/02/23 at 11:54am revealed:  -Plastic spoons, styrofoam cups and paper bowls were the normal place setting at the meals.  -She thought there was not enough silverware, bowls and cups to serve all the residents a plastic spoons with the meal because she did not have enough spoons to serve all the residents silverware at the same time.  -She used the styrofoam cups because the facility did not have enough bowls to serve all the residents.  -The Administrator purchased the paper bowls and told her to use them.  -The paper bowls had been used for at least three months or longer.	ROMDER ON SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  139 APEX LANE MOUNT AIRY, NC 27030  SUMMAPY STATEMENT OF DESCRIPTIONS (EACH DEPROENCY MUST SE PRECORDS BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSE IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  COntinued From page 71  -There were 19 spoons, 14 forks and no knives in the cabinet dependency of the APPROPRIATE -There were 16 bowls in the cabinetThere were 16 bowls in the cabinetThere were 16 bowls in the cabinetThere were 16 bowls in the system of	

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 72 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BUILDING: _	A. BUILDING:		
		HAL086001	B. WING		R <b>05/05/2023</b>	,
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX	LANE			
CENTRAL	CARE	MOUNT A	RY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMP	PLETE
D 286	Continued From page	÷ 72	D 286			
	second interview with 11:33am revealed: -The styrofoam cups of dining room, so she used working alone in the ketime to set out the regenther was a dietary at the aide had just gotte setup the tables for the	were already out in the sed them because she was kitchen and did not have gular coffee cups. aide that assisted her, but en to work, and she had to be meal.				
	Interview with Resident Care Coordinator (RCC) on 05/02/23 at 1:25pm revealed: -She observed the meals in the dining roomShe did not know why the cook used plastic spoons, paper bowls and Styrofoam cupsShe had observed that most meals were served as they were today.					
	4:25pm revealed: -There should be no residents a plastic sporageShe had receipts who money to buy silverwareShe had not purchase the paper bowlsShe did not know who fromShe did not observe.	reason why the cook gave coon to use for the meal. ere she gave the cook gare from the local store. ed or told the cook to use ere the paper bowls came meals to ensure settings were not being				
D 296	10A NCAC 13F .0904 Service	c(c)(7) Nutrition And Food	D 296			
	10A NCAC 13F .0904	Nutrition And Food Service				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 73 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED
		HAL086001	B. WING		R <b>05/05/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX	LANE		
OLIVITAL	· OAKE	MOUNT AI	RY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 296	Continued From page	- 73	D 296		
3 230	(c) Menus in Adult Ca (7) The facility shall I diet menu for any res		5 200		
	reviews, the facility fa therapeutic diet menu for 2 of 2 sampled res physician's orders for	as evidenced by: ns, interviews, and record liled to have matching us for food service guidance sidents (#1 and #6) with a no concentrated sweets an 1800 calorie ADA diet			
	The findings are:				
	08/29/22 revealed: -Diagnoses included	t #1's current FL2 dated diabetes mellitus type 2, ain injury, and hypertension. for NCS diet.			
	was updated on 05/02 -Resident #1 was to b	15am revealed: posted in the kitchen that			
	on 05/02/23 from 11:3 -Resident #1 was ser	ent #1's lunch meal service 30pm to 1:10pm revealed: ved riblets, cucumbers, ters, mixed tropical fruit.			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 74 of 172

` ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			7. Boiles into:		
		HAL086001	B. WING		R 05/05/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX			
OLITIVAL		MOUNT A	RY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 296	Continued From page	e 74	D 296		
	-The resident consumed 100% of the mealIt could not be determined if Resident #1 was served the correct therapeutic diet due to a NCS menu was not available for guidance.				
	revealed:	nt #1 on 05/02/23 at 3:05pm  nd he was administered			
	insulin.				
	<ul><li>-If he was ordered a special diet like NCS, he did not know it.</li><li>-He did not know if he was given sugar free</li></ul>				
		eals, he was served the			
	room.	her residents in the dining			
	11:54am revealed:	tary aide on 05/02/23 at			
		and served the beverages. f the beverages were sugar			
		he desserts were sugar free; that.			
		nem the beverage and did			
	not know if it was sug	ран нес.			
	(PCP) on 05/04/23 at				
		do best on an NCS diet			
	place."	gars were "all over the			
		emoglobin A1c was 10.1 (lab			
		e average blood sugar us three months; a level of			
		ative of diabetes), which			
		needed measures to help			

Division of Health Service Regulation

control his diabetes.

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 75 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	ECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING:			COMPLETED
					R
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE. ZIP CODE	
		139 APEX	, ,	,	
CENTRAL	CARE		RY, NC 27030		
	OLIMANA DV OT			DDOVIDEDIO DI ANI OF CODDECTION	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 296	Continued From page	e 75	D 296		
	FSBS revealed: -In March 2023, FSBS greater than 600In April 2023, FSBS greater than 600In May 2023, FSBS greater than 600In May 2023, FSBS greater than 600.  Refer to the interview at 11:38am.  Refer to the interview 05/02/23 at 1:40pm.  2. Review of Residen 03/10/23 revealed: -Diagnoses included: -There was an order of the diet list 05/02/23 revealed: -The listed was updated: -There was a diet list was updated on 05/02/23 revealed: -There was a diet list was updated on 05/02/24 revealed: -There was a diet list was updated on 05/02/25 revealed:	for an 1800 calorie ADA diet.  n's order sheet dated esident #6 was ordered a posted in the kitchen on ted on 05/02/23.  Ited diet list, Resident #6 NCS diet and mechanical posted in the kitchen that 2/23.  De served a NCS diet.			
	was updated on 05/02 -Resident #6 was to b	2/23. De served a NCS diet. peutic diet menus available			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 76 of 172

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:			
		HAL086001	B. WING		R <b>05/05/2023</b>	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX				
			IRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
D 296	Continued From page	e 76	D 296			
	on 05/02/23 from 11:3 -Resident #6's meal whis roomThe meal consisted beans, corn fritters, a -There were no beverence of the were not available for diet.  Interview with Reside 10:48am revealed: -He was a diabeticHis FSBS was check insulin was administed 150He seldom at e meals thought he had the sa residents in the facility.	rages given the resident. ned 100% of the meal. mined if Resident #6 was erapeutic diet due to menus ra NCS or 1800 calorie ADA  Int #6 on 05/02/23 at  Red four times daily and red for FSBS greater than as in the dining room but ame meal as all the ry. vas ordered a special diet.				
	(FSBS) revealed: -In March 2023, FSB: greater than 354.	6's fingerstick blood sugars S ranged between 88 and				
	greater than 591.	ranged between 70 and				
	(PCP) on 05/04/23 at -Resident #6 was a d -He did not know why was for an 1800 calor	iabetic. <sup>,</sup> the resident's diet order				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 77 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
7.11.2.1.2.1.1.1		.52	A. BUILDING: _		00 22.25
		HAL086001	B. WING		R 05/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, STA	TE ZIP CODE	1 00/00/2020
NAME OF T	NOVIDEN ON 3011 EIEN	139 APEX		1.E, 211 GODE	
CENTRAL	CARE		IRY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 296	Continued From page	: 77	D 296		
	-He wanted Resident	e an 1800 calorie ADA diet. #6 to be served a NCS diet. with the cook on 05/02/23			
	at 11:38am.				
	Refer to the interview 05/02/23 at 1:40pm.	with the Administrator on			
	Interview with the cook on 05/02/23 at 11:38am revealed: -She used the seven day week at-a-glance menus when preparing mealsShe cooked the foods that were available in the facility and substituted as neededThe Assistant Administrator ordered the foods, and she did not know if he ordered foods based on the menusShe was aware diabetics were to have sugar free desserts and beverages, and she served the sugar free if that was available.				
	1:40pm revealed: -The menus were ord vendorShe thought that she -She checked today a -The cook should hav no menus to follow.	ered from a food service  had seen NCS diet menus. and was unable to find them. e let her know there were  added to beverages like tea.			
D 317	10A NCAC 13F .0905	(d) Activities Program	D 317		
	of planned group activities that promote	Activities Program least 14 hours of a variety vities per week that include e socialization, physical omplishment, creative			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 78 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					R
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	. CARE	139 APEX MOUNT A	C LANE AIRY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 317	Continued From page expression, increased new skills.	e 78 I knowledge, and learning of	D 317		
	reviews, the facility fa	as evidenced by: as, interviews and record iled to ensure 14 hours of h week were provided for			
	The findings are:				
	calendar on 05/02/202 -The calendar did not month of May 2023The first day on the p started on a Wedneso -The first day of May 2 -There were activities -The dates on the cale current month, so it co	2023 occurred on a Sunday. listed on the calendar. endar did not match the ould not be determined were scheduled for the			
	revealed: -The activity observed arrived at the facility a hymns with 4-5 reside and 1/2 hoursThe Activity Director activities, but was per (PCA) dutiesThe activity calendar	and played guitars and sang ents in the living room for 1  (AD) was not participating in forming personal care aide  that was posted did not enth's date; however, the			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 79 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		-	A. BUILDING: _		
		HAL086001	B. WING		R <b>05/05/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX			
		MOUNT A	IRY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 317	Continued From page	e 79	D 317		
	(05/02/23) was exercise class from 9:00am to 10:00am.  -There was no exercise activities observed for the rest of the day on 05/02/23.				
	Observation on 05/02/23 at 1:00pm revealed: -Staff including the AD were behind the medication room counter talking with each other for 15 to 20 minutes and no activities were being conducted with the residents.				
	-The activity calendar that was posted did not match the current month; however, the activity scheduled on the first Tuesday of the month (05/02/23) was word search scheduled from 1:00pm to 2:00pm, and this did not occur.				
	Observation on 05/02/23 at 3:00pm revealed: -Some residents were in the living room and the television was onNo other activities occurred the remainder of the dayThe AD was doing PCA duties during the day.				
	-The dates on the calendar posted did not match the current month; however, there was no activity scheduled on the first Tuesday of the month (05/02/23) at 3:00pm.				
	Observation on 05/03/23 at 10:45am, 11:30am 1:10pm and 3:05pm, revealed staff including the AD were behind the medication room counter talking with each other and no activities were being conducted with the residents.				
	television was onSome residents were smoking.	*			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 80 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X' AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU	
		A. BUILDING: _				
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/0	5/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	. CARE	139 APEX				
		MOUNT A	IRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 317	Continued From page	e 80	D 317			
	-No activities were be residents to participal -There were no other residents to participal -The AD was doing P -The activity calendar the month; however, first Wednesday of th "fancy fingers" from 1 "movie day" from 1:00 Observation on 05/04 -Staff were behind the talking for several mir -Residents were lined	activities available for the in the entire day. CA duties. The posted was not current with the activities listed on the month (05/03/23) were 0:00am to 11:00am and				
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 81 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		A. BUILDING.		R		
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX				
			RY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
D 317	Continued From page	e 81	D 317			
	(RCC) on 05/04/23 at -She did not have a k -The only staff persor and she was on vaca	ey to the activity room. n with the key was the AD tion.				
	Interview with the Administrator on 05/04/23 at 8:40am revealed she thought she had a key for the activity room door.					
	Observation on 05/04/23 at 8:45am revealed the Administrator tried her keys and none fit the activity room door.					
	Interview with a resident on 05/04/23 at 10:30am revealed: -He had been at the facility for a few monthsThe facility did not provide activitiesThe dining room was the only place big enough for all the residents to gather and there were not enough chairs for everyone to sit inThere was a staff person who worked a few weeks who tried to do activities with the residents at Christmas, but she quitThe activities listed on the activity calendar were not offered to the residentsThey did not have activities like bowling, volleyball, or exercise classThe facility did not have a van to transport residents to any activities away from the facilityStaff occasionally took him to the store.					
	10:40am revealed: -The only activities he preachingNot everyone wanted and preaching.	nd resident on 05/04/23 at e observed were singing and d to participate in singing resident on 05/04/23 at				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 82 of 172

Division of	of Health Service Regu	lation			
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED
					R
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023
		HALUOUUUT			05/05/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
		139 APE)	LANE		
CENTRAL	CARE	MOUNT A	MRY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	
		,	1710	DEFICIENCY)	
D 317	Continued From page	82	D 317		
		3 02			
	10:48am revealed:				
		rson who was supposed to			
	do activities.				
		vities with the residents, the			
		tion room office and played			
	on her cell phone.				
		the activity room doing any			
	activities.				
	-No one had ever ask	ked him what kind of			
	activities he liked.	U4			
		that came to the facility.			
		ayed Bingo, but not recently.			
	the past.	d done crossword puzzles in			
		onth since they had any			
	coloring activities.	ionar onios aloy had any			
		er and singers that came on			
	Fridays.	3			
	-	group that came once a			
	month.				
	lata miliana di Arandi				
	10:57 revealed:	h resident on 05/04/23 at			
		I the activities listed on the			
	board.				
		activities in the hall like			
	-	ll, but it had been over 6			
	-	d done those activities.			
		s since they had played			
		ses, or played games.			
	-The AD used to do a	ctivities with the residents,			
	but she did not do an	ything with them anymore.			
	-A church group came	e and sang one Tuesday			
	every month.	-			
	-Another church grou	p came every Friday and			
	sang and preached.				
		other activities except the			
	singing and the pread	ching.			

Interview with a PCA on 05/04/23 at 11:09am

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 83 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
HAL086001		B. WING		R <b>05/05/2023</b>		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	. CARE		X LANE			
	I		AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
D 317	Continued From page	e 83	D 317			
	revealed: -The AD was supposed to do activitiesThe AD had been filling in as a PCAThe AD had not been doing any activities for a while.					
	Interview with a second PCA on 05/04/23 at 11:18am revealed: -The AD was supposed to do activitiesThe AD completed the activity calendarThe AD had been helping the PCAs for a whileThe only activities going on currently were singing and preaching.					
	Interview with a third PCA on 05/04/23 at 11:30am revealed:  -The AD was supposed to do activities with the residents.  -The AD had been doing PCA duties.  -The AD was not doing activities when she worked as a PCA.  -There were times when the facility was not busy and the AD could do activities with the residents.					
	Interview with an Administrator on 05/04/23 at 11:40am revealed:  -The AD had been completing the activities calendar.  -The AD set up volunteers like singers and musicians to come to the facility.  -She usually checked the activities calendar.  -She had not looked at the activities calendar for the month of May.  -She did not know the activities calendar was not for the current month.  -The AD had been working a lot as a PCA due to staff shortage.  -The AD did activities when the facility was not very busy.  -She had another employee who had been doing					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 84 of 172

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	TOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE	SURVEY PLETED	
	HAL086001	B. WING			R / <b>05/2023</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL CARE	139 APE	X LANE AIRY, NC 27030			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
she was not busyNo one had told her being done with the re-Staff took individual	he quit. It to try to do activities when anything about activities not	D 317			
(a) An adult care hor preparation and admi prescription and nonby staff are in accorda (1) orders by a licens which are maintained (2) rules in this Section and procedures.  This Rule is not met TYPE A1 VIOLATION  Based on observation reviews, the facility far were administered as residents (#1, #2, #3 fast-acting and long-amedication orders for supplements, an antill non-steroidal pain reliand anti-anxiety medispray and an osteoar.  The findings are:	Medication Administration me shall assure that the nistration of medications, prescription, and treatments ance with: sed prescribing practitioner in the resident's record; and on and the facility's policies as evidenced by:  Ins., interviews and record illed to ensure medications ordered for 4 of 4 sampled and #5) related to acting insulin (#1);	D 358			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 85 of 172

PRINTED: 05/25/2023 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

	i Health Service Regu		1		1	
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED	
			1		R	
		HAI 096004	B. WING			,,
		HAL086001	1		05/05/20	۷۵
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
0ENED : :	0405	139 APEX	LANE			
CENTRAL	CARE	MOUNT A	IRY, NC 27030			
(V4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		MPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE	RIATE	DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
D 358	Continued From page	e 85	D 358			
	. •					
	02/01/10 revealed:					
		s admitted to the facility, all				
	•	prescription medications will				
	be entered on the ele					
	administration record	,				
	-When a medication v	was discontinued, write "DC'				
		make a line through the				
	discontinued entry an	id highlight box in yellow.				
	-When a new prescrip	otion changes the dosage or				
	frequency of a previous	usly prescribed medication,				
	discontinue the previo	ous entry by writing "Dc'd"				
	and the date, and ma	ke a line through the				
	discontinued entry. E	nter the new prescription as				
	a new medication ord	ler.				
	-If a dose of a regular	ly scheduled medication is				
		ninistration parameters are				
	not met (e.g., "hold if	pulse rate <60"), circle the				
	, -	ace on the eMAR, write				
		icate the reason that the				
	medication was held.	If more than two doses in a				
		his to the nurse/Executive				
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	r for follow up with the				
	physician and/or resp	•				
		edications are monitored				
	` ,	uthorized staff. When an "as				
	, , ,	s required or requested the				
		ion is provided: date, time,				
	•	ministration. Document the				
		ms for which the medication				
		the results achieved from				
		ime that results were noted.				
	•	ure and initials of the person				
	recording administrati					
		e given within 1 hour before				
		scheduled administration				
		ons to be given with food, or				
		, which are administered				
		If there is a question about				
		edication should be given,				
	me specific title a me	zaication snould be given,	1			

Division of Health Service Regulation

consult with the pharmacist or pharmacy provider.

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 86 of 172

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND FLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDING: _	A. BUILDING:		LIED
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/0	5/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX	LANE IRY, NC 27030			
	OLIMAN DV OT					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 358	Continued From page	86	D 358			
	O8/29/22 revealed: -Diagnoses included of anxiety, traumatic bratering and the control of times daily)There was an order of times daily)There was an order of insulin used to help lower than 350. Restill greater than 350. Restill greater than 350. Restill greater than 350. Review of Resident # revealed: -There was an order of before meals and at the PRN for FSBS greater hour and if FSBS still unit doseThere was an order of before meals and at the PRN for FSBS greater hour and if FSBS still unit doseThere was an order of before meals and at the PRN for FSBS greater hour and if FSBS still unit doseThere was an order of the control	1's physician's orders dated 10/06/22 for FSBS pedtime and Novolog 8 units or than 350. Recheck in 1 greater than 350, repeat 8 dated 04/06/23 for FSBS pedtime and Novolog 8 units or than 350. Recheck in 1 greater than 350, repeat 8 dated 04/20/23 for FSBS pedtime and Novolog 8 units or than 350. Recheck in 1 greater than 350, repeat 8 dated 04/20/23 for FSBS pusulin before meals, with or four times daily before  I's progress notes revealed: sician noted that Resident or of diabetes mellitus and fated blood sugars. The for continue to check the for dered and to continue				
	medications as ordered -On 03/24/23, the phy					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 87 of 172

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					R	
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STAT	ΓE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX	LANE			
CENTRAL	. CARE	MOUNT A	IRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDERICENCY)	D BE COMPLETE	
D 358	all medications as ord-On 04/13/23, the phy #1 had a history of dia continued to have ele The physician made r dosage; and he wante the resident's FSBS b and continue all medication 403/15/23 revealed the was 10.6, which was (Hemoglobin A1c is a the average blood sugmonths; a level of 6.5 diabetes.)  Review of Resident # medication administrative revealed: -There was an entry for at bedtime scheduled 4:30pm and 8:00pm.	ated facility staff to continue lered. Assician noted that Resident abetes mellitus and vated blood sugar readings. The eadjustments to the insuling readings and nightly, cations as ordered.  Assician noted that Resident abetes mellitus and vated blood sugar readings. The eadjustments to the insuling reading and nightly, cations as ordered.  Assiciant shappens and service and service shappens and service	D 358			
	needed for FSBS greathour and if FSBS still units doseThere was document was greater than 350 Novolog 48 out of 112 02/01/23 through 02/2 -There was no docume were administered 7 of FSBS were greater the 02/04/23 at 11:30am at 7:30am FSBS was	28/23. sentation 8 units of Novolog of 48 opportunities when an 350 as follows: on FSBS was 571; on 02/05/23				
	· ·	2/19/23 at 7:30am FSBS am FSBS was 404: and on				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 88 of 172

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7. BOILDING.		_	,
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/0	5/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APE)				
		MOUNT A	AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 358	Continued From page	e 88	D 358			
	02/26/23 at 7:30am F -There was no docum FSBS was rechecked hour after FSBS was determine if 8 units of 02/01/23 through 02/2 -There was no docum were administered for greater than 350 were 5:57pm FSBS was 35 FSBS was 415; on 02 413; on 02/22/23 at 6 on 02/23/23 at 8:35ar 02/27/23 at 7:13am F -Resident #1's FSBS	SBS was 440. nentation Resident #1's 1 34 of 48 opportunities 1 greater than 350 to f Novolog was needed from 28/23. nentation 8 units of Novolog of 6 of 14 rechecked FSBS e as follows: on 02/01/23 at 51, on 02/17/23 at 7:31am 2/22/23 at 7:11am FSBS was :23pm FSBS was 356 and on FSBS was 562; and on				
	revealed: -There was an entry f at bedtime scheduled 4:30pm and 8:00pmThere was an entry f needed for FSBS gre hour and if FSBS still unit doseThere was documen was greater than 350 Novolog 58 out of 12- 03/01/23 through 03/3 -There was no docum were administered 6 of were greater than 350 7:30am FSBS was 58 FSBS was 438; on 03	for Novolog inject 8 units as ater than 350, recheck in 1 greater than 350, repeat 8 tation Resident #1's FSBS and required 8 units of 4 opportunities from 31/23. The station 8 units of Novolog of 58 times when FSBS as follows: on 03/05/23 at 08; on 03/11/23 at 7:30am FSBS at 7:30am FSBS was 500; on FSBS 581; and on				

Division of Health Service Regulation

-There was no documentation Resident #1's

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 89 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A RULL DIAG.			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
741011141	or correction.	IBENTING/MIGHTNOMBER	A. BUILDING:			
						R
		HAL086001	B. WING		05	/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE		
		139 APE	X LANE			
CENTRAL CARE MOUNT			AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR	RECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	COMPLETE DATE
D 358	Continued From page	e 89	D 358			
	the initial FSBS readi determine if 8 units of 03/01/23 through 03/3 -There was no docum were administered for greater than 350 as fo 8:14am FSBS was 44 FSBS was 440; on 03 was 460; on 03/09/23 on 03/10/23 at 7:17ar 03/13/23 at 8:20am F at 5:07pm FSBS was 8:25am FSBS was 57 -Resident #1's FSBS	nentation 8 units of Novolog r 8 of 26 rechecked FSBS bllows: on 03/01/23 at 14, on 03/03/23 at 7:21am 8/08/23 at 5:21pm FSBS 8 at 11:54am FSBS was 390; m FSBS was 421; and on FSBS was 396; on 03/15/23 369; and on 03/17/23 at				
	at bedtime scheduled 4:30pm and 8:00pmThere was an entry fineeded for FSBS grehour and if FSBS still units doseThere was documen was greater than 350 Novolog 42 out of 120 04/01/23 through 04/3-There was no docum were administered 6 were greater than 350 7:30am FSBS was 43 FSBS was 369; on 03	for FSBS before meals and at 7:30am, 11:30am, for Novolog inject 8 units as ater than 350, recheck in 1 greater than 350, repeat 8 station Resident #1's FSBS and required 8 units of 0 opportunities from 30/23.  Inentation 8 units of Novolog of 42 times when FSBS 0 as follows: on 04/01/23 at 89; on 04/14/23 at 4:30pm 63/16/23 at 4:30pm FSBS 352; and on				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 90 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING:	DNSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED	
						R
		HAL086001	B. WING		0.5	5/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	ZIP CODE		
		139 APE				
CENTRAL	_ CARE		AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 358	Continued From page FSBS were rechecked the initial FSBS readidetermine if 8 units of 04/01/23 through 04/01/23 through 05/01/23 through 05/01/23 through 05/01/23 through 05/01/23 through 05/01/24 the detime scheduled 4:30pm and 8:00pm.  There was an entry at bedtime scheduled 4:30pm and 8:00pm.  There was an entry needed for FSBS greater than 350/01/20 through 05/03/23; and for the initial FSBS greater than 350/01/20 through 05/03/23; and for the initial FSBS greater than 600 from 05/01/20 resident #1's FSBS greater than 600 from 05/04/23 at were two pens of Novadministration.	e 90 ed 30 of 42 times 1 hour after ing was greater than 350 to f Novolog was needed from 30/23. ranged between 52 and in 04/01/23 through 04/30/23. ft1's May 2023 eMAR /03/23) revealed: for FSBS before meals and id at 7:30am, 11:30am, for Novolog inject 8 units as eater than 350, recheck in 1 if greater than 350, repeat 8 eater than 350, repeat 8 eater than 350, repeat 8 eater than 350. In entation Resident #1's FSBS of and required 8 units of exportunities from 05/01/23 d Novolog was administered reater than 350. In entation Resident #1's eater than 350 as 3 through 05/03/23. In anged between 80 and in 05/01/23 through 05/03/23. In anged between 80 and in 05/01/23 through 05/03/23. In a medications on 10:38am revealed there	D 358	DEFICIENCY	n	
	several times a day, times daily.	(MA) checked his FSBS he think it was three to four d insulin, but he was not				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 91 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE C		, , ,	E SURVEY PLETED	
		HAL086001	B. WING		05	R 5/ <b>05/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE	•	
CENTRAL	CADE	139 APE	X LANE			
CENTRAL	CARE	MOUNT A	AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 358	Continued From page	91	D 358			
	insulin.	e was ordered a sliding scale hen his FSBS was high or ne same all the time.				
	member on 05/05/23 -In the past, maybe a FSBS was "really hig hospitalWhen the resident's staff usually "catch it' get his FSBS down, i	with Resident #1's family at 12:11pm revealed: year ago, Resident #1's h", and he had to go to the FSBS was high the facility and they knew what to do to f they could not get the y sent Resident #1 to the				
	revealed: -She checked Reside her shiftThe order document the resident's FSBS of FSBS should be rech -After two checks she againShe did not administ the resident's FSBS of	e did not check the FSBS er Novolog 8 units each time				
	(MA/S) on 05/03/23 a -She was aware Resiling Novolog 8 units of ins 350Sometimes the resid and she was afraid to	dication Aide/Supervisor at 5:25pm revealed: ident #1 had orders for sulin for FSBS greater than lent's FSBS dropped low o give the 8 units of Novolog hat would cause a low				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 92 of 172

DIVISION	n nealth Service Negu	ilation				
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	URVEY
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPL	ETED
			1	<del></del>		_
					F	<b>{</b>
		HAL086001	B. WING	<del></del>	05/0	5/2023
NAME OF D	DOVIDED OD CLIDDLIED	CTDEET AD	DDECC CITY CTA	TE 710 CODE		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, STA	II E, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX	LANE			
OLIVINAL	CARL	MOUNT A	IRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N	(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	RIATE	DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
D 358	Cantinual Framero	- 00	D 358			
D 336	Continued From page	92	D 336			
	-The MAs were aware	e they could check the				
		administer insulin for FSBS				
	greater than 350.	administer incami for 1 eBe				
	•	Coordinator (RCC) and her				
		, ,				
	did record audits ever	=				
	•	o ensure medications were				
	administered as orde					
	-They did not check to	he eMARs and did not check				
	the medications on th	ne cart.				
	-She relied on the pha	armacy to check the				
	medications and eMA	ARs quarterly to ensure				
	medications were adr	ministered as ordered.				
		ave a system in place to				
	_	dications to ensure FSBS				
		sulin was administered as				
	ordered outside of wh	iat the pharmacy did				
	quarterly.					
		10 0-10-1/00 1-0-0-				
		/S on 05/04/23 at 9:35am				
	revealed:					
		FSBS was checked and the				
	reading was greater t	han 350, the MA should give				
	the resident 8 units of	f insulin.				
	-The MA should then	recheck the resident's				
	FSBS in 1 hour, and i	if still greater than 350, the				
		nother 8 units of insulin.				
	_	olicy to only give insulin twice				
		n 350 because they were				
	<u> </u>	t #5's FSBS dropping low.				
	allaid of the Nesidelli	t #3 s i 3b3 dropping low.				
	Intomious with the DO	C 05/02/22 -t 1.05				
		C on 05/03/23 at 1:05pm				
	revealed:					
	-The MAs were support					
		on the eMAR and on the				
	FSBS readings sheet	t.				
	-The MA should admi	inister 8 units of Novolog for				
	all FSBS greater than					
		Resident #1 was a "brittle"				
		FSBS dropped low very				
	quickly.					
	quioniy.		1			1

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 93 of 172

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
7.1.12 1 2.1.1	5. 65.u.=6.u.		A. BUILDING: _		
		HAL086001	B. WING		R <b>05/05/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	. CARE	139 APEX			
	I	MOUNT A	IRY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 358	Continued From page	e 93	D 358		
	-The MA should rechigreater than 350 and -There should be door FSBS were rechecke-Resident #1 was a baconcern about the rlowThere was no systeme MARs and medications were additional medications were additional line of the expected Reside four times dailyHe ordered a sliding 350Novolog should be additional greater than 350If the FSBS was greated in the FSBS was greater than 350, he did not put a limit check the FSBS and Novolog; however if a greater than 350, he did not put a limit check the FSBS and Novolog; however if a greater than 350, he did not un should have contacted was available 24 hou week.  b. Review of Resident 08/29/22 revealed the basaglar 60 units dail lower blood sugar). He did not sugar). He was a properties of the basaglar 60 units dail lower blood sugar).	administer insulin. cumentation to show the d. rittle diabetic and there was resident's FSBS dropping in in place for auditing the ons on hand to ensure ministered as ordered.  ent #1's Primary Care 6/04/23 at 10:22am revealed: int #1's FSBS to be checked scale for FSBS greater than administered for FSBS atter than 350, 8 units of diministered. It on the number times to administer 8 units of after 2 to 3 times FSBS were should be notified. Incheck the FSBS as ordered tog if needed. Independent of the standard of the should be notified. In the should be no			
	lower blood sugar). H Review of Resident # revealed:	lold if FSBS less than 150.			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 94 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE C AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING:				E SURVEY IPLETED		
		HAL086001	B. WING		0:	R 5/ <b>05/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CAPE	139 APE	( LANE			
CENTRAL	CARE	MOUNT A	AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 358	Continued From page	94	D 358			
	was no order to hold I -There was an order of 50 units subcutaneous order to hold basaglar -There was an order of 50 units subcutaneous order to hold basaglar Review of Resident # notes revealed: -On 03/16/23 the phys #1 was seen due to e increased basaglar to -One 03/24/23 the phy continued to have ele facility staff were to co orderedOn 04/13/23 the phys FSBS continued to be readjusted and increase	dated 03/16/23 for basaglar sly once daily. There was no r. dated 04/06/23 for basaglar sly daily. There was no r. distance of the control of				
	medication administrative revealed: -There was an entry f subcutaneously every administration at 6:00 03/16/23There was an entry f subcutaneously every administration at 6:00 03/31/23 -There was document administered and held 03/01/23 through 03/3-There was document	or basaglar inject 45 units morning scheduled for am from 03/01/23 through or basaglar inject 50 units morning scheduled for am from 03/17/23 through tation basaglar was not d 5 of 31 opportunities from				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 95 of 172

	of Health Service Regu				1	
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE (	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN	J. CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDING:		COWIFLETED	
					R	
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023	
					1	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APE	LANE			
02.11.10.12		MOUNT A	AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	( - /	
PREFIX	•	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF		
TAG	REGULATORT ORT	EGG IDENTIF TING INFORMATION)	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	MAIL 5/112	
D 358	Continued From page	e 95	D 358			
	"withheld ner DR/RN	orders" for FSBS as follows:				
		am, FSBS was 84, basaglar				
	was held.	am, 1 020 mas 6 1, 2asagiai				
		am, FSBS was 73, basaglar				
	was held.	,				
	-On 03/21/23 at 5:48a	am, FSBS was 43, basaglar				
	was held.					
	-On 03/28/23 at 6:13a	am, FSBS was 75, basaglar				
	was held.					
	-On 03/31/23 at 6:13a	am, FSBS was 74, basaglar				
	was held.					
	Review of Resident #	1's April 2023 eMAR				
	revealed:					
	-	for basaglar inject 50 units				
	administration at 6:00	y morning scheduled for				
		tation basaglar was not				
		d 5 of 30 opportunities from				
	04/01/23 through 04/3					
	_	tation on the eMAR as				
		glar was not administered				
		orders" for FSBS as follows:				
	-On 04/11/23 at 6:05a	am FSBS was 79, held				
	basaglar.					
		am FSBS was 65, held				
	basaglar.					
		am FSBS was 72, held				
	basaglar.	om FSBS was 60 hald				
		am FSBS was 60, held				
	basaglar.	am FSBS was 43, held				
	basaglar.	ani i odo was 43, litiu				
	vasayiai.					
	Review of Resident #	1's May 2023 eMAR				
	(05/01/23 through 05/					
		for basaglar inject 50 units				
		y morning scheduled for				

Division of Health Service Regulation

administration at 6:00am.

-There was documentation basaglar was not

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 96 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE C		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		HAL086001	B. WING	<del></del>	R <b>05/05/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	. CARE	139 APE			
	QUILLEN/ QT		AIRY, NC 27030		1011
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETE
D 358	Continued From page	96	D 358		
	05/01/23 through 05/0 -There was document justification why basa "withheld per DR/RN	tation on the eMAR as glar was not administered			
	Interview with Resident #1 on 05/03/23 at 1:53pm revealed: -He was a diabeticHe was administered insulin daily, but he did not know the names of his medications.				
	on 05/03/23 at 4:10pr -When she worked th only MA in the buildin -There were two med -She signed onto the medication carts becathe buildingIn the morning she a residents on the B ha administered medicathall, which was where -The MA/S was support administering medicatorHer initials were on the Resident #1's basagla on the eMAR.	e third shift, she was the g. ication carts in the facility. eMAR system on both ause she was the only MA in dministered medications to ll and the MA/S ions to residents on the A e Resident #1 resided. Desed to sign her off before tion but sometimes she did the eMAR for withholding ar but she did not document the been the one that withheld			
	revealed: -When she came to the	/S on 05/03/23 at 5:25pm ne facility in the morning, shift MA with administering			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 97 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
74101 1244	or contraction	IBERTINIO MICH NOMBER	A. BUILDING:		
		HAL086001	B. WING		R <b>05/05/2023</b>
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX	LANE		
CENTRAL	CARE	MOUNT A	IRY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 358	Continued From page	97	D 358		
	was unable to recall the Resident #1's FSBS feared giving the resident she felt it was best to were low.  -She had not discuss the resident's PrimaryShe had not made the afraid of the resident's and that she withheld linterview with the Resident's resident worked the resident worked	e less than 100 or 150 (she he exact number). dropped quickly and she dent too much insulin, so hold basaglar when FSBS ed holding the basaglar with a Care Provider (PCP). The PCP aware that she was as FSBS dropping too low the basaglar.  Sident Care Coordinator in 1:05pm revealed: the medication cart after ard shift MA left. the eMARs daily. Some staff were holding ar. are aver a routine system for			
	Interview with Resident #1's PCP on 05/04/23 at 10:22am revealed: -He expected Resident #1's medications to be administered as orderedBasaglar was a long-acting insulin and should not cause an immediate drop in the resident's FSBSResident #1's FSBS always seemed to be elevated and staff holding the basaglar could be a contributing factorIn order to determine how to treat the resident's diabetes the medications ordered should be administered as ordered, so he could determine what to change or add to the medication regimenIf there was a previous order to hold basaglar it was not written by himHe had not written any orders to hold basaglar.				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 98 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S		
			A. BUILDING:			
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/0	5/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX				
OLIVITOAL	· OAKE	MOUNT AI	RY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 358	Continued From page	98	D 358			
	-If the staff did not un should have contacte	derstand the order, they d him. office and available 24				
	05/05/23 at 3:24pm re-She was not aware fadministered as orde-She expected medicorderedIf the MAs were not sadminister a medicatin PCPNo one made her aware facility staff were and/or the assistant Athe day or night if the 2. Review of Resident	Resident #1's insulin was not red. ations to be administered as sure they needed to on, they should contact the vare they were afraid of dropping too low. The administrator at any time of y had questions.  It #5's current FL2 dated agnoses included chronic				
	a. There were no orders for seroquel (an antipsychotic medication used to treat bipolar disorder) in the resident's record.  Review of Resident #5's April eMAR revealed: -There was an entry for seroquel 25mg 1 tablet					
	-There was a second take 1 to 2 tablets ever administration 7:00pm -There was documen tablets were administ 04/01/23 through 04/1-There was documen	tation seroquel 25mg 1 to 2 ered once daily from				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 99 of 172

DIVISION	ot Health Service Regu	lation				
	Γ OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPL	ETED
						,
			B. WING	R WING		?
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/0	5/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE. ZIP CODE		
		139 APEX	, I ANE	•		
CENTRAL	. CARE					
		MOUNTA	IRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	`	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE		COMPLETE DATE
TAG	TREGGE TOTAL OTT	is a second contract of the second contract o	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		
D 358	Continued From page	99	D 358			
	There was deciman	tation companyal was				
	-There was documen	•				
		nily from 04/25/23 through				
	04/30/23.					
	D	SEL- NA NA A D (OE (OA (OO 4-				
		5's May eMAR (05/01/23 to				
	05/03/23) revealed:					
		for seroquel 25mg 1 tablet				
	_	duled for administration at				
	7:00pm.					
		tation seroquel 25mg was				
	administered on 05/0					
		tation on 05/03/23 that				
	seroquel was not ava	ilable for administration.				
		ent #5's medications on				
	-	05/04/23 at 10:46am				
	revealed seroquel wa	is not available for				
	administration.					
	Interview with Reside	nt #5 on 05/04/23 at				
	11:00am revealed:					
		ut seroquel for 5 days.				
		(MA) told her the pharmacy				
	would not dispense the	ne medication but did not tell				
	her why.					
		she really needed seroquel				
	because it helped her					
		e was shaky and having				
	trouble going to sleep					
		sleep, she did not sleep very				
	long, 2 to 3 hours the					
		quel, she slept a full 8 hours				
	without interruption.					
		s administered her 2 tablets				
	of seroquel totaling 5	_				
		ne order had changed from 1				
	to 2 tablets and was r	now 1 tablet once daily,				
	which was 25mg.	-				
		as out of the medication.				
	-She wondered why t					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 100 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		A. DOILDING	D		
		HAL086001	B. WING	<del></del>	R 05/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APE	K LANE		
		MOUNT A	AIRY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 358	Continued From page	÷ 100	D 358		
	her that instead of say deliver the medication Observation of Reside 11:02am revealed wh	ent #5 on 05/04/23 at en the resident extended			
	frequent jerks every fo	trembling and shaking with ew seconds.			
	Telephone interview with a pharmacist at the resident's previous pharmacy on 05/04/23 at 5:36pm revealed:  -The pharmacy received an order dated 02/08/23 for seroquel 25mg 1 to 2 tablets every evening.  -The pharmacy dispensed 60 tablets on 02/08/23.  -The pharmacy received another order dated 03/14/23 for seroquel 25mg 1 to 2 tablets every evening.  -The pharmacy filled and dispensed a quantity of 60 tablets on 03/14/23.  -There was no reason Resident #5 should be without seroquel because the order received on 03/14/23 had several refills; the staff just needed to call and request the refill.				
	because a request hat the pharmacy to put the refill.  -The pharmacy was a medication to the facion request delivery.  -As of today's (05/04/facility had requested refilled, or put on automatical the pharmacy was a medication to the facility facility had requested refilled, or put on automatical the pharmacy was a medicate to the pharmacy	not automatically refilled and to be made by the staff for the medication on automatic also able to deliver the lity, but the staff had to 23) date, no one at the Resident #5's seroquel be smatic refill, and no one had attion be delivered to the			
		vith a pharmacist at the narmacy on 05/04/23 at			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 101 of 172

				I COMPLETED
		A. BUILDING:		
HAL086	6001	B. WING		R 05/05/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL CARE	139 APEX			
	MOUNT AIF	RY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFI PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING	EDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 358 Continued From page 101		D 358		
-The pharmacy received an order d for 25mg of seroquel at bedtimeThe pharmacy filled and dispensed medication for a quantity of 22 tableThe pharmacy did not cycle fill the and did not dispense the medication because an order was neededThe pharmacy informed the facility medication order was needed in order seroquel on 04/28/23.  Interview with the morning MA on 0 6:25am revealed: -She administered medications to Fereight and a bottle of seroquel outside pharmacy provider when she facilityShe was not sure why seroquel was eMAR when Resident #5 initially cat facilityShe thought the MAs administered bedtime per the directions on the probottle brought to the facilityResident #5 had been complaining the past two or three days that she administered seroquel for 3 to 4 nig Interviews with the MA/S 05/04/23 and 5:50pm revealed: -She was aware Resident #5 was we seroquelShe thought the medication had be 4 daysWhen the seroquel was almost out told Resident #5 that she was almost medicationShe told the resident because Resactive with knowing her medications.	d the ets. medication in again withat a new der to refill is 15/04/23 at Resident #5. It to the facility. The from an ine came to the lass on the lass	D 358		

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 102 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:		
		HAL086001	B. WING		R <b>05/05/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, STA	TE ZIP CODE	1 00/00/2020
TO UNIC OF T	NOVIBER OR GOLF EIER				
CENTRAL	. CARE	139 APEX	RY, NC 27030		
			K1, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 358	Continued From page	e 102	D 358		
	har aum madiaations				
	her own medications.	uel 25mg once daily did not			
	-	e found out the MAs were			
		ts, instead of 1 tablet as			
	ordered on 04/18/23.	io, motoda or r tablet de			
	-She had not made a	nyone aware of the error			
	made by the MAs.				
	-She told the resident	the pharmacy could not			
		ut did not tell the resident			
	why.				
		ed the resident's provider			
		quel to let him/her know the			
		ing the medication or that			
	stan administered 2 to as ordered.	ablets instead of one tablet			
		ne Administrator aware of the			
		or had not tried any other			
	-	dication for Resident #5.			
	Interview with the Adr	ministrator on 05/04/23 at			
	4:43pm revealed:				
		ade her aware that Resident			
	#5 was out of seroque				
	-A resident should no all.	t be without a medication at			
	-If not getting the med	dication could not be helped			
		lem beyond staff control,			
	then the PCP and he				
		umentation to show why			
		getting the medication.			
		being available was due to			
		facility would have to "eat			
		the medication; so that the			
	resident did not go wi	o call her at any time of the			
		they should when a resident			
	was without a medica				
		ras no system for checking			
		art with the eMAR to ensure			
		RCC and the MA/S should			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 103 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CO			E SURVEY PLETED	
		HAL086001	B. WING		0.6	R 5/05/2023
		TIAL SOURT			0	0/03/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE		X LANE AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE DATE
D 358	Continued From page	e 103	D 358			
	ensure the MAs unde administering medica	erstood the orders when tions.				
	1 .	interview with Resident #5's er on 05/04/23 at 2:28pm				
		interview with Resident #5's er 05/04/23 at 2:33pm was				
	<ul> <li>b. Review of Resident #5's current FL2 dated 02/06/23 revealed:</li> <li>-Diagnoses included chronic lumbar pain, limited mobility, osteoarthritis, hypertension and anxiety.</li> <li>-There was an order for alprazolam 1mg at bedtime (used to treat anxiety/depression).</li> </ul>					
	revealed: -There was an order alprazolam 1mg ever -There was an order alprazolam 1mg ever -There was an order	y 12 hours. dated 03/06/23 for y 12 hours (twice daily). dated 04/07/23 for ablet once every 8 hours as				
	medication administrative revealed: -There was an entry frevery 12 hours schee 6:00am and at 6:00pred -There was an entry frablet every 8 hours are -There was document	for alprazolam 1mg, 1 tablet duled for administration at m. for alprazolam 0.5mg take 1 as needed. tation alprazolam 1mg was aily from 04/01/23 through				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 104 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:		
		HAL086001	B. WING		R 05/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX			
		MOUNT All	RY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 358	Continued From page	e 104	D 358		
	was administered one 04/10/23, once on 04/18/23, twi	tation alprazolam 0.5mg ce on 04/09/23, once on /13/23, twice on 04/17/23, ice on 04/19/23, once on /21/23, once on 04/24/23, 3, totaling 12			
	Review of Resident #5's May 2023 (05/01/23 through 05/04/23) eMAR revealed:  -There was an entry for alprazolam 1mg, 1 tablet every 12 hours scheduled for administration at 6:00am and at 6:00pm.  -There was an entry for alprazolam 0.5mg take 1 tablet every 8 hours as needed.  -There was documentation alprazolam 1mg was administered twice daily at 6:00am and 6:00pm from 05/01/23 through 05/04/23.  -There was documentation alprazolam 0.5mg was administered once on 05/01/23 for anxiety and outcome was effective.				
	Observation of Resident #5's medications on hand at the facility on 05/04/23 at 10:46am revealed:  -There were no alprazolam 1mg tablets available for administration.  -There was one card of alprazolam 0.5mg tablets available for administration.  -Based on the medication label, alprazolam 0.5mg was filled and dispensed on 4/27/23 for a quantity of 60 tablets.  -There were 31 tablets remaining.				
	revealed: -She was administeredailyShe believed the alp	on 05/04/23 at 8:43am ed two alprazolam twice razolam administered was olor was different from the			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 105 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _	A. BUILDING:	
			D 14/11/0		R
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APE)			
		MOUNT A	IRY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
D 358	Continued From page	e 105	D 358		
D 356	1mg alprazolamWhen she requested the same color as the dailyShe did not know what 1mg alprazolam any in 1mg alprazolam any in 1mg alprazolam any in 1mg alprazolam and in 1mg alprazolam 1mg aron 02/28/23, the phase of 1mg alprazolam 1mg aron 03/06/23, the phase of 1mg alprazolam 1mg aron 03/06/23, the phase of 1mg alprazolam 1mg aron 1mg alprazolam alprazolam alprazolam because the facility on 1mg alprazolam 1mg aron odd alprazolam 1mgThe pharmacy made alprazolam 1mgThe pharmacy receive 04/07/23 for alprazolam 1mgThe pharmacy receive 04/07/23 for alprazolam and a quantity of 60 tabletOn 04/27/23, a refill alprazolam 0.5mg and were dispensed on 04/07/23 for alprazolam 0.5mg and 04/07/04/04/04/04/04/04/04/04/04/04/04/04/04/	I a PRN alprazolam it was alprazolam given twice by she was not getting the more.  With a pharmacist at the harmacy on 05/04/23 at wed an order dated 02/28/23 to bedtime.  Armacy filled and dispensed razolam.  Wed an order dated 03/06/23 overy 12 hours (twice daily).  Armacy filled and dispensed razolam.  That has not been refilled are physician had not given a set the facility aware in April or was needed to fill oved another order dated am 0.5mg every 8 hours as armacy filled and dispensed as of alprazolam 0.5mg.  Trequest was made for dated a quantity of 60 tablets	D 358		
	aide (MA) on 05/04/2 -Resident #5 had bee for almost one month -When she administe medications she borro	3 at 9:40am revealed: en out of the 1mg alprazolam			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 106 of 172

Division of	Division of Health Service Regulation					
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COMPLETED	
					R	
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023	
NAME OF D	20/4050 00 014001450	OTDEET AD	DDEGG OUTV OTA	TE 710 000E		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREETAD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX				
OLIVINAL	OAKE	MOUNT A	IRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	I (X5)	
PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	IATE DATE	
				DEFICIENCY)		
D 250	Oti	- 100	D 358			
D 358	Continued From page	2 106	D 350			
	delivered by the phar	macy, but the MA/S was				
	aware and told her to					
	aware and told nor to	use the olonig.				
	Intonious with the MA	/S on 05/04/22 at 12:49nm				
	revealed:	/S on 05/04/23 at 12:48pm				
		1.				
	-When she administer					
		2 tablets of alprazolam				
	0.5mg.					
		xplain if she gave 1 of the				
	0.5mg each time or 2					
	-The MAs were support	osed to do the same twice				
	daily.					
	-She did not observe	the MAs administering the				
	medication.	C				
	-She did not check be	ehind the MAs to ensure				
	they were administeri					
	alprazolam.	ing 2 tablete or oloning				
	•	ave a system of auditing the				
	eMAR and medication	-				
		ministered as ordered or that				
	medications were ava	ailable for administration.				
		0. 05/04/00 1.4.40				
		C on 05/04/23 at 1:13pm				
	revealed:					
	-Medications should b	pe reordered before they ran				
	out.					
		not available the MA should				
	let her know.					
	-She was unable to e	xplain if Resident #5's				
	alprazolam was admi	nistered as ordered.				
	-She thought maybe t	the MAs were only				
	administering 2 tablet	ts of the 0.5mg twice daily,				
	which was not accord					
		Č				
	Interview with the Adr	ministrator on 05/04/23 at				
	6:40pm revealed:	00,0 ,,=0 41				
	•	ations to be available and in				
	the facility.	allono to be available and in				
	-	m getting a medication the				
	RCC of IVIA/S should	try to find out why, and they	1			

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 107 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
A. BUILDING:		A. BUILDING: _		33 22.23	
			B. WING		R
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APE	X LANE		
CLIVINAL	CARL	MOUNT A	AIRY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE COMPLETE
D 358	Continued From page	e 107	D 358		
	should let her knowThe MAs were suppose before the medication	osed to reorder a medication was out.			
		interview with Resident #5's er on 05/04/23 at 2:28pm			
		interview with Resident #5's r 05/04/23 at 2:33pm was			
	following was reveale -There was document administered 60 table 04/01/23 through 04/3 -There was document administered 8 tablets daily from 05/01/23 th However, there were available for administ -There was document Substance Count She borrowed the 0.5mg at administered it for the through 04/29/23; and through 05/03/23In addition, there was alprazolam was administered in Ap 2023, totaling 13 table -If the MAs borrowed 1 mg, they would have The medication would administered as order not be enough tablets	and staff interviews the d: tation Resident #5 was ts of 1mg alprazolam from 30/23. tation Resident #5 was s of alprazolam 1mg twice trough 05/04/23. no 1mg alprazolam tablets ration after 04/06/23. tation on the Control eet (CSCS) that staff alprazolam 12 times and to 1mg tablet from 04/09/23 d six times from 05/01/23			
	administration.	s of alprazolam 0.5mg			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 108 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		A. BUILDING:				
		HAL086001	B. WING		R <b>05/05</b> /	2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX				
		RY, NC 27030				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 358	Continued From page	e 108	D 358			
	dispensed on 04/07/2 120 tabletsThere were 31 of the remaining, meaning 8 0.5mg had been adm through 05/04/23If alprazolam was ad including the PRN do alprazolam remaining available for 5 of the ceMAR from 04/28/23  3. Review of Residen dated 04/08/23 revea -Diagnoses included opost total right hip arti-Hospital diagnoses in urinary tract infection	and on 04/27/23 totaling  a 0.5mg alprazolam by tablets of alprazolam inistered from 04/07/23  ministered as ordered, se there would be no with medications not documented dates on the through 05/03/23.  at #2's current hospital FL2 led: dementia and symptoms hroplasty (replacement). ncluded severe sepsis and (UTI).  2's hospital discharge				
	(ER) on 04/05/23 with fever. -Resident #2 was adr discharged on 04/08/2 -Resident #2 was trea antibiotic while hospit -Resident #2 was disc	ated with an intravenous				
	Review of Resident # discharge summary d -Resident #2 presente congestion and report-Resident #2 was diagacquired pneumonia a	2's subsequent local ER lated 04/16/23 revealed: ed to the ER with cough and				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 109 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED	
			D WING		R	
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	. CARE	139 APE)				
		MOUNT A	MRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETE	
D 358	Continued From page	e 109	D 358			
	summary dated 04/08 order for cefdinir 300	at #2's hospital discharge 8/23 revealed there was an mg (an antibiotic used to ) twice a day for 7 days.				
	medication administrate revealed: -There was an entry	for cefdinir 300mg one				
		isted on the eMAR listed on uled for administration at daily.				
	-There was no docun	nentation for administration m 04/08/23 to 04/14/23.				
	04/08/23 to 04/14/23	been administered from as ordered on the 04/08/23				
		tation cefdinir 300mg was am and 7:00pm daily from				
	_	ent #2's medications on on on 05/04/23 revealed 300mg available for				
	(NP) from the primary office on 05/04/23 at					
	<ul> <li>-He had reviewed Re discharge summary f diagnosis of commun</li> </ul>	•				
	his visit on 04/20/23.	t #2 was started on an				
	antibiotic to treat pne -He had not seen Re	sident #2's hospital				
		dated 04/08/23 and did not d cefdinir 300mg ordered arge on 04/08/23.				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 110 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					R
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE	
	0.177	139 APE	K LANE		
CENTRAL	. CARE	MOUNT A	AIRY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 358	Continued From page	: 110	D 358		
	from 04/05/23 until 04 previous hospital stay discharge information -If Resident #2 had re treat sepsis and UTI s 04/09/23, he may not on 04/16/23 with pneu Telephone interview w facility's contracted ph 3:30pm revealed: -The facility was respinospital discharge surrorders to the pharmact the ordersResident #2's order freceived at the pharm -The order entry staff pharmacy entered the dated 04/08/23 when	ceived cefdinir 300mg to starting on 04/08/23 or have been back in the ER amonia.  with a pharmacist at the narmacy on 05/04/23 at consible to fax all FL2s, mmaries, and physician's cy when the facility received for cefdinir 300mg was eacy on 04/20/23. at the facility's contracted corder for cefdinir 300mg it was received on 04/20/23 as sent to the facility for			
	(RCC) on 05/04/23 at -She had not seen Resummary or the mediciality staff must have summary in Resident in the PA's box for reviewThe MA on duty shou cefdinir 300mg to the -The RCC was not su 300mg that was enter 04/08/23 was release reviewing the order exand the order matche	esident #2's discharge cation orders from 04/08/23;			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 111 of 172

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
ANDILAN	or connection	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING: _			
HAL086001		B. WING		05/0	5/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		RESS, CITY, STA	TE ZIR CODE	1 00/0	5/2020
NAME OF T	KOVIDER OR GOLT EIER	139 APEX		12, 211 0002		
CENTRAL CARE			RY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 358	Continued From page	e 111	D 358			
	facility.					
	(MA/S) on 05/04/23 at -She had not seen Resummary or the medifacility staff must have summary in Resident in the PA's box for revisible was not sure which 300mg that was enter 04/08/23 was release reviewing the order earned the order matches.	esident #2's discharge cation orders from 04/08/23; e filed the discharge #2's record without placing				
	summary dated 04/08 -The resident had act (03/28/23) and was a infusions and at disch vitamin supplementat -There was an order of 325mg with lunch. (Fo supplement used to to blood)There was an order of lunch, take with iron t vitamin C supplement Review of Resident # revealed: -There was an entry of	atte anemia after hip surgery dministered intravenous iron harge would have iron and ion. for ferrous sulfate (iron) errous sulfate is an iron reat low iron levels in the for ascorbic acid 500mg with ablet. (Ascorbic acid is a t).  2's April 2023 eMAR for ferrous sulfate (iron)				
	325mg with lunch sch 12:00pm daily. -There was no docum 325mg was administe 04/20/23.	neduled for administration at nentation ferrous sulfate				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 112 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		1141 000004	B. WING		R
		HAL086001			05/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	_ CARE	139 APE MOUNT	X LANE AIRY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETI
D 358	was administered fror -There was an entry f lunch, take with iron tadministration at 12:0 administration from 0- There was no docum 500mg was administe 04/20/23There was document was administered from Observation of Reside hand for administratio -There was a partial to 325mg labeled one ta 04/20/23 for 20 tablet -There was a partial to 500mg labeled one ta 04/20/23 for 20 tablet Interview with Reside (NP) for the primary of 05/04/23 at 11:00am -He did not know Res from 04/05/23 until 04 previous hospital stay discharge information -He had not seen Res discharge summary d know Resident #2 had ferrous sulfate 325mg discharge on 04/08/23 -The facility should had 500mg and ferrous su 04/09/23.  Telephone interview w facility's contracted pl	or ascorbic acid 500mg with ablet scheduled for 10pm daily with documented 14/21/22 to 04/30/23. Inentation ascorbic acid ered from 04/08/23 to 14 tation ascorbic acid 500mg or 04/21/23 to 04/30/23. Inentation ascorbic acid 500mg or 04/21/23 to 04/30/23. Inentation ascorbic acid 500mg or 04/21/23 to 04/30/23. Inentation ascorbic acid 500mg or 05/04/23 revealed: Soingo card of ferrous sulfate ablet daily dispensed on 15 s with 7 tablets remaining. In 15 soingo card of ascorbic acid ablet daily dispensed on 15 s with 7 tablets remaining. In 15 soingo card of ascorbic acid ablet daily dispensed on 15 s with 7 tablets remaining. In 15 soingo card of ascorbic acid ablet daily dispensed on 15 s with 7 tablets remaining. In 15 soingo card of ascorbic acid about a 15 soingo card of ascorbic acid about a 15 soingo card of ascorbic acid about a 15 soingo card of ascorbic acid 500mg and 15 soingo card after a hospital acid ordered after a hospital	D 358		
	3:30pm revealed: -The facility was respe	onsible to fax all FL2.			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 113 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		A. Boilding.			D	
		HAL086001	B. WING		R 05/05/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX				
	OUR MARK OT		RY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
D 358	Continued From page	e 113	D 358			
	hospital discharge su orders to the pharmach the ordersResident #2's order of ferrous sulfate 325mg pharmacy on 04/20/2 -The order entry staff pharmacy entered the 325mg and ascorbic awhen it was received medications to the fact administration.  Interview with the Resident in the PA's box for reviewThe MA on duty short ferrous sulfate 325mg to the pharmacy on 0	mmaries, and physician's cy when the facility received for ascorbic acid 500mg and gwere received at the 3. at the facility's contracted e orders for ferrous sulfate acid 500mg dated 04/08/23 on 04/20/23 and sent the cility on 04/20/23 for sident Care Coordinator 5:30pm revealed: esident #2's discharge cation orders from 04/08/23; e filed the discharge #2's record without placing view and RCC or MA/S				
	-She had not seen Re summary or the medi	esident #2's discharge cation orders from 04/08/23;				
	facility staff must have summary in Resident in the PA's box for rev	#2's record without placing				
	-The MA on duty show	uld have faxed the orders for gand ascorbic acid 500mg				
	summary dated 04/08	t #2's hospital discharge 8/23 revealed there was an neloxicam 15mg (used to				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 114 of 172

MALDROOT PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STYTE, ZIP CODE  139 APEX_LANE  MOUNT AIRY, NC 27930  SUMMARY STYTEMENT OF DEFICIENCES  148 APEX_LANE  MOUNT AIRY, NC 27930  PREPX 7AG  D 358  Continued From page 114  Review of Resident #2's April 2023 eMAR revealed: -There was an entry for meloxicam 15mg scheduled for administration at 6:00am dailyMeloxicam 15mg was documented as administered from 04/09/23 to 04/30/23.  Review of Resident #2's May 2029 eMAR from 05/01/23 to 05/05/23 revealed: -There was an entry for meloxicam 15mg scheduled for administration at 5:00am dailyMeloxicam 15mg was documented for administration on 50/04/23 at 11:03am revealed there were 4 tablets remaining of 30 tablets dispensed on 04/09/23.  Interview with Resident #2's Nurse Practitioner (NP) for the primary care provider (PCP) on 05/04/23 at 11:03am revealed: -He had reviewed Resident #2's Norse Practitioner (NP) for the primary care provider (PCP) on 05/04/23 at 11:03am revealed: -He had reviewed Resident #2's Nospital discharge summary dated 04/08/23 and did not know Resident #2's meloxicam 15mg today (05/04/23)Resident #2's meloxicam 15mg today (05/04/23)Resident #2's meloxicam 15mg now that his right hip had been replaced and the meloxicam 15mg after a hospital discharge on 04/08/23 until the RCC and MA/s and asked for an order to to discontinue Resident #2's meloxicam 15mg now that his right hip had been replaced and the meloxicam was for pain in his hip.	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
MAKE OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  139 APEX LANE  139 APEX LANE  MOUNT AIRY, NC 27030  PROVIDERS IN A PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF PRESCRIPTIONS ON THE PROCESSED BY PILL  PRESTA THO  THE PRESTA DORSES OF THE APPROPRIATE OF PRESCRIPTIONS ON THE PROCESSED BY PILL  PRESTA THO  THE PRESTA DORSES OF THE APPROPRIATE OF PRESCRIPTIONS ON THE PROCESSED BY PILL  PRESTA THO STATEMENT OF THE PROCESSED BY PILL  PRESTA THO STATEMENT OF THE PROCESSED BY PILL  PRESTA THE PROVIDER OF THE APPROPRIATE OF THE AP	AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED
CENTRAL CARE    SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   DO PREFIX TAG			HAL086001	B. WING		
MOUNT AIRY, NC 27030   MOUNT AIRY, NC 27030     MOUNT AIRY, NC 27030   MOUNT AIRY, NC 27030     MOUNT AIRY, NC 27030   MOUNT AIRY, NC 27030   MOUNT AIRY, NC 27030     MOUNT AIRY, NC 27030   MOUNT AIRY, NC 27030   MOUNT AIRY, NC 27030   MOUNT AIRY, NC 27030     MOUNT AIRY, NC 27030   MOUNT AIRY,	NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
(MOUNT ARY, NO. 27030  (PASI)D.  REFEIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES.  (EACH DEFICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  D 358  Continued From page 114  D 358  Review of Resident #2's April 2023 eMAR revealed:  -There was an entry for meloxicam 15mg scheduled for administration at 6:00am daily.  -Meloxicam 15mg was documented as administered from 04/09/23 to 04/30/23.  Review of Resident #2's Nay 2023 eMAR from 05/01/23 to 05/05/23 revealed:  -There was an entry for meloxicam 15mg scheduled for administration at 6:00am daily.  -Meloxicam 15mg was documented for administration on 05/01/23 to 05/05/23.  Observation of medication on hand for administration on 05/01/23 at 11:30am revealed there were 4 tablets remaining of 30 tablets dispensed on 04/06/23.  Interview with Resident #2's Nurse Practitioner (NP) for the primary care provider (PCP) on 05/04/23 at 11:30am revealed:  -He had reviewed Resident #2's ER discharge from 04/16/23 with a diagnosis of community acquired pneumonia.  -He had not seen Resident #2's hospital discharge summary dated 04/08/23 and did not know Resident #2 was administered meloxicam 15mg today (05/04/23).  -Resident #2 was administered meloxicam 15mg today (05/04/23).  -Resident #2 may not need meloxicam 15mg now that his right hip had been replaced and the	CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX	LANE		
PREFIX TAG  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  D 358  Continued From page 114  Review of Resident #2's April 2023 eMAR revealed: -There was an entry for meloxicam 15mg scheduled for administeration at 6:00am dailyMeloxicam 15mg was documented as administered from 04/19/23 to 04/30/23.  Review of Resident #2's May 2023 eMAR from 05/01/23 to 05/05/23 revealed: -There was an entry for meloxicam 15mg scheduled for administration at 6:00am dailyMeloxicam 15mg was documented from 05/01/23 to 05/05/23 revealed: -There was an entry for meloxicam 15mg scheduled for administration on 05/01/23 to 05/05/23.  Observation on 05/01/23 to 05/05/23.  Observation on 05/04/23 at 11:30am revealed there were 4 tablets remaining of 30 tablets dispensed on 04/06/23.  Interview with Resident #2's Nurse Practitioner (NP) for the primary care provider (PCP) on 05/04/23 at 11:00am revealed: -He had reviewed Resident #2's ER discharge from 04/16/23 with a diagnosis of community acquired pneumoniaHe had not seen Resident #2's hospital discharge summary dated 04/08/23 and did not know Resident #2 was administered meloxicam 15mg after a hospital discharge administered meloxicam 15mg today (05/04/23)Resident #2 may not need meloxicam 15mg now that his right hip had been replaced and the	CENTRAL	CARE	MOUNT A	IRY, NC 27030		
Review of Resident #2's April 2023 eMAR revealed:  -There was an entry for meloxicam 15mg scheduled for administration at 6:00am dally.  -Meloxicam 15mg was documented as administered from 04/09/23 to 04/30/23.  Review of Resident #2's May 2023 eMAR from 05/01/23 to 05/05/23 revealed:  -There was an entry for meloxicam 15mg scheduled for administration at 6:00am dally.  -Meloxicam 15mg was documented for administered from 05/01/23 to 05/05/23.  Observation of medication on hand for administration on 05/04/23 at 11:30am revealed there were 4 tablets remaining of 30 tablets dispensed on 04/06/23.  Interview with Resident #2's Nurse Practitioner (NP) for the primary care provider (PCP) on 05/04/23 at 11:00am revealed:  -He had reviewed Resident #2's ER discharge from 04/16/23 with a diagnosis of community acquired pneumonia.  -He had not seen Resident #2's hospital discharge summary dated 04/08/23 and did not know Resident #2 was administered meloxicam 15mg after a hospital discharge on 04/08/23 until the RCC and MA/S and asked for an order to discontinue Resident #2 meloxicam 15mg now that his right hip had been replaced and the	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI	D BE COMPLETE
revealed:  -There was an entry for meloxicam 15mg scheduled for administration at 6:00am daily.  -Meloxicam 15mg was documented as administered from 04/09/23 to 04/30/23.  Review of Resident #2's May 2023 eMAR from 05/01/23 to 05/05/23 revealed:  -There was an entry for meloxicam 15mg scheduled for administration at 6:00am daily.  -Meloxicam 15mg was documented for administration on 05/01/23 to 05/05/23.  Observation of medication on hand for administration on 05/04/23 at 11:30am revealed there were 4 tablets remaining of 30 tablets dispensed on 04/06/23.  Interview with Resident #2's Nurse Practitioner (NP) for the primary care provider (PCP) on 05/04/23 at 11:00am revealed:  -He had reviewed Resident #2's R discharge from 04/16/23 with a diagnosis of community acquired pneumonia.  -He had not seen Resident #2's hospital discharge summary dated 04/08/23 and did not know Resident #2 was administered meloxicam 15mg after a hospital discharge on 04/08/23 until the RCC and MA/S and asked for an order to discontinue Resident #2's meloxicam 15mg today (05/04/23).  -Resident #2 may not need meloxicam 15mg now that his right hip had been replaced and the	D 358	Continued From page	e 114	D 358		
Telephone interview with a pharmacist at the facility's contracted pharmacy on 05/04/23 at		revealed: -There was an entry of scheduled for administered from 04 Review of Resident # 05/01/23 to 05/05/23 -There was an entry of scheduled for administered from 05 Comparison of medical administered from 05 Comparison of medical administered from 05 Comparison of medical administration on 05/05/23 Interview with Resided (NP) for the primary of 05/04/23 at 11:00am -He had reviewed Refrom 04/16/23 with a acquired pneumoniaHe had not seen Resident #2 was 15mg after a hospital the RCC and MA/S and discontinue Resident (05/04/23)Resident #2 may not that his right hip had meloxicam was for particular to the primary of the pr	for meloxicam 15mg stration at 6:00am daily. It is documented as 1/09/23 to 04/30/23.  F2's May 2023 eMAR from revealed: For meloxicam 15mg stration at 6:00am daily. It is documented for 1/01/23 to 05/05/23.  F2's May 2023 eMAR from revealed: For meloxicam 15mg stration at 6:00am daily. It is documented for 1/01/23 to 05/05/23.  F2's May 2023 eMAR from revealed: For meloxicam 15mg stration at 6:00am daily. It is documented for 1/01/23 to 05/05/23.  F2's May 2023 eMAR from revealed: For meloxicam 15mg now been replaced and the 1/01/23 to 04/30/23 at 11:30am revealed for an order to 1/01/23 at 11:30am revealed for meloxicam 15mg foday at need meloxicam 15mg now been replaced and the 1/01/23 at 11:30am for meloxicam 15mg now been replaced and the 1/01/23 at 11:30am for meloxicam 15mg foday at need meloxicam 15mg foday at need meloxicam 15mg foo meloxicam 15mg			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 115 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING.		
		HAL086001	B. WING		R 05/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX	LANE		
CENTRAL	CARE	MOUNT A	RY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 358	-The facility was responsopital discharge surprised the ordersThere was no docum received the discharge and no order to discording available for review.  Interview with the Resident of the Residen	consible to fax all FL2s, mmaries, and physician's by when the facility received thentation the pharmacy esummary dated 04/08/23 antinue meloxicam 15mg.  Sident Care Coordinator 5:30pm revealed: esident #2's discharge cation orders from 04/08/23; es filed the discharge #2's record without placing view or placing in the RCC evare Resident #2 had an to discontinue meloxicam.  In 05/04/23 at 5:30pm.  Resident #2's discharge cation orders from 04/08/23;	D 358	DEFICIENCY	
	03/28/23 revealed: -Diagnoses included in 03/22/23, pain managereflux disease, demerand cognitive loss.	right hip arthroplasty on Jement, gastro-esophageal hita, traumatic brain injury,			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 116 of 172

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
HAL086001		B. WING		R 05/0	5/2023		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	•		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX					
MOUNT AII		MRY, NC 27030					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
D 358	Continued From page	<del>2</del> 116	D 358				
	•	d clotting, especially after or 35 days post-op [after					
	medication administrative revealed:						
	-There was an entry for Xarelto 10mg once daily for 34 days to prevent blood clots scheduled for administration at 6:00am daily.						
	-Xarelto 10mg was do administration daily a 03/31/23.	t 6:00am from 03/16/23 to					
	Review of Resident # revealed:	2's April 2023 eMAR					
		or Xarelto 10mg once daily t blood clots scheduled for am daily					
	-Xarelto 10mg was do administration daily a	-					
	04/19/23There was a stop da the eMAR.	te of 04/19/23 preprinted on					
	-There was no Xarelto	scontinued on 04/19/23. o 10mg documented as					
administered from 04/19/23 until 04/30/23Xarelto 10mg should have been administered for 35 days from 03/28/23 (till 05/04/23) as ordered.							
	05/01/23 to 05/04/23						
	for 34 days.	or Xarelto 10mg once daily o 10mg documented as					
	administered from 05 -Xarelto 10mg should	/01/23 to 05/04/23. have been administered for					
	JJ uays HUIH UJ/20/2	3 (till 05/04/23) as ordered.					

Division of Health Service Regulation

Observation of medication on hand for

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 117 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUILDING:			COMPLETE	ים		
					R	
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2	2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		139 APE)	LANE			
CENTRAL CARE MOUNT A			IRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	ON	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	`	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETE DATE
D 358	Continued From page	e 117	D 358			
	administration on 05/	04/23 at 11:30am revealed				
	there was no Xarelto					
	administration.	Torng available for				
	administration.					
	Interview with Reside	nt #2's Nurse Practitioner				
		care provider (PCP) on				
	05/04/23 at 11:00am					
	-He had reviewed Re	sident #2's hospital				
	•	lated 03/28/23 after hip				
	replacement surgery.					
	-	s to place surgery patients				
	on a blood thinner po					
		complications from a blood				
	clot.	re received an order for				
	_	ve received an order for				
		e-operation visit to a surgery late of pre-operation visit).				
	•	sident #2's eMAR for Xarelto				
		ued prior to 35 days post-op				
	(which would have be					
	•	e outside the critical risk for				
	blood clots post-surge	ery at this time (05/04/23).				
	Talambana intensiaww					
	facility's contracted pl	with a pharmacist at the				
	3:20pm revealed:	namacy on 05/04/ at				
	•	onsible to fax all FL2s,				
		mmaries, and physician's				
		cy when the facility received				
	the orders.					
		order dated 03/15/23 from				
	-	lic clinic for Xarelto 10mg				
		ensed on 03/16/23 for 30				
	tablets and 5 tablets					
		nentation the pharmacy				
	-	scharge summary or FL2				
	dated 03/28/23 with p	-				
		35 days post-operative				
	(3/22/23 surgery date					
		did not know to change the				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 118 of 172

` ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING: _			
		HAL086001	B. WING		R 05/05/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX	LANE			
OLIVITORE	· OAILE	MOUNT A	IRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE	
D 358	Continued From page	e 118	D 358			
	stop date of the Xare					
	Stop date of the Aare	iio.				
	Interview with the Res (RCC) on 05/04/23 at	sident Care Coordinator				
		esident #2's discharge				
		cation orders from 03/28/23;				
	facility staff must have	e filed the discharge				
		#2's record without placing				
	in the PA's box for review	view or the RCC's folder for				
		ow Resident #2 had an order				
	dated 03/28/23 for Xa					
	administered 35 days					
	03/22/23.					
		on 05/04/23 at 5:30pm				
	revealed:	D : 1 / //QL :: 1				
		een Resident #2's discharge cation orders from 03/28/23;				
	facility staff must have					
	-	#2's record without placing				
	in the NP box for revi					
	·	ow Resident #2 had an				
	order dated 03/28/23 administered 35 days	for Xarelto 10mg to be				
	03/22/23.	alter hip surgery on				
	00/22/20:					
		vith a nurse at Resident #2's				
		5/05/23 at 1:40pm revealed:				
		en in the orthopedic clinic on				
	05/04/23 for 6 weeks replacement.	ioliow-up post riip				
	I	re-operation appointment on				
	03/15/23.					
		ely was given orders for				
	Xarelto to be sure he					
	medication after surg					
		nave received additional uing Xarelto post-surgery.				
		peen administered Xarelto				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 119 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7. BOILDING.		R	
	HAL086001 B. WING			05/05/2023		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APE)	( LANE			
MOUNT AI		AIRY, NC 27030				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
D 358	Continued From page	e 119	D 358			
	with his 6 weeks follo	on 03/22/23 (day of side the high-risk time frame w-up visit on 05/04/23.				
	review, it was determ not interviewable.	ined that Resident #2 was				
	Interview with the Administrator on 05/03/23 at 4:30pm revealed: -She did not have a system in place to routine audit medication orders compared to the residents eMAR for accuracy and completenessShe relied on the RCC and medication aide/Supervisor to to perform routine audits to ensure medications were administered as					
	orderedShe had not been midiscrepancies with midiscrepancies	ade aware of any edications for residents.				
	Interview with the Resident Care Coordinator (RCC) on 05/04/23 at 5:30pm revealed: -The medication aides (MAs) received residents' orders when the residents returned from hospitalization or physician's visitsThe MAs were supposed to fax all orders to the facility's contracted pharmacy for entry onto the eMAR.					
	medication room desi -The RCC was respo resident's orders the worked and ensure the resident's records for -Orders received afte on weekends, were n	next business day they ne orders were filed in the documentation. r the RCC left for the day, or ot reviewed until the next and were sometimes found				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 120 of 172

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. Boilebino.		R	
	HAL086001 B. WING			05/05/2023		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ODRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APE				
			AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
D 358	Continued From page	e 120	D 358			
D 358	Interview with a MA/S revealed:  -The medication aide orders when the resichospitalization or phy -The MAs were support facility's contracted pleed MAR.  -The MA/S was responsesident's orders.  -Orders received after or on weekends, were day the MA/S worked in different areas of the orders entered on the staff were flagged for approve after review.  4. Review of Resident 10/03/22 revealed dialischemia of myocardi pulmonary disease we chronic respiratory fare hypercapnia and anxional and anxional many into each nostrice. Review of Resident #02/23/23 revealed the fluticasone (used to the spray into each nostrice.)	s (MAs) received residents' dents returned from sician's visits. Dosed to fax all orders to the charmacy for entry onto the ensible to review the resident that the management of the management	D 358			
	Medication Administrative revealed:	3's April 2023 electronic ation Record (eMAR)  or fluticasone 50mcg spray,				

Division of Health Service Regulation

instill 1 spray into each nostril once daily at

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 121 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	A. BUILDING:			COMPLETED
		HAL086001	B. WING		R <b>05/05/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	. CARE	139 APEX			
	T		IRY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
D 358	Continued From page	e 121	D 358		
	6:00amThere was documen 50mcg spray was add 04/01/23 through 04/01/23	tation that fluticasone ministered daily from			
	Review of Resident # revealed Resident #3 05/01/23 through 05/	was out of the facility			
		ation on hand for Resident 3:40 pm revealed there was spray available for			
	(MA/S) on 05/03/23 a -Resident #3 ran out on 04/25/23.	dication Aide Supervisor  It 3:45pm revealed:  of fluticasone 50mcg spray  with the pharmacy on			
	04/25/23 to refill Resi -The pharmacy told h the prescription.	dent #3's fluticasone. er it was too soon to refill			
	pharmacy.	ed the fluticasone from the			
	facility's contracted p 4:00pm revealed: -They received a req Resident #1's Flutica	not fill the request on			
	-They last dispensed 04/10/23. -They were refilling the	fluticasone 50mcg on			
	revealed:	/S on 05/03/23 at 4:10pm MA to get medications out			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 122 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDING: _	A. BUILDING:		:150
		HAL086001 B. WING			05/0	5/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE. ZIP CODE	•	
		139 APEX	, ,	,		
CENTRAL	CARE		IRY, NC 27030			
(V4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	N	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	COMPLETE DATE
D 358	Continued From page	e 122	D 358			
	50mcg in the medicat	Resident #3's fluticasone				
	#3's room on 04/29/2 -She administered flu 04/29/23 and 04/30/2 -She put Resident #3 medication cart after -She did not know wh	sone was not in the ./29/23. #3's fluticasone in Resident 3. ticasone to Resident #3 on 3. 's fluticasone back into the administering it. iat happened to the				
	Interview with a second MA on 05/04/23 at 9:00am revealed: -Resident #3 resided on A hallShe normally did not administer 6:00am medications to residents on A hall, including Resident #3Resident #3 did not always get up to take her medications at 6:00amThere were two medication carts; when she worked, she signed onto both carts because she was the only MA on the third shiftIn the morning she passed medications on the B hallThe MA/S usually came in the mornings and helped her with the med-pass, and the MA/S passed medications to residents on the A hallShe did not administer fluticasone to Resident #3 on 04/25/23, 04/26/23, 04/27/23 and 04/28/23 because she did not work the medication cart.					
	-The MA/S must not h	nave logged her off and ne dates showing her initials				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 123 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		I ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		1141 000004	B WING	B. WING		25/2020
		HAL086001			05/0	5/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD  139 APEX	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL CARE		IRY, NC 27030				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 358	Continued From page on the eMAR.	e 123	D 358			
	Interview with the MA revealed: -She usually arrived a -There had been time and log in correctly, in medications using an -The MA usually gave medications before the b. Review of Residen 02/23/23 revealed the meloxicam 7.5mg (us tablet once daily after Review of the packager revealed the most contabolation and the packager every staken with food of the upset stomach.  Review of Resident # Medication Administrative aled: -There was an entry fronce daily after meals -There was document administered 29 times 04/30/23 at 7:00am.  Interview with the dies 11:40am revealed: -She tried to start serve each daySometimes it was a limited and serve aled:	es when staff did not log off meaning she administered other staff initials.  e Resident #3 all her me MA/S arrived at work.  It #3's physician order dated ere was an order for meals.  It is insert for the medication mmon side effects included mia and edema, and was or a meal to help prevent an initial side of the medication means or a meal to help prevent an initial side of the medication means or a meal to help prevent an initial side of the medication means or a meal to help prevent an initial side of the medication means or a meal to help prevent an initial side of the medication means or a meal to help prevent an initial side of the medication means or a meal to help prevent an initial side of the medication means of the medication means of the				

Division of Health Service Regulation

Interview with a third shift medication aide (MA)

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 124 of 172

PRINTED: 05/25/2023 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED		
					R		
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE			
0ENED : :	0405	139 APEX	LANE				
CENTRAL	. CARE	MOUNT A	IRY, NC 27030				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE		
D 358	-She never administer meloxicam because it breakfast was served.  Interview with the me (MA/S) on 05/04/23 arguerates. Resident #3 was supat 8:00am after break -She never administer #3.  -When she arrived to 5:40 am, the third shi administered meloxic medications.  -She had not said any MA administering me  The facility failed to endinistered as ordered as ordered and utility failed to a emergency room and sepsis and UTI and wantibiotic as ordered having a fever and alter return hospital visit (#history of diabetes and fast-acting insuling as ordered and the residents for heart failure of eye sight (#1); a reantipsychotic and anticaused the residents to and sleepless nights	m revealed: :00pm to 7:00am. #3's meloxicam was nistered after breakfast. red Resident #3's her shift ended before .  dication aide/Supervisor at 2:24pm revealed: posed to receive meloxicam afast. red meloxicam to Resident work between 5:30am and aft MA had already am with the 6:00am  withing to anyone about the loxicam too early.  nsure medications were red for 4 of 4 sampled resident who went to the was diagnosed with severe was not administered an resulting in the resident tered mental status with a #2); a resident who had a and was ordered a long-acting and that was not administered esident's FSBS ranged from 0 which placed the resident and was independent to the resident and was ordered a long-acting and that was not administered asident's FSBS ranged from 0 which placed the resident and was independent to the resident to the res	D 358	DEFICIENCY)			
	was ordered after me	(#5); and a medication that cals was administered before sult in stomach discomfort					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 125 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED
					R
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
		139 APEX	LANE		
CENTRAL CARE			RY, NC 27030		
(V4) ID	SLIMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	·	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	J (VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 358	Continued From page	e 125	D 358		
	and irritation (#3). This failure resulted in serious physical harm and neglect which constitutes a Type A1 Violation.				
	- ·	a Plan of Protection on ce with G.S.131D-34 for this			
		DATE FOR THIS TYPE A1 IOT EXCEED JUNE 4,			
D 367	10A NCAC 13F .1004 Administration	l(j) Medication	D 367		
	D 367 10A NCAC 13F .1004(j) Medication				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 126 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED
					R
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, STA	ITE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX	LANE		
OLIVITORE	· OAKE	MOUNT A	RY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 367	Continued From page	e 126	D 367		
	This Rule is not met Based on interviews, reviews, the facility far medication administration accurate for 3 of 4 reserview (#2, #3, and # medications were administration was hospitalized (#2) treat allergies (#3); an anxiety/depression (# The findings are:  1. Review of Resider dated 04/08/23 reveated 04/08/23 reveated total right hip articularly tract infection	as evidenced by: observations and record illed to ensure electronic ation records (eMAR) were sidents sampled for record 5) related to documenting ministered when the resident ; a steroid nasal spray to nd a medication used to treat ±5).  Int #2's current hospital FL2 led: dementia and symptoms hroplasty (replacement). Included severe sepsis and			
	was hospitalized from Review of Resident # medication administratevealed: -Medication were doo when Resident #2 waDonepezil (used to to bedtime was docume 7:00pm on 03/25/23, -Melixocam (used to to was documented as a 03/25/23 and 03/26/2 -Methylphenidate (use	8/23 revealed Resident #2 in 03/22/23 to 03/28/23.  82's March 2023 electronic ation record (eMAR)  sumented as administered as in the hospital as follows: reat dementia) 10 mg at anted as administered at 03/26/23, 03/27/23.  treat joint pain) 10mg daily administered at 6:00am on 3.  ed to treat dementia)			
		omg every morning was nistered at 6:00am on			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 127 of 172

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLI	=1ED
						1
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/0	5/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX	LANE			
CLITICAL	OARE	MOUNT AI	RY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 367	Continued From page	e 127	D 367			
	03/25/23 and 03/26/2	3				
		treat dementia) 10mg every				
	,	nted as administered at				
	•	03/26/23, and 03/27/23.				
		treat agitation with certain				
	mental disorders)5mg	•				
	documented as admir	nistered at 7:00pm on				
	03/25/23, 03/26/23, a	nd 03/27/23.				
		treat acid reflux) 20mg				
		d as administered at 6:00am				
	on 03/25/23 and 03/2					
	· ·	treat depression) 100mg at				
		nted as administered at				
		03/26/23, and 03/27/23.				
	· ·	reat depression) 50mg at nted as administered at				
		03/26/23, and 03/27/23.				
		2's current hospital FL2				
	dated 04/08/23 revea					
	hospitalized from 04/0	05/23 to 04/08/23.				
	Review of Resident #	2's April 2023 eMAR				
	revealed medication v	were documented as				
	administered when R hospital as follows:	esident #2 was in the				
	•	pedtime was documented as				
	administered at 7:00p 04/07/23.					
	-Methylphenidate Ext	ended Release 20mg every				
		nted as administered at				
		prior to the resident returning				
	to the facility.					
	-Memantine 10mg ev					
		nistered at 7:00pm on				
	04/06/23 and 04/07/2					
	administered at 7:00p	edtime was documented as om on 04/06/23 and				

Division of Health Service Regulation

-Omeprazole 20mg daily was listed, scheduled

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 128 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			201251110		R	
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL CARE 139 APEX						
040.45	CLIMMADV CT		AIRY, NC 27030	DROVIDER'S DLANLOF CORRECTION	1 0.5	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
D 367	Continued From page	e 128	D 367			
	04/08/23 prior to the refacilityQuetiapine 100mg at as administered at 7:04/07/23Trazadone 50mg at administered at 7:00p 04/07/23.					
	Interview with a third shift medication aide (MA) on 05/04/23 at 7:15am revealed:  -She administered the morning medication for 2 medications carts at the end of her shift.  -She may have incorrectly documented medications administered when a resident was out of the facility on occasion.  -There was no system for auditing eMARs for accuracy by the MAs or administration as far as she knew.					
	Based on observation interview, it was determined interviewable.	n, record review, and rmined Resident #2 was not				
		with the Resident Care n 05/04/23 at 1:13pm.				
	Refer to the interview 05/04/23 at 6:40pm	with the Administrator on				
	10/03/22 revealed dia ischemia of myocardi pulmonary disease w	t #3's current FL-2 dated agnoses included demand um, chronic obstructive ith acute exacerbation, ilure with hypoxia and iety.				
	Review of Resident # 02/23/23 revealed the	3's physician's order dated ere was an order for				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 129 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:			
						R
		HAL086001	B. WING		0:	5/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	. CARE		X LANE			
	CLIMMADY CT		AIRY, NC 27030	DDOVIDEDIO DI ANI OF CO	ODDECTION	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 367	Continued From page	e 129	D 367			
		steroid nasal spray used to into each nostril once daily.				
	medication administrative revealed: -There was an entry for spray in each nostril of the entry for t	for fluticasone 50mcg 1 once daily. tation that fluticasone ministered at 6:00am from				
		3's May 2023 (eMAR) was out of the facility from 3/23.				
		eation on hand for Resident Opm revealed there was no ray available for				
	revealed: -She thought she recommost of the timeShe did not know if smedications.	eived all her medications she had not received any ther morning medications to				
	the facility's contracted 4:00pm revealed: -The pharmacist disp Resident #3The pharmacist recefrom the resident's pron 02/02/23 for fluticate each nostril once dail	with a representative from ed pharmacy on 05/03/23 at ensed medications for sived a medication order imary care provider (PCP) asone 50mcg 1 spray into y. ensed a 60-day supply of				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 130 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING: _		_
		HAL086001	B. WING		R 05/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX	LANE		
		MOUNT A	IRY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
D 367	Continued From page	e 130	D 367		
D 367	fluticasone on 02/02/2 -The pharmacist last 60-day supply on 04/ -The pharmacist rece 04/25/23 for fluticaso nostril once daily Fluticasone 50mcg Resident #3 on 04/25 should have had flutic directed per physiciar -They were refilling th 05/03/23.  Interview with a medi 05/03/23 at 5:18pm re -Resident #3's fluticate medication cart on 04 administer the medicaShe found Resident Resident #3's room or -She administered flut #3 on 04/29/23 and 00 -She put Resident #3 into the medication carShe did not know where the state of the	dispensed fluticasone for a 10/23. sived a refill order on the 50mcg 1 spray into each could not be refilled for 5/23 because the resident casone on hand if used as an order. The fluticasone today, cation aide (MA) on the evealed: sone 50mcg was not in the 1/29/23 when she went to the 1/29/23 when she went to the 1/29/23. Signature of the 1/29/23. Signature of the 1/29/23. Signature of the 1/29/23. The fluticasone 50mcg to Resident 1/2/30/23. The fluticasone 50mcg back that happened to the 1/23. The fluticasone for the 1/23. The fluticasone fluticasone for the 1/23. The fluticasone fluti	D 367		
	-Even though the eM. administered fluticase 04/25/23, 04/26/23, 0 did not administer flut #3The MA/S must not l				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 131 of 172

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				R		
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/0	5/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL CARE 139 APEX						
		MOUNT A	IRY, NC 27030		Т	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 367	Continued From page	131	D 367			
	-She did not know if F fluticasone on those of	Resident #3 received the days.				
	revealed: -Resident #3 ran out	/S on 05/03/23 at 3:45pm of fluticasone 50mcg spray				
	on 04/25/23She put in a request with the pharmacy on 04/25/23 to refill Resident #3's fluticasone 50mcg.					
	<ul><li>-They had not received the fluticasone from the pharmacy.</li><li>-The pharmacy stated it was too soon to refill the</li></ul>					
	prescription.					
	revealed:	/S on 05/03/23 at 4:10pm				
	of the cart on 04/25/2					
	50mcg in the medicat	Resident #3's fluticasone ion cart.				
	-They did not know w #3's fluticasone.	hat happened to Resident				
	Interview with the MA revealed:	/S on 05/04/23 at 2:24pm				
	-She usually arrived a -There had been time and log in correctly.	at work at 5:40am. es when staff did not log off				
	-The MA usually had	given Resident #3 all her e MA/S arrived at work.				
		er fluticasone 50mcg to /23, 04/26/23, 04/27/23 and				
	Refer to the interview Coordinator (RCC) or	with the Resident Care n 05/04/23 at 1:13pm.				
	Refer to the interview 05/04/23 at 6:40pm.	with the Administrator on				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 132 of 172

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		
		HAL086001	B. WING		05	R 5/ <b>05/2023</b>
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAI	L CARE		X LANE AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	TON SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 367	3. Review of Residen 02/06/23 revealed: -Diagnoses included mobility, osteoarthritis-There was an order bedtime (used to treat Review of Resident # revealed: -There was an order alprazolam 1mg ever alprazolam 1mg ever There was an order alprazolam 1mg ever Observation of Residhand on 05/04/23 at ano alprazolam 1mg to administration.  Review of Resident # medication administration.  Review of Resident # medication administration administration administration.  Review of Resident # three was an entry fevery 12 hours schee 6:00am and at 6:00pr There was an entry fevery 12 hours schee 6:00am and at 6:00pr There was an entry fevery 12 hours schee 6:00am and at 6:00pr There was documen administered twice dafrom 05/01/23 through	t #5's current FL2 dated chronic lumbar pain, limited s, hypertension and anxiety. for alprazolam 1mg at t anxiety/depression).  5's physician's orders dated 02/23/23 for y 12 hours. dated 03/06/23 for y 12 hours (twice daily).  ent #5's medications on 10:46am revealed there was ablets available for  5's April 2023 electronic ation record (eMAR)  for alprazolam 1mg 1 tablet fulled for administration at m. tation alprazolam 1mg was aily from 04/01/23 through  5's May 2023 (05/01/23 JAR revealed: for alprazolam 1mg 1 tablet fulled for administration at m. tation alprazolam 1mg 1 tablet fulled for administration at m. tation alprazolam 1mg 1 tablet fulled for administration at m. tation alprazolam 1mg 1 tablet fulled for administration at m. tation alprazolam 1mg was aily at 6:00am and 6:00pm	D 367			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 133 of 172

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X		
			A. BUILDING:			_
		HAL086001	B. WING		05	R 5/ <b>05/2023</b>
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APE	X LANE			
CENTRAL	LOAKE	MOUNT	AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 367	Continued From page	∋ 133	D 367			
	-She was administered ailyShe believed the alp 0.5mg because the company alprazolamShe did not know who 1mg alprazolam any 1mg alprazolam an	ed two alprazolam twice razolam administered was olor was different from the ny she was not getting the more.  with a pharmacist at the harmacy on 05/04/23 at				
	-The pharmacy received an order dated 02/28/23 for alprazolam 1mg at bedtimeOn 02/28/23 the pharmacy filled and dispensed 30 tablets of 1mg alprazolamThe pharmacy received an order dated 03/06/23 for alprazolam 1mg every 12 hours (twice daily)The pharmacy filled and dispensed 60 tablets of 1mg alprazolam, which would have lasted until 04/06/23.					
	aide (MA) on 05/04/2 -Resident #5 had bee for almost a month.					
	revealed: -Resident #5 did not lavailable for administedThe medication hadeledThe eMAR document was because she administed. Interview with the Residue.	have alprazolam 1mg tration. been out since last month. Intation for 1mg alprazolam ministered the 0.5mg tablet.  sident Care Coordinator to 1:13pm revealed if the MA				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 134 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
						R	
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE			
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APE)					
	OUR MARK OT		MRY, NC 27030				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLI	ETE	
D 367	Continued From page	e 134	D 367				
	borrowed the correct alprazolam for the 1m on the eMAR should	ng, then the documentation					
		with the Resident Care n 05/04/23 at 1:13pm.					
	Refer to the interview with the Administrator on 05/04/23 at 6:40pm						
	revealed:						
	6:40pm revealed: -Medications should be administration and eM be accurate based or	MAR documentation should  the medication order.  A/S were responsible to					
D 372	10A NCAC 13F .1004 Administration	(o) Medication	D 372				
	10A NCAC 13F .1004	Medication Administration					
	emergency. In the ex- borrowed medications and the borrowing an medication shall be d	ner resident except in an vent of an emergency, the s shall be replaced promptly d replacement of the ocumented.					
	This Rule is not met	as evidenced by:					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 135 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. Boilebiivo.			R
		HAL086001	B. WING		0:	5/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APE	X LANE			
CENTRAL	- CARE	MOUNT A	AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 372	Continued From page	: 135	D 372			
	reviews, the facility fa were borrowed only in replaced promptly and residents sampled (#2 borrowing a Schedule moderate to severe p administering it to Resident #8 and adm.  The findings are:  1. Review of Resident 11/18/22 revealed: -Diagnoses included or radius, anxiety and barrow and the controlled substance 5/325mg one tablet etc.  Review of Resident #04/06/23 revealed and one tablet every 6 how facility's contracted plassing as a controlled substance one tablet every 6 how facility's contracted plassing as a contracted plassing as a controlled substance one tablet every 6 how facility's contracted plassing as a contracted plassing a	d documented for 4 of 4 2, #5 #7, #8,) related to staff all controlled substance for ain from Resident #7 and sident #2, and borrowing a d substance for anxiety from inistering it to Resident # 5.  It #7's current FL2 dated  closed fracture right distal ack pain. for Norco (a Schedule II for moderate to severe pain) very 6 hours.  It's physician's orders dated order for Norco 5/325mg urs.  In #7 was dispensed 120 5mg. Insed 4 bingo cards with 30 Inch card. In controlled substance count in of the 30 count bingo locumentation of				
		7's April 2023 electronic				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 136 of 172

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		1141 000004	B. WING		F	
		HAL086001	B. WIII		05/0	5/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX				
		MOUNT AI	RY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	TION SHOULD BE COMPLE THE APPROPRIATE DATE	
D 372	Continued From page	e 136	D 372			
	04/13/23 to 04/30/23 -There was an entry f hydrocodone/acetami 5/325mg take 1 tables scheduled administra 6:00am, 12:00pm, an -Hydrocodone/acetam documented as admin 04/01/23 to 04/30/23 04/16/23 (unable to a 12:00pm on 04/23/23 and no reason for mis on the eMAR)There were 70 tablet hydrocodone/acetami documented as admin 04/30/23There was no docum was borrowed from R -There was no docum was replaced or paid  Review of Resident # supply of hydrocodon dispensed on 04/06/2 -There was a CSCS f hydrocodone/acetami "12:00am" handwritte -There were 10 rows handwritten note "bor documented at variou administration from 04 rows without docume signed out to another	revealed: or inophen (generic for Norco) it every 6 hours with tion times of 12:00am, d 6:00pm. ninophen 5/325mg was nistered 4 times a day from except at 12:00am on waken resident) and (blank for documentation issed documentation noted s of inophen 5/325mg nistered from 04/13/23 to mentation any medication esident #7. mentation any medication back to Resident #7. 7's CSCS records for the e/acetaminophen 5/325mg 3 revealed: or 30 inophen 5/325mg with n at the top of the CSCS. on the CSCS with a rowed for [name]" is times and days of 4/14/23 to 05/02/23 and 2 intation the medication was resident. on the note was the same				

Division of Health Service Regulation

Examples of dates and times sign out on

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 137 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED				
			A. BUILDING: _		_	
		HAI 000004	B. WING			R (0.5/2022
		HAL086001			1 05/	/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APE	( LANE			
		MOUNT A	AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 372	Continued From page	e 137	D 372			
	Resident #7's CSCS administration 12:00a hydrocodone/acetam on 04/06/23 and doct [name]" were as follo -On 04/14/23 at 6:00a out and the count detabletsOn 04/16/23 at 6:00a out decreasing the or -On 04/17/23 at 12:00 out decreasing the or -On 04/18/23 at 10:00 out decreasing the or -On 04/26/23 at 11:00 out decreasing the or -On 04/26/23 at 12:00 out decreasing the or -On 04/26/23 at 6:00a out decreasing the or -On 04/28/23 at 6:00a out and the count decreasing the or -On 04/29/23 at 6:00a out decreasing the or -There was no docunt decreasing the or -There was no docund dose that was borrow administered to anoth Resident #7 for any of Review of Resident # supply of hydrocodon dispensed on 04/06/2 -There was a second hydrocodone/acetam "6:00am" handwritter -There were 2 rows of handwritten note "bordocumented at variou administration from 0	(with handwritten time of am) for inophen 5/325mg dispensed umented as "borrowed for ws: am, one tablet was signed creased by one tablet to 29 am, one tablet was signed n-hand count from 29 to 27. Dam, one tablet was signed n-hand count from 27 to 25. Dpm, one tablet was signed n-hand count from 24 to 22. Dpm, one tablet was signed n-hand count from 11 to 9. Dam, one tablet was signed n-hand count from 11 to 9. Dam, one tablet was signed n-hand count from 11 to 9. Dam, one tablet was signed n-hand count from 7 to 5. Details on the CSCS, the wed from Resident #7 and neer resident was paid back to of the doses signed out.  17's CSCS records for the ne/acetaminophen 5/325mg with a the top of the CSCS. In the CSCS with a trowed for [name]" us times and days of				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 138 of 172

DIVISION	n nealth Service Negu	ilation	_			
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU	
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLE	TED
		HALDREON1 B. WING			R	·/oooo
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05	5/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		139 APE)	( LANE			
CENTRAL	CARE		IRY, NC 27030			
			MR1, NC 27030			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	I .	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	I .	COMPLETE DATE
IAG		,	1/10	DEFICIENCY)		
D 372	Continued From page	e 138	D 372			
	The inventory count	doorgood after each				
	-The inventory count	decreased after each				
	sign-out.					
		nentation the dose that was				
		ent #7 and administered to				
		paid back to Resident #7 for				
	any of the doses sign					
	_	n out on Resident #7's				
	•	ten time of administration				
	,	ented as "borrowed for				
	[name]" were as follow					
		am, one tablet was signed				
	_	n-hand count from 24 to 22.				
		am, one tablet was signed				
	out decreasing the or	n-hand count from 20 to 18.				
		ent #7 during the initial tour				
	on 05/02/23 at 10:20a					
		of any of his medications				
	recently.					
		istered his medications on				
	time.					
	-	ined by his current pain				
	medication					
	Based on record revie	ews, and interviews there				
	were 12 tablets of 120	0				
		inophen 5/325mg dispensed				
	•	d from Resident #7 and				
		ner resident with no record of				
	replacing the medicat					
	P. Sen. 9 and modified					
	Refer to the interview	with the Administrator on				
	05/03/23 at 4:30pm.	mar aro / tariii ilottator ori				
	55/05/25 at 7.50pm.					
	Refer to the interview	with an evening medication				
	aide (MA) on 05/03/2	_				
	aiue (IVIA) UII US/US/Z	ο αι ο. ιοριιι.				
	Defer to the interview	with a morning shift MAA as				
	05/04/23 at 7:30am.	with a morning shift MA on				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 139 of 172

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETE	:D
					R	
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2	2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		139 APEX	LANE			
CENTRAL	CARE	MOUNT AI	RY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE (	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 372	Continued From page	e 139	D 372			
	Refer to the interview care provider's Nurse 05/04/23 at 11:00am.	with the facility's primary Practitioner (NP) on				
	Refer to the telephone	e interview with the Consultant on 05/04/23 at				
	2. Review of Resident #2's current hospital FL-2 dated 04/08/23 revealed: -Diagnoses included severe sepsis, urinary tract infection, dementia, and status post total right hip arthroplasty (replacement)There was an order for hydrocodone-acetaminophen 5/325mg (a Schedule II controlled substance used to treat moderate to severe pain) one tablet every 4 hours as needed.					
	revealed an order dat	inophen 5/325mg one every				
	facility's contracted pl 3:20pm revealed: - Resident #2 was dis hydrocodone-acetam 03/23/23 labeled for das needed for pain. -The pharmacy sent a sheet (CSCS) with ea substances to assist to					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 140 of 172

DIVISION C	Division of Health Service Regulation						
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED		
			B. WING		R		
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023	_	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	ΓΕ, ZIP CODE			
		139 APE)	Y I ANE				
CENTRAL	. CARE		AIRY, NC 27030				
			TIK1, NC 27030			_	
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	( -/	.	
PREFIX TAG	,	:Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI			
.,		,	17.00	DEFICIENCY)			
			<del> </del>			$\dashv$	
D 372	Continued From page	e 140	D 372				
	Review of Resident #	<sup>‡</sup> 2's March 2023 and April					
ļ	2023 from 04/01/23 to	•				ļ	
		ation records (eMARs)					
	compared to the CSC	,					
	on 03/23/23 revealed	inophen 5/325mg dispensed					
	-There was an entry of						
		inophen 5/325mg one tablet					
ļ		needed (PRN) for pain					
	scheduled PRN admi						
	_	minophen 5/325mg was					
ļ		nistered for 3 tablets on the					
		to 03/31/23 with 2 tablets on					
ļ	03/28/23 and one tab						
		minophen 5/325mg was					
		nistered for 5 tablets on the					
		to 04/30/23 with one tablet					
	on 04/01/23, 04/02/23	3, 04/04/23, 04/08/23, and					
	04/12/23.						
ļ	-Hydrocodone-acetar	minophen 5/325mg was					
	signed out for 10 table	ets on the CSCS from					
	03/28/23 to 03/31/23.						
	-Hydrocodone-acetar	minophen 5/325mg was					
	signed out for 32 table	ets on the CSCS from					
	04/01/23 to 04/14/23.						
	-The CSCS sheet doo	cumented administration of					
	42 tablets leaving a z	ero balance on 04/14/23.					
	_ 						
	Review of Resident #	<sup>‡</sup> 2's April 2023 eMARs					
	compared to the CSC						
	hydrocodone-acetam	inophen 5/325mg dispensed					
	on 03/23/23 revealed						
	-There was an entry f	for					
	_	inophen 5/325mg one tablet					
		needed for pain scheduled					
	PRN administration o						
		nentation hydrocodone					
		stered to Resident #2 on the					
	eMAR from 04/16/23						
J	CIVIAIX II OIII 0-1/10/23	10 0-7/30/23.	1				

Division of Health Service Regulation

-There was no documentation doses of

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 141 of 172

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			71. BOILBING.		
		HAL086001	B. WING		R <b>05/05/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE. ZIP CODE	,
		139 APEX		,	
CENTRAL	. CARE		RY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 372	Continued From page	e 141	D 372		
	hydrocodone/acetaminophen 5/325mg was borrowed from another resident and administered to Resident #2 on the eMAR.				
	records for the supply hydrocodone/acetam	inophen 5/325mg dispensed			
	on 04/06/23 revealed -There was a CSCS f				
	_ =	inophen 5/325mg with			
		n at the top of the CSCS.			
	-There were 10 rows	rowed for [Resident #2's			
		at various times and days of			
	_	4/14/23 to 05/02/23 and 2			
	rows without docume	ntation the medication was			
	signed out to another				
		nentation the dose that was			
		ent #7 and administered to			
	of the doses signed o	back to Resident #7 for any			
		nd times signed out on			
		(with handwritten time of			
		im) and documented as			
		nt #2's name" were as			
	follows:				
		am, one tablet signed out as			
	administered to Resid				
		Dam, one tablet signed out			
	as administered to Re				
	as administered to Re	Opm, one tablet signed out			
		)pm, one tablet signed out			
	as administered to Re				
		Dam, one tablet signed out			
	as administered to Re	•			
	-On 04/29/23 at 6:00a	am, one tablet signed out as			
	administered to Resid	dent #2.			

Division of Health Service Regulation

Continued review of Resident #7's CSCS records

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 142 of 172

Division of	<u>of Health Service Regu</u>	lation			_	
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED	
					R	
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STRFFT A	ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE. ZIP CODE		
			X LANE	,		
CENTRAL	. CARE		AIRY, NC 27030			
0/0.15	STIMMADA ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	· ·	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	N OVE	
(X4) ID PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	()	
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	RIATE DATE	
				DEI IGIENCT)		
D 372	Continued From page 142		D 372			
	for the supply of hydr	ocodone/acetaminophen				
	5/325mg dispensed of					
	-There was a CSCS t	for 30				
		inophen 5/325mg with				
		at the top of the CSCS.				
	-There were 2 rows o					
		rowed for [Resident #2]"				
	documented at variou administration from 0	<u> </u>				
		n out on Resident #7's				
	_	ten time of administration				
		ented as "borrowed for				
	[Resident #2's name]					
	-On 04/18/23 at 6:00a	am, one tablet signed out				
		on 04/21/23 at 6:00am, one				
	tablet signed out for F					
		nentation the dose that was				
		ent #7 and administered to				
	of the doses signed of	d back to Resident #7 for any				
	or the doses signed t	vat.				
	Based on observation	ns, interviews, and record				
		vas not interviewable.				
		with the Administrator on				
	05/03/23 at 4:30pm.					
	Refer to the intervious	with an evening medication				
	aide (MA) on 05/03/2					
	Refer to the interview	with a morning shift MA on				
	05/04/23 at 7:30am.	•				
		with the facility's primary				
	care provider's Nurse	` ,				
	05/04/23 at 11:00am.					
	Refer to the interview	with the Supervisor on				
	05/04/23 at 3:30pm.	with the oupervisor on				

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 143 of 172

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLE	:TED	
						R	
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/0	5/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE			
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APE)	LANE				
		MOUNT A	AIRY, NC 27030				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
D 372	Continued From page	e 143	D 372				
	Refer to the telephon contracted Pharmacy 4:50pm.	e interview with the Consultant on 05/04/23 at					
	3. Review of Residen 08/29/22 revealed dia schizophrenia.	nt #8's current FL2 dated agnosis included					
	04/20/23 revealed an	8's physician's orders dated order for alprazolam (used g once daily as needed for					
	facility's contracted p 3:20pm revealed: -On 04/20/23, Reside tablets of alprazolam one tablet once daily -The pharmacy sent a sheet (CSCS) with ea substances to assist	with the pharmacist at the harmacy on 05/04/23 at ent #8 was dispensed 30 0.5mg with directions for as needed for anxiety. A controlled substance count ach dispensing of controlled the facility with documenting occurate accounting for the					
	medication administration compared to the CSC dispensed on 04/20/2 -There was an entry to tablet once daily as neMARThere was document was administered once 04/25/23, 04/26/23, and for corresponding there was document was signed out on the [name]" documented	CS for alprazolam 0.5mg 23 revealed: for alprazolam 0.5mg one eeded for anxiety on the tation alprazolam 0.5mg					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 144 of 172

DIVISION	of Health Service Regu	lation			
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED
			-		
			5 14/110		R
		HAL086001	B. WING	<del></del>	05/05/2023
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AS	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE 710 CODE	
NAIVIE OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		, ,	II E, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APE)	LANE		
OLIVINAL	OAKE	MOUNT A	IRY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	I (X5)
PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	(*)
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	IATE DATE
				DEFICIENCY)	
D 070			D 070		
D 372	Continued From page	e 144	D 372		
	out on the CSCS with	"borrowed for [name]"			
	documented on the C				
	_				
		am, two tablets were signed			
		"borrowed for [name]"			
	documented on the C	SCS.			
	-On 04/25/23 at 6:00p	om, two tablets were signed			
	out on the CSCS with	l "borrowed for [name]"			
	documented on the C	SCS.			
	-On 04/26/23 at 6:00a	am, two tablets were signed			
		"borrowed for [name]"			
	documented on the C				
		am, two tablets were signed			
		"borrowed for [name]"			
	documented on the C				
	-There was no docum	nentation any medication			
	was borrowed from R	esident #8 on the eMAR or			
	replaced (paid back)	to Resident #8 on the eMAR			
	or the CSCS.				
	Observation of medic	ation on hand for			
	administration for Res				
		15 Alprazolam 0.5mg tablets			
	•	e count on the CSCS for			
	alprazolam 0.5mg dis	pensed on 04/20/23			
	Interview with Reside	nt #8 on 05/04/23 at			
	10:00am revealed:				
	-He asked for his alpr	azolam 0.5mg when he was			
	anxious.	<u>-</u>	1		
		e alprazolam 0.5mg a few	1		
	times in the last coup				
		ing been out of medication			
		•			
	-	d for alprazolam to help him			
	feel calmer.				
		with the Administrator on			
	05/03/23 at 4:30pm.				
	Refer to the interview	with an evening medication			

Division of Health Service Regulation

aide (MA) on 05/03/23 at 5:15pm.

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 145 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			A. BUILDING: _		
		HAL086001	B. WING		R 05/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX	LANE RY, NC 27030		
()(1) ID	SLIMMARY ST.	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	<u> </u>	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	M (VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 372	Continued From page	e 145	D 372		
	Refer to the interview 05/04/23 at 7:30am.	with a morning shift MA on			
	Refer to the interview care provider's Nurse 05/04/23 at 11:00am.	with the facility's primary Practitioner (NP) on			
	Refer to the interview 05/04/23 at 3:30pm.	with the Supervisor on			
	Refer to the telephone contracted Pharmacy 4:50pm.	e interview with the Consultant on 05/04/23 at			
	4. Review of Residen 02/06/23 revealed:	t #5's current FL2 dated			
		chronic lumbar pain, limited			
		s, hypertension and anxiety.			
	bedtime (used to trea	for alprazolam 1mg at t anxiety/depression)			
	beatime (asea to trea	t anxioty/depression).			
	Review of Resident # revealed:	5's physician's orders			
	-There was an order				
	alprazolam 1mg ever				
		y 12 hours (twice daily).			
	hand at the facility on	o alprazolam 1mg tablets			
	facility's contracted pl 3:51pm revealed: -The pharmacy receiv for alprazolam 1mg a	vith a pharmacist at the narmacy on 05/04/23 at ved an order dated 02/28/23 t bedtime. rmacy filled and dispensed			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 146 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		HAL086001	B. WING		R 05/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STAT	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX			
		MOUNT A	IRY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
D 372	30 tablets of 1mg alpraction alprazolam 1mg events of 1mg alprazolam 1mg events of 1mg alprazolam 1mg was alprazolam 1mg was administered twice da 04/30/23 for 60 doses 1mg alprazolam 1mg was a	razolam. red an order dated 03/06/23 very 12 hours (twice daily). rmacy filled and dispensed azolam. had not been refilled rephysician had not given a  control substance count brazolam 1mg revealed for the 1mg alprazolam after  5's April 2023 electronic ation record (eMAR)  or alprazolam 1mg, 1 tablet uled for administration at n. documented as ailly from 04/01/23 through inentation alprazolam 1mg nother resident for Resident  mentation alprazolam 1mg	D 372		
	the eMAR.	back to another resident on esident's (Resident #8's)			
	CSCS for alprazolam 04/20/23 and the elect administration record the resident revealed: -There was document was administered onc 04/25/23, 04/26/23, at	0.5mg dispensed on tronic medication (eMAR) for April 2023 for ation alprazolam 0.5mg			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 147 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIE AND PLAN OF CORRECT	NCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/0	5/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR	SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL CARE		139 APEX				
		MOUNT A	IRY, NC 27030			
	ACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 372 Continue	ed From page	e 147	D 372			
-There w was sign [Residen as follow -On 04/2 out on th #5's nam -On 05/3 Refer to 05/03/23  Refer to 05/04/23  Refer to care prov	vas documen led out on the lat #5's name] vas documen led out on the lat #5's name] vas: (4/23 at 9:00] le CSCS with le]" documer vas: (5/23 at 6:00] le CSCS with le]" documer vas: (6/23 at 6:00) le CSCS with le]" documer vas: (6/23 at 6:00) le CSCS with le]" documer vas: (6/23 at 6:00) le CSCS with le]" documer vas: (6/23 at 6:00) le CSCS with le]" documer vas: (6/23 at 6:00) le CSCS with le]" documer vas: (6/23 at 6:00) le CSCS with le]" documer vas: (6/23 at 6:00) le CSCS with le]" documer vas: (6/23 at 6:00) le CSCS with le cSCS	tation alprazolam 0.5mg c CSCS with "borrowed for " documented on the CSCS om, one tablet was signed in "borrowed for [Resident inted on the CSCS. am, two tablets were signed in "borrowed for [Resident inted on the CSCS. om, two tablets were signed in "borrowed for [Resident inted on the CSCS. om, two tablets were signed in "borrowed for [Resident inted on the CSCS. om, two tablets were signed in "borrowed for [Resident inted on the CSCS. om, two tablets were signed in "borrowed for [Resident inted on the CSCS. om, two tablets were signed in "borrowed for [Resident inted on the CSCS. om, two tablets were signed in "borrowed for [Resident inted on the CSCS. om, two tablets were signed in "borrowed for [Resident inted on the CSCS. om, two tablets were signed in "borrowed for [Resident inted on the CSCS. om, two tablets were signed in "borrowed for [Resident inted on the CSCS. om, two tablets were signed in "borrowed for [Resident inted on the CSCS. om, two tablets were signed in "borrowed for [Resident inted on the CSCS. om, two tablets were signed in "borrowed for [Resident inted on the CSCS. om, two tablets were signed in "borrowed for [Resident inted on the CSCS. om, two tablets were signed in "borrowed for [Resident inted on the CSCS. om, two tablets were signed in "borrowed for [Resident inted on the CSCS. om, two tablets were signed in "borrowed for [Resident inted on the CSCS. om, two tablets were signed in "borrowed for [Resident inted on the CSCS. om, two tablets were signed in "borrowed for [Resident inted on the CSCS. om, two tablets were signed in "borrowed for [Resident inted on the CSCS. om, two tablets were signed in "borrowed for [Resident inted on the CSCS. om, two tablets were signed in "borrowed for [Resident inted on the CSCS. om, two tablets were signed in "borrowed for [Resident inted on the CSCS. om, two tablets were signed in "borrowed for [Resident inted on the CSCS. om, two tablets were signed in "borrowed for [Resident inted on the CSCS. om, two tablets were signed in "borrowed for [Res				

Division of Health Service Regulation

Refer to the interview with the Supervisor on

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 148 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:			SURVEY PLETED	
			A. BUILDING:			
		HAL086001	B. WING		0.5	R 5/ <b>05/2023</b>
NAME OF D			DDDECC CITY CTATE	710.0005		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STATE X LANE	, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	. CARE		AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	`	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE DATE
D 372	Continued From page	e 148	D 372			
	05/04/23 at 3:30pm.					
	Refer to the telephon- contracted Pharmacy 4:50pm.	e interview with the Consultant on 05/04/23 at				
	[Refer to Tag D 0392 Controlled Substance	10A NCAC 13F .1008(a) es (Type B Violation)				
	4:30pm revealed: -She did not have a saudit medication orderesidents' eMARs for completenessShe relied on the Re (RCC) and medication perform routine audits were administered as controlled medication-The facility did not ha controlled substances-Staff were not trained including controlled medicatelyThe staff should be coftime and not runnir-Staff should docume	sident Care Coordinator n aide/Supervisor (MA/S) to s to ensure medications ordered, including s. ave a policy for borrowing s between residents. d to borrow medications nedications. medications would stop ordering medications ahead ng out. nt out of stock or not R if there was no medication er.				
	residents.  Interview with an eve on 05/03/23 at 5:15pr -She was fairly new to previously as a MA at	o the facility but had worked				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 149 of 172

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING: _			
		HAL086001	B. WING		R <b>05/05/2023</b>	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX	LANE			
CENTRAL	CARE	MOUNT A	IRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
D 372	Continued From page	e 149	D 372			
	auditing the controlled administration compared medications maintain the 2 medication carts.  The MAs were suppoperson count prior to cart keys.  She was told when some MA that she could bo of the same name from resident was out of medication borrowed.  She was not told how medication borrowed.	exchanging the medication  whe was trained by another rrow a controlled medication m a second resident if the redication but was in pain, the medication from which it was a value of the redication from which it was a value of the redications borrowed from the redications with a second from the redication from the r				
	7:30am revealed: -The MAs were responsive controlled medication CSCS when the med original container and on the eMAR when it -She had borrowed coresidents to administe for the same medicat medicationsShe documented which by using "borrowed for CSCSShe tried to repay the resident's medication forgotten and never resident.	ontrolled medications from er to residents with an order ion but were out of the o received the medication or [name]" on the original e medications when the was supplied but may have				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 150 of 172

Division of	<u>of Health Service Regu</u>	lation				
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	TIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
					R	
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023	
			l		1 00/00/2020	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	FE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CAPE	139 APE	X LANE			
OLIVINAL	OAKL	MOUNT	AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO		
PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP		
TAG	REGOLATORT ORT	EGO IDENTIL TING IN GRANATION,	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	TAIN L	
D 372	Continued From page	e 150	D 372			
	medications.					
		orrowed medications, but				
	she could not say how					
	,	,				
	Interview with the fac	ility's primary care provider's				
	(PCP's) Nurse Practit	tioner (NP) on 05/04/23 at				
	11:00am revealed:					
	-He did not know MA	s were borrowing				
	medications between					
	-He was available by					
	telephone call or page					
	answering service at					
	·	MAs to contact him if a				
	resident needed a me					
	borrowing from other	nat borrowing medications				
	would place the resid					
	-	wed at risk for running short				
		elves causing possible				
	unnecessary suffering	- ·				
	-Medications adminis					
	borrowed to administ	er to another resident could				
	cause difficulty in mo	nitoring symptoms and				
	managing pain prope					
		operly monitor therapeutic				
		ons if they were not properly				
	administered to the c	orrect resident.				
		10 05/04/00 1 0 00				
		/S on 05/04/23 at 3:30pm				
	revealed: -She and the RCC we	oro rosponsible for				
		ng controlled substances.				
	-She knew MAs were	•				
		residents if a resident was				
		n and was waiting on an				
	order to refill the pain	•				
		nen borrowing medications				
		n going on for a while.				

-She did not have a system for tracking borrowing and immediate repayment of medications.

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 151 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CO			E SURVEY PLETED	
		HAL086001	B. WING		04	R 5/ <b>05/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APE	EX LANE			
OLIVINAL	OARL	MOUNT	AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 372	Continued From page	e 151	D 372			
	controlled medication auditsShe had not discuss including controlled medication administrator.  Telephone interview of Pharmacy Consultant revealed: -She was on-site at the reviews routinelyShe was last on-siteShe did not know May borrowing medication including controlled selected a quantity of compared to the decretor accuracyShe did not recall sees the reviewed indication had been administered resident.	with the contracted ton 05/04/23 at 4:50pm the facility for quarterly in February 2023. As at the facility were is between residents, substances. Controlled substances ews, she routinely spot in medication on hand reasing count on the CSCS the ing controlled medications and or borrowed for another commended the facility cease				
	borrowed only in an e promptly and docume sampled (#2, #5 #7, # borrowing 12 doses of hydrocodone-acetam Resident #7, who had	of scheduled inophen 5/325mg from If a diagnosis of pain, to				
	replacement surgery #7 at risk for running	nt #2, who had a recent hip and pain, placing Resident out of pain medication early n; and borrowing 10 doses ordered as need from				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 152 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			_		R
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APE MOUNT /	( LANE AIRY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 372	Resident #8 to admini Resident #8 at risk of anxiety by his PCP duextra use of his as ne failure was detrimentate welfare of the residen Violation.	ister to Resident #5 placing incorrect assessment of his are to the appearance of eded (prn) medication. This all to the health, safety, and ts and constitutes a Type B	D 372		
D 392	VIOLATION SHALL N 2023.  10A NCAC 13F .1008  10A NCAC 13F .1008  (a) An adult care hon controlled substances receipt, administration controlled substances maintained with the reand in such an order freconciliation of controlled in such as a	IOT EXCEED JUNE 19,  (a) Controlled Substances (c) Controlled Substances (d) Exceeding the shall assure a record of shall assure a record of shall assure as record of shall be shall be second in the facility that there can be accurate olled substances.  (a) Controlled Substances (a) Horizontal Substances (b) Exceeding the facility that there can be accurate olled substances.  (a) Substances (a) Substances (b) Exceeding the facility that there is a sevidenced by:  (a) Substances (b) Exceeding the facility that there is a sevidenced by:  (a) Substances (c) Substances (d) Substances (d) Substances (e)	D 392		

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 153 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
ANDILAN	or dorace mon	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING: _		
		HAL086001	B. WING		R <b>05/05/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX			
			RY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 392	Continued From page	e 153	D 392		
	The findings are:				
	02/28/23 revealed: -Diagnoses included disturbances, Alzhein and degenerative disl-Medication orders in controlled substance 5/325mg three times Interview with the Res (RCC) on 05/03/23 at #9 was transferred to 02/28/23.	cluded Norco (a Schedule II for moderate to severe pain)			
	Norco 5/325mg one to	•			
	facility's contracted pl 3:20pm revealed: - Resident #9 was dis 5/325mg labeled one 01/19/23. -The pharmacy routin substance count shee controlled substances facility with tracking a medication. -Resident #9 should h of 30 Norco tablets ea CSCS.	ets (CSCS) along with the sidispensed to assist the dministration of the have received 3 bingo cards each and 3 corresponding			
	-There were 2 CSCS tablets) on each docu	s CSCS logs revealed: of 30 tablets (total of 60 umenting administration or 0 Norco 5/325mg dispensed			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 154 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION	, ,	SURVEY PLETED	
			_			R
		HAL086001	B. WING	····	05	/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APE	K LANE			
CENTRAL	CARE	MOUNT A	AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 392	Continued From page	: 154	D 392			
	and 10:00pmThere was not a third	written labeling for 2:00pm I CSCS for 30 Norco n 01/19/23 available for				
	Resident #9's January -There was an entry for tablet 3 times daily so at 10:00am, 2:00pm, eMARNorco 5/325mg was administered on the elementary -There were 9 doses adaily on the CSCS with administered at "2:00 01/23/23 to 2:00pm or administration docume. There were 4 doses adaily on the CSCS with administered at "10:00 10:00pm on 01/31/23 administration docume. There was no CSCS Norco 5/325mg disperies.	n 01/19/23 compared to y 2023 eMAR revealed: or Norco 5/325mg take one heduled for administration and 10:00pm daily on the documented as MAR 10:00am, 2:00pm and 23 to 01/31/23. Signed out as administered th handwritten label for pm" from 2:00pm on n 01/31/23 corresponding to ented on the eMAR. Signed out as administered th handwritten label for 0pm" on 01/28/23 to corresponding to ented on the eMAR. available for review for 30 nsed on 01/19/23 with administration at "10:00am"				
	Norco 5/325mg dispeto Resident #9's Febrathere was an entry for tablet 3 times daily so at 10:00am, 2:00pm, eMARNorco 5/325mg was					
	_	MAR at 10:00am, 2:00pm				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 155 of 172

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
,		.5	A. BUILDING: _			
		1141 00004	B. WING		R	
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX				
		MOUNT AIR	RY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
D 392	Continued From page	e 155	D 392			
D 332	and 10:00pm from 02 for when the resident 10:00pm on 02/15/23 -There were 21 doses daily on the CSCS wi administered at "2:00 2:00pm on 02/28/23 c administration docum completing the CSCS tabletsThere were 20 doses daily on the CSCS wi administered at "10:0 on 02/28/23 correspondocumented on the edocumented for destriction -There was no CSCS Norco 5/325mg dispersion of the control of the co	was in the hospital from to 10:00pm on 02/23/23. Is signed out as administered th handwritten label for pm" from 02/01/23 to corresponding to the ented on the eMAR of documentation for 30 is signed out as administered th handwritten label for 0pm" on 02/01/23 to 2:00pm and to administration MAR with 6 doses suction.  available for review for 30 insed on 01/19/23 with administration at "10:00am"	5 332			
	hand on the medication 5:05pm revealed the medications on the magnetic medications on the magnetic medications on the magnetic medications on the magnetic medications with the MA revealed:  -Resident #9 was discussful medications on the magnetic medication on the medication of the	/S on 05/04/23 at 3:00pm				
	on 01/19/23 were used discharge on 02/28/24 -There were 6 tablets was used by staff for -The CSCS had been and directions and the used from 03/20/23 to resident.	ed for Resident #9 until 3. Ieft when the bingo card				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 156 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:			
			A. BOILDING.			Б
		HAL086001	B. WING		05	R 5/ <b>05/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	. CARE		X LANE			
	T	MOUNT	AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 392	Continued From page	e 156	D 392			
	Resident #9's Norco	5/325mg.				
	doses of Norco 5/325 accounted for due to the 30 doses of Norce	ew and interview, there 30 mg for Resident #9 not a missing CSCS with 25 of to 5/325mg documented on ry 2023 and February 2023				
	Refer to interview witl 05/03/23 at 4:30pm.	n the Administrator on				
	Refer to interview with aide (MA) on 05/03/2	n an evening medication 3 at 5:15pm.				
	Refer to interview witl 05/04/23 at 7:30am.	n a third shift MA on				
	dated 04/08/23 revea -Diagnoses included	severe sepsis, urinary tract				
	infection, dementia, a arthroplasty (replacer -There was an order t hydrocodone-acetam	for				
	Schedule II controlled	I substance used to treat ain) one tablet every 4				
	revealed an order dat	inophen 5/325mg one every				
	facility's contracted pl 3:20pm revealed: - Resident #2 was dis hydrocodone-acetam					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 157 of 172

	OF DEFICIENCIES DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING			
		HAL086001	B. WING		R <b>05/05/2023</b>	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX	LANE			
		MOUNT All	RY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
D 392	Continued From page	e 157	D 392			
	as needed for painThe pharmacy sent a sheet (CSCS) with easunstances to assist administration and admedicationThere were no additi hydrocodone-acetam for Resident #2.	a controlled substance count ach dispensing of controlled the facility with documenting curate accounting for the onal inophen 5/325mg dispensed				
	on 03/23/23 revealed -There was an entry f hydrocodone-acetam every 4 to 6 hours PF -Hydrocodone-acetan documented as admin	S for 42 tablets of inophen 5/325mg dispensed: cor inophen 5/325mg one tablet RN for pain. ninophen 5/325mg was nistered for 3 tablets on the				
	03/28/23 and one tab -Hydrocodone-acetan signed out for 10 table 03/28/23 to 03/31/23On 03/29/23 at 3:15a hydrocodone-acetam signed out on the CS time administered or -On 03/30/23 at 1:00a hydrocodone-acetam signed out on the CS for time administered eMAROn 03/31/23 at 4:30a hydrocodone-acetam	ninophen 5/325mg was ets on the CSCS from  am, 7:15am, and 8:30pm, inophen 5/325mg was CS but not documented for effectiveness on the eMAR. am, 6:00am, and 11:30pm, inophen 5/325mg was CS but not documented as or effectiveness on the  am, inophen 5/325mg was				
	•	CS but not documented for effectiveness on the eMAR.				
	Review of Resident #	2's April 2023 eMAR				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 158 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			A. BUILDING: _		
		HAL086001	B. WING		R 05/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX	LANE		
CLITTICAL	CARL	MOUNT AII	RY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 392	Continued From page	÷ 158	D 392		
D 332	compared to the CSC hydrocodone-acetam on 03/23/23 revealed -There was an entry f hydrocodone-acetam every 4 to 6 hours PF-Hydrocodone-acetar documented as admired eMAR from 04/01/23 on 04/01/23, 04/02/23 on 04/01/23On 04/08/23 at 6:16 hydrocodone-acetam documented as admirnot signed out on the -Hydrocodone-acetar signed out for 32 table 04/01/23 to 04/14/23The CSCS sheet documented as admirated as	cS for 42 tablets of inophen 5/325mg dispensed: cor inophen 5/325mg one tablet RN for pain ninophen 5/325mg was nistered for 5 tablets on the to 04/30/23 with one tablet 8, 04/04/23, 04/08/23, and om, inophen 5/325mg was nistered on the eMAR but	<i>D</i> 332		
	signed out as adminishydrocodone-acetam on 03/23/23 for Reside for administration on included: -On 04/01/23 at 12:00 hydrocodone-acetam signed out on the CS time administered or -On 04/02/23 at 11:00 hydrocodone-acetam signed out on the CS time administered or -On 04/09/23 at 11:00 hydrocodone-acetam	inophen 5/325mg was stered on the CSCS for inophen 5/325mg dispensed lent #2 but not documented the April 2023 eMAR  Opm, inophen 5/325mg was CS but not documented for effectiveness on the eMAR. Opm, inophen 5/325mg was CS but not documented for effectiveness on the eMAR.			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 159 of 172

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SUI AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A RULL PLAN OF COMPLET					
			A. BUILDING:	A. BUILDING:		
		HAL086001	B. WING		05	R 5/ <b>05/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE	-	
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APE	X LANE			
CENTRAL	. CARE	MOUNT	AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 392	Continued From page	e 159	D 392			
	-On 04/12/23 at 3:00a hydrocodone-acetam signed out on the CS time administered or -On 04/14/23 at 7:00p hydrocodone-acetam signed out on the CS time administered or Based on observation review, there were 35 hydrocodone-acetam for Resident #2 on 03	inophen 5/325mg was CS but not documented for effectiveness on the eMAR. om, inophen 5/325mg was CS but not documented for effectiveness on the eMAR.  n, interview and record of 42 inophen 5/325mg dispensed 8/23/23 that did not have an for administration for the pared to the CSCS,				
	11:30am revealed the hydrocodone-acetam available for administ Interview with a third 7:30am revealed: -Resident #2 did not the hip relacement or when he was getting turned.	ident #2 on 05/04/23 at ere were no inophen 5/325mg tablets				
	rehabilitation facilty w post hip replacement -She administered hy 5/325mg to help with even though he did n medication. -She was busy with re	here residents presented				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 160 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MUITIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,		COMPLETED	
			7 50.125 (6			
		HAL086001	B. WING		R 05/05/2023	
					1 03/03/2023	$\dashv$
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX				
		MOUNT A	IRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLET	E
D 392	Continued From page	e 160	D 392			
	always focused on signing the medication out on the CSCS.					
		ilty's contracted primary care				
	11:15am revealed:	etitioner (NP) on 05/04/23 at				
		erienced increase cognitive				
	loss after the anesthe	sia during surgery and				
	recent infectionsResident #2 was not a good historian and could not provide information regarding his pain other					
	than maybe visual clu					
		facility's eMARs compared				
	to the pharmacysheet	ts for control medications.				
		nentioned any discrepancies				
	related to controlled s visits.	substances during his weekly				
	visits.					
	Refer to interview with 05/03/23 at 4:30pm.	n the Administrator on				
	Refer to interview with aide (MA) on 05/03/23	n an evening medication 3 at 5:15pm.				
	Refer to interview with 05/04/23 at 7:30am.	n a third shift MA on				
	3. Review of Residen 02/06/23 revealed:	t #5's current FL2 dated				
	_	chronic lumbar pain, limited				
		s, hypertension and anxiety.				
		for alprazolam 1mg at				
	used to treat anxiety/o	IV controlled substance depression).				
	and the sacarmody					
	Review of Resident # revealed:	5's physician's orders				
	-There was an order of					
	alprazolam 1mg ever					
	-There was an order of	dated 03/06/23 for				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 161 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X3) DATE SURVEY  A PLUI DING.						
,	5. GGT125.1161.1	.52	A. BUILDING:			
			D WING			R
		HAL086001	B. WING		05	/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APE	X LANE			
CENTRAL	. CARE	MOUNT	AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 392	Continued From page alprazolam 1mg every -There was an order of alprazolam 0.5mg 1 to needed (PRN) "patier needed." In addition to bedtime.  Review of Resident # alprazolam revealed 1mg alprazolam after  Review of Resident # alprazolam PRN every revealed: -The pharmacy filled 60 tablets on 04/07/2-1The CSCS sheet had titled with the date, time dication) and signates -Each column started number tablets dispensively allowed the person medication the person medication should cirput in the date, time allowed the column started of the counted down wending with 0 in columning with 0	e 161  y 12 hours (twice daily). dated 04/07/23 for ablet once every 8 hours as at will ask for it when to 1mg alprazolam at  5's CSCS for the 1mg there were no CSCS for the 04/06/23.  5's CSCS for the 0.5mg y 8 hours dated 04/07/23  and dispensed a quantity of 3. d three column sections me, number (count of the ature columns. with a quantity to show ansed (90, 60, and 30).  vas by 30 for each column and 3. counting of the controlled an administering the cle the quantity/number and and signature. tation in the second column started with 60 tablets of  tation 0.5mg alprazolam from 04/09/23 through N documentation as	D 392		APPROPRIATE	DATE
	was signed out betwee date with no correspondence.	een 1 to 5 times on the same onding documentation on the umented dates when the				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 162 of 172

DIVISION	n nealth Service Regu	ialion			
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED
			_		_
					R
		HAL086001	B. WING	<del></del>	05/05/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, STA	ITE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX	LANE		
CENTRAL	CARE	MOUNT A	IRY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	( - /
TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	RIATE DATE
				DEFICIENCY)	
5			D 000		
D 392	Continued From page	e 162	D 392		
	horrowed for the 1ma	scheduled alprazolam on			
	04/09/23 and 04/11/2				
	04/09/23 and 04/11/2	J.			
	D : (D :1 1//	51 A '10000 I I '			
		5's April 2023 electronic			
	medication administra	ation record (eMAR)			
	revealed:				
	-There was an entry f	or alprazolam 1mg, 1 tablet			
	every 12 hours sched	luled for administration at			
	6:00am and at 6:00pr	n.			
	-There was an entry f	or alprazolam 0.5mg take 1			
	tablet every 8 hours a				
	_	tation alprazolam 1mg was			
		ally from 04/01/23 through			
		loses all of which were not			
	•				
	documented on the C				
		tation alprazolam 0.5mg			
		ce on 04/09/23, once on			
		/13/23, twice on 04/17/23,			
	once on 04/18/23, twi	ce on 04/19/23, once on			
	04/20/23, once on 04/	/21/23, once on 04/24/23,			
	and once on 04/28/23	3, totaling 12 times, with 6 of			
	the 12 being docume	nted on the CSCS.			
	•	tation did not match the			
	CSCS and it could no	t be determined if Resident			
	#5 was administered				
	documented.	ine medication de			
	doddinented.				
	Povious of Posidont #	Fig CSCS for the 0 5mg			
		5's CSCS for the 0.5mg			
	-	y 8 hours dated 04/27/23			
	revealed:	and diamenated a 100 f			
		and dispensed a quantity of			
	60 tablets on 04/27/23				
	-The CSCS for medic				
		documentation there were			
	30 tablets and not 60.				
	-There was document	tation six tablets were			
	signed out with 24 tab	olets remaining as of			
	04/29/23.	3			
		ere was documentation			
	anomor obtainin til	5.5 mas assamoniation	1	1	1

Division of Health Service Regulation

alprazolam 0.5mg count started with 52 tablets.

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 163 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:		
		HAL086001	B. WING		R <b>05/05/2023</b>
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX	LANE		
		MOUNT AIR	RY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
D 392	Continued From page	e 163	D 392		
	-There was document signed out and 31 tab 05/04/23There was document 0.5mg alprazolam was cheduled 1mg alprazolam documented as borro	tation 21 tablets were plets remained as of tation on five dates that			
	every 12 hours sched 6:00am and at 6:00pr -There was an entry f tablet every 8 hours a -There was documen administered twice da from 05/01/23 through -There was documen was administered one and outcome was effe -The dates on the CS alprazolam 0.5mg and alprazolam did not co quantity administered -There were inconsist	for alprazolam 1mg, 1 tablet fulled for administration at m. for alprazolam 0.5mg take 1 as needed. tation alprazolam 1mg was aily at 6:00am and 6:00pm in 05/04/23. tation alprazolam 0.5mg are on 05/01/23 for anxiety ective. ICS for the administration of the administration of 1mg arrespond with the dates and in on the eMAR. tencies and it could not be in #5 was administered the			
	hand at the facility on revealed: -There was no alpraz for administration. -There was one card available for administ -Based on the medica	ent #5's medications on 05/04/23 at 10:46am olam 1mg tablets available of alprazolam 0.5mg tablets ration. ation label, the medication sed on 4/27/23 for a quantity			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 164 of 172

Division of	<u>of Health Service Regu</u>	lation				
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED	
			_			
			B. WING		R	
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		139 APE	YIANE			
CENTRAL	. CARE		AIRY, NC 27030			
			AIR1, NC 27030			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	( - /	_
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI		=
IAG		,	IAG	DEFICIENCY)		
						$\neg$
D 392	Continued From page	e 164	D 392			
	of 60 tablets.					
	-There were 31 tablet	e remaining				
	-Tricic were 31 tablet	is remaining.				
	Rased on the review	of the eMAR and CSCS				
		rvation of the medications				
	on hand, and intervie					
	revealed:	ws the following was				
		alprazolam 1mg available for				
	administration after 0					
		s of 0.5mg alprazolam				
	remaining as of 05/04					
		cumentation from 04/01/23				
		sident #5 was administered				
	_	rice daily, which would be 4				
	tablets of 0.5mg.	ice daily, which would be 4				
	_	am was borrowed and used				
		he medication would have				
	been out and not ava					
		tation on the eMAR that				
		red 12 times from 04/01/23				
	through 04/30/23.	104 12 111100 110111 0 1/0 1/20				
	-The documentation of	on the CSCS did not				
	correspond with the e					
	quantity remaining.					
		s of 0.5mg alprazolam				
	unaccounted for base					
	Interview with Reside	nt #5 on 05/04/23 at 8:43am				
	revealed:					
	-She had anxiety and	her orders for alprazolam				
	had changed.	•				
		ne knew about was for 1mg				
	once daily.	J				
		ed two alprazolam twice				
	daily.	-				
		that because she got the				
	same amount.	<u> </u>				
	-She believed the alp	razolam administered was				

1mg alprazolam.

0.5mg because the color was different from the

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 165 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SUF AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SUF						
			A. BOILDING.			_
		HAL086001	B. WING		05	R 5/ <b>05/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	ZIP CODE	-	
			EX LANE	, 2 0022		
CENTRAL	CARE		AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C	ORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	IE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE DATE
D 392	Continued From page	e 165	D 392			
	the same color as the daily.	d a PRN alprazolam, it was e alprazolam given twice my she was not getting the et.				
	Telephone interview facility's contracted p 3:51pm revealed: -The pharmacy recei for alprazolam 1mg a -On 02/28/23 the pha 30 tablets of 1mg alp-The pharmacy recei for alprazolam 1mg e -On 03/06/23 the pha 60 tablets of 1mg alp-The 1mg alprazolam because the facility onew orderThe pharmacy had received the second of the pharmacy of the second of t	with a pharmacist at the harmacy on 05/04/23 at ved an order dated 02/28/23 at bedtime.  armacy filled and dispensed razolam.  ved an order dated 03/06/23 every 12 hours (twice daily).  armacy filled and dispensed				
	-The pharmacy recei 04/07/23 for alprazol neededOn 04/07/23, the ph a quantity of 60 table -On 04/27/23, a refill alprazolam 0.5mg and was dispensed on 04-When the pharmacy medication, they sen to be used by the factorial transfer of the facility could use have to use 4 tablets tablets dispensed would not for anxiety.	dispensed a controlled drug t CSCS with the medication				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 166 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		HAL086001	B. WING		R <b>05/05/2023</b>	
					05/05/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE		RY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLE	ETE
D 392	Continued From page	166	D 392			
		ity was borrowing for the t documenting the use of				
	(MA/S) on 05/04/23 a -When she administer medications, it should CSCS and on the eM -The MAs were support time they administere -She did not observe medicationShe did not check be documentation on the matchedThe facility did not he controlled medication eMAR and CSCS to e documentationThe MAs were support controlled medication each shiftIf there were discrepant the error and make he Coordinator (RCC) av -She had not checked out why the 1mg of al refilled.  Interview with the RC	red Resident #5's controlled be documented on the AR. seed to do the same each d alprazolam. the MAs administering the chind the MAs to ensure the cCSCS and the eMAR ave a system of comparing s on the hand with the ensure accurate seed to count off on s at the end/beginning of ancies, they were to track er or the Resident Care				
	revealed: -There was no systen	n in place that checked the				
	CSCS in comparison medications on hand	with the eMAR and				
	documentation.					
		they should use the CSCS				
	when administering c	ontrolled medications.  d was unable to explain why				
		o was unable to explain why prazolam was not available.				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 167 of 172

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING: _		
		HAL086001	B. WING		R 05/05/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AF	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	TE ZIP CODE	·
		139 APE		, 000_	
CENTRAL	. CARE		AIRY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
D 392	Continued From page	e 167	D 392		
		e MA used the PRN 0.5mg be used up and there would aining.			
		interview with Resident #5's er on 05/04/23 at 2:28pm			
		interview with Resident #5's r 05/04/23 at 2:33pm was			
	Refer to interview with 05/03/23 at 4:30pm.	n the Administrator on			
	Refer to interview with aide (MA) on 05/03/23	n an evening medication 3 at 5:15pm.			
	Refer to interview with 05/04/23 at 7:30am.	n a third shift MA on			
	4:30pm revealed: -She did not have a saudit medication orderesidents eMAR for arshe relied on the Re (RCC) and medication perform routine audits were administered as controlled medicationThe RCC and the Management of the Mana	ccuracy and completeness. sident Care Coordinator n aide/Supervisor (MA/S) to s to ensure medications ordered, including s. A/S were responsible to unting for control ade aware of any ntrolled medications for the			
	Interview with an ever on 05/03/23 at 5:15pr	ning medication aide (MA) n revealed:			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 168 of 172

PRINTED: 05/25/2023 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	В	
HAL086001 B. WING	R <b>05/05/2023</b>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
139 APEX LANE		
CENTRAL CARE MOUNT AIRY, NC 27030		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
She was fairly new to the facility but had worked previously as a medication aide at another facility.  The facility's policy was to reconcile controlled substances on the medication cart by 2 staff auditing the controlled substance available for administration compared to the controlled substance count sheets (CSCS) for the medications maintained in the CSCS binders on the 2 medication carts.  -The MAs were supposed to complete the 2 person count prior to exchanging the medication cart keys.  -Completed CSCS were moved from the medication cart to the MA office for the RCC and MA/S to file.  Interview with a third shift MA on 05/04/23 at 7:30am revealed:  -The MAs were responsible to document all controlled medications on the corresponding CSCS when the medication was removed from its original container and document administration on the eMAR when it was administered.  -All CSCS sheets that were completed were moved to the MA office and the RCC and Supervisor filed them in another book.  The facility failed to ensure there was an accurate record of controlled substances being maintained for two residents with physician orders for a narcotic pain medication (#2 and #9) related to 30 doses of a hydrocodone/acetaminophen 5/325mg not properly accounted for (#9), and 35 of 42 doses of hydrocodone/acetaminophen 5/325mg not properly accounted for (#9), and 35 of 42 doses of hydrocodone/acetaminophen 5/325mg not properly accounted for (#9), and 35 of 45 doses of anti-anxiety medication unaccounted for (#5) residition unaccounted for (#5) residition to anti-anxiety medication with 45 doses of anti-anxiety medication in accounted for (#5) residitions with 45 doses of anti-anxiety medication swith 45 doses of anti-anxiety medication swith 45 doses of anti-anxiety		

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 169 of 172

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:		R	
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	. CARE	139 APEX MOUNT AII	LANE RY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 392	2 Continued From page 169		D 392			
	welfare of the resider Violation.	ats and constitutes a Type B				
	The facility submitted a Plan of Protection in accordance with G.S.131D-34 for this violation on 05/03/23.					
	CORRECTION DATE VIOLATION SHALL N 2023.	FOR THIS TYPE B NOT EXCEED JUNE 19,				
D 613	10A NCAC 13F .1801 Control Policies & Pro	(d) Infection Prevention &	D 613			
	10A NCAC 13F .1801 INFECTION PREVENTION AND CONTROL POLICIES AND PROCEDURES (d) In accordance with Rule .1211 of this Subchapter and G.S. 131D-4.4A(b)(4), the facility shall ensure all staff are trained within 30 days of hire and annually on the policies and procedures listed in Subparagraphs (b)(1) through (b)(2) of this Rule.					
	facility failed to ensur- state approved infecti completed for 1 of 1 s	as evidenced by: and record reviews, the e the mandatory annual ion control training was sampled staff (#B) within 30 of 2 sampled staff (A and				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 If continuation sheet 170 of 172 6DLB11

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
ANDILAN	O CONNECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:			
		HAL086001	B. WING		R <b>05/05/2023</b>	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CENTRAL	CARE	139 APEX	LANE			
OLIVITORE		MOUNT AI	RY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
D 613	Continued From page 170		D 613			
D 613	1.Review of Staff A's, personnel record reversations of the was rehired on 0. There was no docume completed the mandar infection control training. Interview with Staff A revealed she did not at the mandatory annual control training within Refer to the interview 05/04/23 at 6:10pm.  2. Review of Staff B's personnel record reversations. Staff B previously workshe was rehired on 0. There was no docume completed the mandar infection control training. Interview with Staff B revealed she did not a completed an infection.	medication aide (MA) ealed: brked at the facility in 2018. 01/22/21. mentation Staff A had atory annual state approved ing since 10/20/21.  on 05/04/23 at 5:01pm remember if she completed I state approved infection the past year.  with Administrator on  a, medication aide (MA) ealed: brked at the facility in 2018. 04/11/23. mentation Staff B had atory annual state approved ing since 02/15/21.  on 05/04/23 at 5:10pm remember if she had in control training when she	D 613			
	was rehired on 04/11/					
	05/04/23 at 6:10pm.	with Administrator on				
	personnel record reverses. Staff C previously work-She was rehired in Staff and occurrence of the control of th	orked at the facility in 2021. September 2022. nentation Staff C had atory annual state approved				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 171 of 172

PRINTED: 05/25/2023 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BUILDING.		R		
		HAL086001	B. WING		05/05/2023		
NAME OF PI	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE						
CENTRAL	CENTRAL CARE 139 APEX LANE						
	OLIMANDY OT		RY, NC 27030				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE		
D 613	Continued From page	e 171	D 613				
	revealed she did not completed an infectio was rehired in Septer	n control training when she					
	05/04/23 at 6:10pm.	_					
	6:10pmShe was responsible qualifications includin were completed inclu training.	he infection control trainings					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 6DLB11 If continuation sheet 172 of 172